BRINKERHOFF [-[]

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. Am

1805 Atlantic Avenue
Manasquan, New Jersey 08736
Tel: (732) 223-2225

Fax: (732) 223-3666
www.brinkenv.com

March 10, 2015

New York City Office of Environmental Remediation
City Voluntary Cleanup Program

c/o Shaminder Chawla

100 Gold Street, 2" Floor

New York, NY 10038

Re:

VCP # 15CVCP082X

E-Designation # 15EH-N308X

20 Bruckner Boulevard

Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP) Stipulation List
Brinkerhoff Project No. 12BR033

Dear Mr. Chawla:

Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc. hereby submits a Remedial Action Plan (RAWP) Stipulation List for
the Site to the New York City Office of Environmental Remediation (OER) on behalf of Bruckner Ventures,
LLC. This letter serves as an addendum to the RAWP to stipulate additional content, requirements, and
procedures that will be followed during the site remediation. The contents of this list are added to the RAWP
and will supersede the content in the RAWP where there is a conflict in purpose or intent. The additional
requirements/procedures include the following Stipulation List below:

1.

2.

3.

The criterion attached in Appendix 1 will be utilized if additional petroleum containing tank or vessel is
identified during the remedial action or subsequent redevelopment excavation activities. All petroleum
spills will be reported to the NYSDEC hotline as required by applicable laws and regulations. This
contingency plan is designed for heating oil tanks and other small or moderately sized storage vessels.
If larger tanks, such as gasoline storage tanks are identified, OER will be notified before this criterion is
utilized.

A pre-construction meeting is required prior to start of remedial excavation work at the site. A pre-
construction meeting will be held at the site and will be attended by OER, the developer or developer
representative, the consultant, excavation/general contractor, and if applicable, the soil broker.

A pre-approval letter from all disposal facilities will be provided to OER prior to any soil/fill material
removal from the site. Documentation specified in the RAWP - Appendix 3 - Section 1.6 “Materials
Disposal Off-Site” will be provided to OER. If a different disposal facility for the soil/fill material is
selected, OER will be notified immediately.

Signage for the project will include a sturdy placard mounted in a publically accessible right of way to
building and other permits signage will consist of the NYC VCP Information Sheet (attached Appendix
2) announcing the remedial action. The Information sheet will be laminated and permanently affixed to
the placard.



If your site contains hazardous waste that will be excavated and disposed of offsite, OER can work with
your development team to seek an exemption for your property from the $130/ton state Hazardous
Waste Program Fee. To qualify for an exemption, your site must be enrolled in the city Voluntary
Cleanup Program; hazardous waste must result from remedial action set forth in a cleanup plan
approved by OER; and OER must oversee the cleanup. It is the applicant’s responsibility to notify your
OER Project Manager, copying supervising Project Manager and Shaminder Chawla, before hazardous
waste is shipped from your site. Unless the Department of Environmental Conservation is notified
before waste is shipped from your site, you may not receive an exemption from the fee. The exemption
does not cover, and you remain liable for, the Special Assessment on Hazardous Waste (established by
ECLS 27-0923) which charges a fee of up to $27 per ton for hazardous waste generated that is due at the
State Department of Taxation and Finance 30 days after the end of the quarter in which the waste was
generated. Appendix 3 includes additional information about the Exemption for Hazardous Waste
Program Fee.

Collection and analysis of six (6) end-point samples from the bottom of the excavation to evaluate the
performance of the remedy with respect to attainment of Track 4 Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs). A
map indicating end-point sampling locations is attached in Appendix 4. Samples will be analyzed for
contaminants of concern (semi-volatile organic compounds and metals).

OER requires parties seeking City Brownfield Incentive Grants to carry insurance. For a cleanup grant,
both the excavator and the trucking firm(s) that handle removal of soil must carry or be covered under a
commercial general liability (CGL) policy that provides $1 million per claim in coverage. OER
recommends that excavators and truckers also carry contractor’s pollution liability (CPL) coverage, also
providing $1 million per claim in coverage. The CGL policy, and the CPL policy if obtained, must
name the City of New York, the NYC Economic Development Corporation, and Brownfield
Redevelopment Solutions as additional insured. For an investigation grant, an environmental consultant
must be a qualified vendor in the BIG program and carry $1 million of professional liability (PL)
coverage. A fact sheet regarding insurance is attached as Appendix 5.

Daily reports will be provided during active excavation work. If no work is performed for extended
time period, daily report frequency will be reduced to weekly basis. Daily report template is attached in
Appendix 6.

. Architectural drawings which show the depths of excavation are included in Appendix 7 (specifically

A-102.00, A-204.00, and A-205.00). Additional excavation is proposed for the site in the development
of retail space #2. As such, RAWP Figures - Proposed Excavation Map, End Point Sample Location
Map, and Composite Cover System Map have been revised to reflect the additional excavation area.
The revised figures are provided in Appendix 8. If any additional excavation is further proposed as part
of redevelopment, OER will be informed prior to the removal of such soils and the Composite Cover
System will extend to cover these areas.

Sincerely,

Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc.

DOUG HARM, P.G., LSRP
Vice President

CC:

Shana Holberton, William Bollinger, Manny Kanaris, & Luisa Lago



Appendix 1
Generic Procedures for Management of Underground Storage Tanks
Identified under the NYC VCP

Prior to Tank removal, the following procedures should be followed:

e Remove all fluid to its lowest draw-off point.

e Drain and flush piping into the tank.

e Vacuum out the “tank bottom” consisting of water product and sludge.

e Dig down to the top of the tank and expose the upper half.

e Remove the fill tube and disconnect the fill, gauge, product, vent lines and pumps. Cap and plug open
ends of lines.

e Temporarily plug all tank openings, complete the excavation, remove the tank and place it in a secure
location.

e Render the tank safe and check the tank atmosphere to ensure that petroleum vapors have been
satisfactorily purged from the tank.

e Clean tank or remove to storage yard for cleaning.

e If the tank is to be moved, it must be transported by licensed waste transporter. Plug and cap all holes
prior to transport leaving a 1/8 inch vent hole located at the top of the tank during transport.

e After cleaning, the tank must be made acceptable for disposal at a scrap yard, cleaning the tanks interior
with a high pressure rinse and cutting the tank in several pieces.

During the tank and pipe line removal, the following field observations should be made and recorded:
e A description and photographic documentation of the tank and pipe line condition (pitting, holes,
staining, leak points, evidence of repairs, etc.).
e Examination of the excavation floor and sidewalls for physical evidence of contamination (odor,
staining, sheen, etc.).
e Periodic field screening (through bucket return) of the floor and sidewalls of the excavation, with a
calibrated photoionization detector (PID).

Impacted Soil Excavation Methods
The excavation of the impacted soil will be performed following the removal of the existing tanks. Soil
excavation will be performed in accordance with the procedures described under Section 5.5 of Draft DER-10
as follows:

e A description and photographic documentation of the excavation.

e Examination of the excavation floor and sidewalls for physical evidence of contamination (odor,
staining, sheen, etc.).

e Periodic field screening (through bucket return) of the floor and sidewalls of the excavation, with
calibrated photoionization detector (PID).

Final excavation depth, length, and width will be determined in the field, and will depend on the horizontal and
vertical extent of contaminated soils as indentified through physical examination (PID response, odor, staining,
etc.). Collection of verification samples will be performed to evaluate the success of the removal action as
specified in this document.
The following procedure will be used for the excavation of impacted soil (as necessary and appropriate):

e Wear appropriate health and safety equipment as outlined in the Health and Safety Plan.



e Prior to excavation, ensure that the area is clear of utility lines or other obstructions. Lay plastic sheeting
on the ground next to the area to be excavated.

e Using a rubber-tired backhoe or track mounted excavator, remove overburden soils and stockpile, or
dispose of, separate from the impacted soil.

e |f additional UST’s are discovered, the NYSDEC will be notified and the best course of action to
remove the structure should be determined in the field. This may involve the continued trenching around
the perimeter to minimize its disturbance.

e |f physically contaminated soil is present (e.g., staining, odors, sheen, PID response, etc.) an attempt will
be made to remove it, to the extent not limited by the site boundaries or the bedrock surface. If possible,
physically impacted soil will be removed using the backhoe or excavator, segregated from clean soils
and overburden, and staged on separated dedicated plastic sheeting or live loaded into trucks from the
disposal facility. Removal of the impacted soils will continue until visibly clean material is encountered
and monitoring instruments indicate that no contaminants are present.

e Excavated soils which are temporarily stockpiled on-site will be covered with tarp material while
disposal options are determined. Tarp will be checked on a daily basis and replaced, repaired or adjusted
as needed to provide full coverage. The sheeting will be shaped and secured in such a manner as to drain
runoff and direct it toward the interior of the property.

Once the site representative and regulatory personnel are satisfied with the removal effort, verification of
confirmatory samples will be collected from the excavation in accordance with DER-10.



Appendix 2
NYC VCP Signage
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NYC Voluntary Cleanup Program

20 Bruckner Boulevard
Site #: 15CVCP082X

This property is enrolled in the New York City Voluntary Cleanup
Program for environmental remediation. This is a voluntary program
administered by the NYC Office of Environmental Remediation.

For more information,
log on to: www.nyc.gov/oer

Or scan with smart phone:
RT3 e O

please contact:

Shaminder Chawla at (212) 442-3007
or emalil us at brownfields@cityhall.nyc.gov



http://www.nyc.gov/oer
mailto:brownfields@cityhall.nyc.gov

Appendix 3
Hazardous Waste Fee Exemption Fact Sheet

H‘”.amlvc Exemption from the

Office of Environmental Hazardous Waste Program
Remediation Fee

If your site is enrolled in the city Voluntary Cleanup Program and contains hazardous waste that will be excavated and
disposed of offsite, OER can work with your development team to exempt your property from the $130/ton state
Hazardous Waste Program fee. This exemption does not cover, and you remain liable for, the $pecial Assessment on
Hazardous Waste {established by ECL§ 27-0923).

To gualify for an exemption from the Hazardous Waste Program Fee:

1. Asite must be enrolled in the city Voluntary Cleanup Program;
2. Hazardous waste must result from remedial action set forth in a cleanup plan approved by QER; and
3. OER must oversee the cleanup.

Process for obtaining a Hazardous Waste Program Fee exemption:

For each VCP site, OER will submit three certifications to the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(DEC):

1. OER will prepare a Notice of Potential Generation after a soil test shows a site contains hazardous waste. To

prepare this Notice, you must provide your OER project manager with:

o thesite’s EPA generator ID number;

o thedate of the soil test confirming hazardous waste;

o the amount of hazardous waste in tons that you anticipate shipping offsite; and
o the anticipated dates for the start and completion of remediation.

DEC must receive this form before hazardous waste is shipped from your site. Otherwise your claim for an exemption
may be denied.

2. After hazardous waste has been removed from the site, OER will distribute a For further information \
’

Certification of Hazardous Waste Generation to your project team which when
e e e _ please contact:
filled out documents how the hazardous waste was managed. Once completed, it

must be signed by the generator (or site owner} and the site’s Qualified Shana Holberton
Program Manager
{212)788-3220

SHolberton@dep.nyc.gov

Environmental Professional and returned to your QER project manager with a
copy to Shana Holberston sholbertson@dep.nyc.gov and Mark Mclntyre

mmecintyre@cityhall.nyc.gov.

ar

3. OER will then issue a Certification of Remedial Action that Generated Mark Mclntyre
Hazardous Waste to DEC representing OER’s approval of how a site managed its General Counsel
hazardous waste. {212) 788-3015

Upon QER’s submission of the last two certifications to DEC, the agency will issue a
written statement exempting an individual site from the Hazardous Waste Program Fee.
OER will then notify the project of the exemption.

Contact OER to confirm that you are using the most updated version of this guidance.



I WYC Exemption from the

m Office of Environmental Hazardous Waste Program
Remediation Fee

Ongoing Obligations:

Regardless of the Hazardous Waste Program Fee exemption, parties must:

File a Hazardous Waste Annual Report with DEC by March 1 of each year if your site generated 15 tons of

hazardous waste or more in the relevant calendar year. For details, see
http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/8770.html To set forth the basis for an exemption from the Hazardous Waste
Program Fee, put an X in the Exempt Remedial box in Box H of Section 1 of the Waste Generation and

Management (GM) form and in the Comments Box {at the bottom of the form) include “New York City Voluntary
Cleanup Program, VCP Site Number_ }"; and

Make guarterly payments of the $pecial Assessment on Hazardous Waste to the state Department of Taxation and

Finance. For details see: http://www.tax.ny.gov/bus/haz/hzrdwste.htm

Contact OER to confirm that you are using the most updated version of this guidance.



Appendix 4
End-Point Sampling Map
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Appendix 5
BIG Program Insurance Fact Sheet

plaN)(e seve
Office of Environmental BIG

m . . Brownfield Incentive
Remediation Grant Program

FACT SHEET - BIG PROGRAM INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Investigation Grants — for a developer or site owner to be eligible for a BIG investigation grant, its

environmental consultant(s) must be:

¢ a Qualified Vendor in the BIG Program; and
¢ maintain Professional Liability (PL) insurance of $1M per claim and annual aggregate.

Cleanup Grants — for a developer or site owner to be eligible for a BIG cleanup grant:

s Its general contractor or excavation/foundation contractor hired to perform remedial work must
maintain Commercial General Liability (CGL) insurance of at least $1M per occurrence and $2M
in the general aggregate. It is recommended that the general contractor or excavation/foundation

contractor also maintain a Contractors Pollution Liability policy (CPL) of at least $1M per

occurrence.

e [ts subcontractors who are hired by the general contractor etc. to perform remedial work at a site,
including soil brokers and truckers, must also maintain a CGL policy in the amount and with the
terms set forth above. It is recommended that subcontractors also maintain a CPL policy in the

amount and with the terms set forth above.

The CGL policy, and the CPL policy if in force, must list the city, EDC and BRS as additional
insureds, include completed operations coverage and be primary and non-contributory to any

other insurance the additional insureds may have.

e [ts environmental consultant(s) hired to oversee the cleanup must be:
a. a BIG Qualifed Vendor; and
b. maintain Professional Liability (PL) insurance of $1M per claim and annual aggregate.

If, in the alternative, the developer hires its environmental consultant to perform the cleanup, the
environmental consultant must maintain CGL insurance in the amount and with the terms set forth above.
It is recommended that the environmental consultant also maintain CPL coverage in the amount and with
the terms set forth in the first two bulleted items listed above.

A schematic presenting the contractual relationships described above appears on page 2. Parties

who must be named as Additional Insureds on Cleanup Grant insurance policies (CGL and CPL) are
presented on page 3.

v. 8-01-2013



plaN)'{e

Brownfield Incentive

Remediation Grant Program

NVYC
m Office of Environmental BIG

Example of Contractual Relationships for Cleanup Work

The Office of Environmental Remediation’s Voluntary Cleanup Plan program requires
applicants to identify the parties who are engaged in active remediation of their sites including:
the General Contractor hired to remediate and/or the excavation contractor hired to excavate soil

from the site and the trucking firm(s) that remove soil from the site for disposal at approved
facilit(ies).

Developer Environmental Consultant

(BIG QV)

General Contractor

Excavation contractor Trucker

The chart above shows contractual relationships that typically exist for projects that are enrolled
in the Voluntary Cleanup Program.

v. 8-01-2013



Brownfield Incentive

Remediation Grant Program

pIaN)'(e ve
m Office of Environmental BIG

BIG Proosram Additional Insureds

The full names and addresses of the additional insureds required under the Required CGL
Policy and recommended CPL Policy are as follows:

“City and its officials and emplovees”
New York City Mayor’s Office of Environmental Remediation
253 Broadway, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10007

“NYC EDC and its officials and employees”
New York City Economic Development Corporation
110 William Street
New York, NY 10038

“BIG Grant Administrator and its officials and emplovees”

Brownfield Redevelopment Solutions, Inc.
739 Stokes Road, Units A & B
Medford, NJ 08055

v. 8-01-2013



Appendix 6
Daily Report Template



'E]EIIYC Daily Status Report Template

m Office of Environmental Version 1.3
Remediation

Generic Template for Daily Status Report

Instructions

The Daily Status Report submitted to OER should adhere to the following conventions:
e Remove this cover sheet prior to editing.
e Remove all the red text and replace with site-specific information.

e  Submit the final version as a Word or PDF file.

Daily Status Reports

Daily status reports providing a general summary of activities for each day of active remedial work will be emailed to the
OER Project Manager by the end of the following day. Those reports will include:

e Project number and statement of the activities and an update of progress made and locations of work

performed;
e Quantities of material imported and exported from the Site;
e Status of on-Site soil/fill stockpiles;
e A summary of all citizen complaints, with relevant details (basis of complaint; actions taken; etc.);

e A summary of CAMP excursions, if any;

Photograph of notable Site conditions and activities.

The frequency of the reporting period may be revised in consultation with OER project manager based on planned
project tasks. Daily email reports are not intended to be the primary mode of communication for notification to OER of
emergencies (accidents, spills), requests for changes to the RAWP or other sensitive or time critical information.
However, such information will be included in the daily reports. Emergency conditions and changes to the RAWP will be
communicated directly to the OER project manager by personal communication. Daily reports will be included as an
Appendix in the Remedial Action Report.



DAILY STATUS REPORT WEATHER | Snow Rain Overcast Partly X Bright
Cloudy Sun
Prepared By: Enter Your Name Here TEMP. <32 32-50 50-70 X | 70-85 >85
VCP Project No.: | 14CVCPOOOM | E-Number Project No.: 14EHANOOOM | Date: | 01/01/2014
Project Name: Name or Address
Consultant: Safety Officer:

Person(s) Name and Company Name

Person(s) Name and Company Name

Person(s) Name and Company Name

General Contractor: Site Manager/ Supervisor:
Person(s) Name and Company Name

Work Activities Performed (Since Last Report):
Provide details about the work activities performed.

Working In Grid #: Al, B1, C1

Samples Collected (Since Last Report):
No samples collected or provide details

Air Monitoring (Since Last Report):

No air monitoring performed or provide details
Prestart Conditions — PID = 0.0 ppm, Dust = 0.000
High Conditions — PID = 0.0 ppm, Dust = 0.000

Problems Encountered:
No problems encountered or provide details

Planned Activities for the Next Day/ Week:

Provide details about the work activities planned for the next day/ week.

Example:




Facility # Facility # Facility # Facility # Facility # HHHAHEH
; Name Name Name Name Clean Earth
Name/ Location Location Location Location Location Carteret, NJ
Typ_e of W_aSt.e Type of Waste Type of Waste Type of Waste Type of Waste petroleum soils
Solid Or Liquid Solid Or Liquid Solid Or Liquid Solid Or Liquid Solid Or Liquid Solid
Cu. Yds. Cu. Yds. Cu. Yds. Cu. Yds.
(Trucks, Cu.Yds. Trucks or Trucks or Trucks or Trucks or Trucks Cu. Yds.
Or Gallons) Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons
Today 5 120
Total 25 600
NYC Clean Soil Bank Receiving Facility:
Name/ Address (Approved by OER)
Tracking No.: | 13CCSB000
Trucks Cu. Yds. Trucks Cu. Yds.
Today Total
5 25 120 600
Site Grid Map

Insert the site grid map here




Photo Log

Photo 1 — provide a caption

Insert Photo Here — Photo of the entire site

Photo 2 — provide a caption

Insert Photo Here — Photo of the work activities performed

Photo 3 — provide a caption

Insert Photo Here — Photo of the work activities performed




Appendix 7
Excavation Drawings
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DRAWING INDEX:
[ )
OWNER/DEVELOPER:
BRUCKNER VENTURES, LLC. .
905 KINGS HIGHWAY NORTH ARCHITECTURAL:
%TEF8R5Y<’>)|-|<|’>L6L7'—\16§VZOJ ERSEY 08034 7-001.00  COVER SHEET
' 7-001.00  ZONING ANALYSIS
C-001.00 CIVIL SURVEY
C-100.00 SCHEMATIC SITE PLAN
OWNER/DEVELOPER: G-001.00 GENERAL NOTES
G.D.I. CONSTRUCTION,INC
L., ’ . G-003.00 EGRESS PLANS AND CALCULATIONS
15 VERBENA AVENUE G-004.00 EGRESS PLANS AND CALCULATIONS
FLORAL PARK , NEW YORK 11001 D-001.00 DEMOLITION PLANS CELLAR AND FIRST FLOOR
TEL. D-002.00 DEMOLITION PLANS SECOND & THIRD FLOOR
D-003.00 DEMOLITION PLANS FOURTH & PENTHOUSE
D-004.00 DEMOLITION PLANS UPPER PENTHOUSE AND ROOFS
ARCHITECT: A-101.00  CELLAR FLOOR PLAN
AUFGANG SUBOTOVSKY ARCHITECTURE & PLANNING N 0a0y  ScOND FLOOR Y
A-103.00 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A-104.00  THIRD FLOOR PLAN
ARCHITECTS L.LC. A-105.00 FOURTH FLOOR PLAN
49 N. AIRMONT RD, SUFFERN NY 10901 A-106.00 PENTHOUSE / UPPER PENTHOUSE FLOOR PLANS
TEL. 845-368-0004  FAX.845-368-0005 A-107.00 ROOF PLAN, STAIR BULKHEAD & STAIR BULKHEAD ROOF PLANS
A-200.00  EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
. A-201.00 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: A-202 .00 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
BROOKER EN(;'NEER'N(; PLLC A-203.00 BUILDING CROSS SECTIONS
’ A-20400 BUILDING CROSS SECTIONS
76 LAFAYETTE AVENUE, SUFFERN, NY 10901 i A-20500 BUILDING CROSS SECTIONS
TEL. 845-357-4411 FAX.  (845) 357-1896 A-300.00  STAIR A ENLARGED STAIR PLANS AND SECTION
A-301.00  STAIR B ENLARGED STAIR PLANS AND SECTION
i A-302.00 STAIR C & D ENLARGED STAIR PLANS, STAIR C SECTIONS
. A-303.00 RAMPS STAIR SYSTEM AND MISCELLANEOUS STAIR DETAILS
MECHANICAL ENGINEER: rBIVd=Bron xa N A-304.00  ENLARGED ELEVATOR PLANS AND DETAILS
ETTl N G E R E N G | N E E R | N G ASS O C |AT ES = Py ‘H. A-400.00  EXTERIOR DETAILS AND TYPICAL WALL SECTION
.. f #f,-' A-510.00 BATHROOM PLANS & ELEVATIONS
505 EIGHTH AVENUE-24TH FLOOR ‘ __ _%; 2 . A-600.00  STORE FRONT SCHEDULE & FINISH SCHEDULE
NEW YORK N.Y. 10010 o A-601.00 WINDOW & DOOR SCHEDULES
TEL: (212)244-2410 FAX: (212)643-1606 iy,
PROJECT STRUCTURAL:
. $-001.00  CELLAR FLOOR PLAN
$-002.00  FIRST FLOOR PLAN
$-003.00 SECOND FLOOR PLAN / FIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
a $-004.00  THIRD FLOOR PLAN / SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLANN
$-005.00  FOURTH FLOOR PLAN / THIRD FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
| $-006.00 ROOF AND PENTHOUSE PLAN / FOURTH FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
$-007.00  UPPER PENTHOUSE FLOOR PLAN/UPPER PENTHOUSE ROOF PLAN
$-008.00  EXTERIOR REPAIRS FRONT ELEVATION
$-101.00  EXISTING MEMBER BRACE DETAILS
$-102.00  DETAILS
$-103.00  DETAILS
$-104.00  PARAPET DETAILS
$-105.00  PARAPET DETAILS
$-106.00  DETAILS
$-107.00  SECTIONS THROUGH FOURTH FLOOR
ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE:
EN-001.00 ENERGY CONSERVATION ANALYSIS AND NOTES
MECHANICAL:
\/lGlNlTY MAP M-001.00 H.V.A.C.SCHEDULES
M-002.00 H.V.A.C.SCHEDULES
M-101.00 H.V.A.C. CELLAR PLAN
NOT TO SCALE M-102.00 H.V.A.C. FIRST FLOOR PLAN
M-103.00 H.V.A.C.SECOND FLOOR PLAN
M-104.00 H.V.A.C THIRD FLOOR PLAN
M-105.00 H.V.A.C. FOURTH FLOOR PLAN
M-106.00 H.V.A.C. PENTHOUSE AND ROOF PLAN
M-107.00 H.V.A.C. ROOF FLOOR PLAN
M-400.00 H.V.A.C. DETAILS
M-401.00 H.V.A.C. DETAILS
GENERAL NOTES:
PLUMBING:
. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AT THE JOB SITE AND P-001.00  PLUMBING LEAD SHEET
REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE INITIATION OF ANY NEAW P-100.00  PLUMBING CELLAR (UNDERGROUND) FLOOR PLAN
CONSTRUCTION WORK. PERFORM ALL REMOVAL WORK FOR EXTENT SHOAN ON P-101.00  PLUMBING 1ST FLOOR PLAN
DRANINGS AND AS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE NEN WORK. WHERE REGUIRED, PROVIDE P-102.00  PLUMBING 2ND FLOOR PLAN
ALL TEMPORARY SHORING INSTALLATION AS REQUIRED. P-103.00  PLUMBING 3RD FLOOR PLAN
P-104.00  PLUMBING 4TH FLOOR PLAN
2. ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION, P-105.00  PLUMBING PENTHOUSE ROOF &MAIN ROOF PLAN
P-106.00  PLUMBING ROOF FLOOR PLAN
3. ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED ON THIS PROJECT SHALL BE IN A NORKMAN-LIKE P-200.00  PLUMBING DOMESTIC WATER, SANITARY, GAS & STORM RISER DIAGRAM
MANNER.
SPRINKLER:
4. CONTRACTOR IS TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS PRIOR TO THE START OF THE SP00T.00  SPRINKLER LEAD SHEET
NORK. SP-100.00  SPRINKLER CELLAR (UNDERGROUND) FLOOR PLAN
5. ALL DEBRIS ON THE PROPERTY DUE TO THE NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REMOVED. R O L
6. DEMOLITION: DEMOLISH ALL WORK AS SHOMN ON THE DRANINGS. REMOVE ALL DEBRIS R Lok oD OOR PN
FROM THE SITE AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF ELSEAHERE. NOTE: CARE SHALL BE :
EERCISED TO PROTECT AREAS 10 REMAIN SP-105.00 SPRINKLER PENTHOUSE ROOF &MAIN ROOF PLAN
' SP-106.00 SPRINKLER ROOF FLOOR PLAN
_ SP-200.00 SPRINKLER RISER DIAGRAM
71, é:ﬂgg WNORK SHALL BE FINISHED COMPLETE. ALL GYPSUM BOARD SURFACES TO BE RSPA00.00 TEMPORARY STANDPIPE SYSTEM
FIRE ALAEM:
®.  ALL AREAS TO BE PAINTED, SEE FINISH SCHEDULE. EAT01.00  FIRE ALARM 1ST FLOOR PLAN
_ FA-102.00 FIRE ALARM 2ND FLOOR PLAN
PAINT SCHEDULE: FA-103.00 FIRE ALARM 3RD FLOOR PLAN
INTERIOR PAINT STSTEMS:, FA-104.00 FIRE ALARM 4TH FLOOR PLAN
A CONCRETE FA-105.00 FIRE ALARM PENTHOUSE ROOF &MAIN ROOF PLAN
ST COAT — LATEX NALL PRIMER FA-200.00 FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM
2ND COAT - ENAMEL UNDERCOAT
3RD COAT - SEMI-6LOSS ALKYD ENAMEL
% DENOTES DRAWINGS NOT INCLUDED IN SUBMISSION
B. INTERIOR CONCRETE FLOORING
(1) 6LOSS FINISH:
ST COAT - POLYAMIDE/EPOXY PAINT
IND COAT - POLYAMIDE/EPOXY PAINT
C. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS
(1) 6LOSS FINISH:
15T COAT - SURFACE BLOCK FILLER (APPLY FILLER TO ENSURE FILLED PORES)
IND COAT - LATEX PRIMER SEALER
3RD ¢ 4TH COATS - ALKYD 6LOSS ENAMEL EACH COAT
11-21-14 ISSUED FOR BID
D. GYPSUM DRYWALL (WALLS AND CEILINGS)
() SEMI-6L055 FINISH 09-12-13 ISSUED TO D.O.B. FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT
15T COAT - LATEX PRIMER SEALER
2ND COAT - LATEX SEMI-6LOSS ENAMEL
3RD COAT - LATEX SEMI-GLOSS ENAMEL a ‘ a D Aufga ng + Su botovs ky
4. ALL DOORS AND FRAMES SHALL BE PAINTED. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE. Architecture and Planning
PLLC
0. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRANWINGS AND SAMPLES ON ALL ITEMS SPECIFIED
ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEN AND APPROVAL PRIOR 49 North Airmont Road, Suffern, NY 10901 tel: 845.368.0004 fax: 800.772.8304
TO PURCHASING AND INSTALLATION. www.asaparchitecture.com
. CONTRACTOR WILL BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COORDINATION AND LAYOUT OF PROPOSED REPAIR AND RENOVATION FOR:
ITS WORK. ALL SURVEY WORK REGQUIRED FOR CONTRACTOR'S WORK |S THE 20 B R U C KN ER BO U |_E\/ AR D
RESPONSIBILITY OF THIS CONTRACTOR.
BRONX, NEW YORK
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ALL PERMITS LICENSES, CERTIFICATES, UL, LABELS,
GUARANTEES, TESTS, TEST REPORTS, COORDINATING AND SCHEDULING INSPECTIONS,
APPLICATIONS AND NECESSARY FEES FURSUANT TO SPECIFICATIONS, CODES ANY COVER SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY HAVING JURISDICTION WHICH ARE REQUIRED TO PERFORM
CONTRACTOR'S WORK.
DATE: 08-07-13
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CUTTING, PATCHING AND REPAIRS :
ASSOCIATED WITH NEW ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND FIRE PROTECTION PROJECT NO: 1215
WORK, ETC. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL AFFECTED/DISTURBED AREAS TO DRAWN BY: NJB
ITS ORIGINAL CONDITION AFTER NEA WORK 1S COMPLETED. CHECKED BY =
4. COLOR FOR ALL NEW MATERIALS AND FINISHES SHALL BE AS SELECTED BY DRAWING NO:

FILE#

ARCHITECT/OANER.

1-001.00

SCALE:  ASNOTED |SHEETNO: 1of 15

NYC DOB NUMBER:  XXXXXXXXX
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S ) . S T AT T O S il 25 e | 20 Bruckner Boulevard
Mini Poolg __‘J'\ Qs J/ U Community S8 / > & L - I_gln Do .
é & -7 I TN - _ " fodiond . Ay K 2 <ol L Block: 2308 8/23/201:
- : > AR S 554 S B LY S Lot: 5
) = % Zone: MX-1 Special Mixed Use District (M1-5/ R8A)
B _ Zoning Map 6A
E 0 1 PERMITTED/REQUIRED PROPOSED REMARKS RES.
» ] - N Use Group 6
9 —%vr Lot Area
== ool gl 49999.00 Existing 49,999.00 Sq.Ft OK 23-2:
‘QL 4 2 Lot Coverage
] 49,931.51 Existing 49,931.51 Sq.Ft. OK 123-64(d
. -
UPPER PENTHOUSE FLOOR PLAN Floor Area Ratio
5.00 Max. 2.72 oK 123-64/43-1:
NOT TO SCALE Gross Floor Area
o OSED OICE AREA - 256508 50 1 249,995.00 Sq. Ft. Max. 135,965.88 Sq.Ft. oK 123-64/43-1:
(ﬁgr |
o 25 gL Heights
T 2 Bruckner Bivd.
Existing Non-
] il Min. Base Ht. 60'-0" 24'-0 3/4" conforming 123-662 Table E
T‘T‘* Max. Base Hit. 85'-0" 75'-7 314" OK 123-662 Table E
P Max. Building Ht. 120'-0" 120'-0" OK 123-662 Table E
N N o East 132nd St.
T i Existing Non-
S 8 Min. Base Ht. 60'-0" 24'-0 3/4" conforming  123-662 Table E
Max. Base Hit. 85'-0" 92'-1 1/2" ExNon-Conf. 123-662 Table E
Max. Building Ht. 120'-0" 120'-0" OK 123-662 Table E
T Yard Regulations
a) Front| None Req'd None OK 123-65:
34'-32" Us-z% 76'-24" Side| None Req'd None OK 123-65;
gl X Rear| None Req'd None OK 123-66:
2 Initial Setback Ht. Wide Street | Narrow Street | Wide Street |Narrow Street
PENTHOUSE FLOOR PLAN 10'-0" MIN 15'-0" MIN 136'-5" 0'0"{Ex Non-Conf. 123-66:
PROJECT SITE FOURTH FLOOR PLAN NOT TO SCALE PERMITTED/REQUIRED PROPOSED REMARKS RES.
Parking
NOT TO SCALE PROPOSED OFFICE AREA = 822110 Q. FT. Retail Space None Required Not Req'd OK 44-2
AER' Al_ MAP N @ PROPOSED OFFICE AREA = 3140910 SQ. FT.
Office Space
NOT TO SCALE s None Required Not Req'd OK 44-2*
72-33 , TOTAL None Required Not Req'd 44-2
PERMITTED/REQUIRED PROPOSED REMARKS RES.
Bicycle Parking
DCIick blue box on map to view sketch map of proposed map change Retail Space 5 spaces Req uired 5 spaces Provided OK 44-6(
ENERGY ANALYSIS 1 space /10,000 .. | |
ZONING BiP e 15 s.f per Bicycle 75 s f. Required 75 s.f. Provided OK 44-6(
THE REW YGRK T PLARNG COUMSSION 2 CLIMATE ZONE 4 - NYCECC TOTAL 5 spaces Required 5spaces Provided 44-6(
Major Zoning Classificalione: © TABLE 30I, SECT. 3011 / COMMERCIAL BUILDING - SECT. 202
ITEM DESCRIPTION PROPOSED DESIGN VALUE CODE PRESCRIPTIVE SUPPORTING AVERAGE GRADE / BASE PLANE CALCULATION
i s VALUE & CITATION DOCUMENTATION 20 BRUCKNER BOULEVARD - BRONX, NY
COMMERCIAL RICT
NINDONS L Acs Sre 2 ' HeC 040 (ZONE 4) 7.11 + 7.00 = 14.11 / 2 = 7.06 X 50.00] = 352.7!
EMOVE ¢ REPLACE EXISTIN 38 LOOSE FILL INSULATION () NG: A-loT 7.0 > 7.20 - 14.20 [ 2 - 710 X 20.00 - 3520
REMOVE ¢ REPLACE EXISTING R-38 LOOS SULATIO NYCECC TABLE 502.2(1 DWG: A-lO
Effg:cﬁis ?“"“?(s) ofiif{,iz‘on?!nlg: (ﬁ\*f ROOFING SYSTEM BELOW DECK MIN. R-VALUE (CEH.\N@) = R-20 720 + 670 = 1390 / 2 = 695 X 5000 = 3475(
T S 6.70 + 7.10 = 1380 | /2 = 6.90 X 50.00 = 345.0(
N g QEPLACE EXISTING INTERIOR NYCOE?% /Ii%i gcg:az TBD. 7.10 + 7.20 = 14.30 / 2 = 7.15 X 50.00 = 357.5(
o LIGHTING ' o 8.77 + 8.43 = 17.20 / 2 = 8.60 X 25.00 = 215.0(
e REPLACE EXISTING EXTERIOR 60O WATTS NYCECC TABLE 5056.2() & (2) DNG: A-200-202 8.43 * 8.26 - 16.59 / 2 - 8.35 X 200 = 208.6.
$ LIGHTING 600 WATTS 8.26 + 8.00 = 16.26 / 2 = 8.13 X 2500 = 203.2!
g 8.00 + 7.68 = 15.68 / 2 = 7.84 X 25.00 = 196.0(
7.68 + 7.49 = 15.17 / 2 = 7.59 X 25.00 = 189.6:
e O 8 7.49 + 7.31 = 1480 | /2 = 7.40 X 25.00] = 185.0(
' 3b | ad 55 -, e e _ 7.31 + 7.19 = 14.50 / 2 = 7.25 X 25.00 = 181.2!
5c | 6a | 6c | g‘ / 0 7.19 + 6.96 = 14.15 / 2 = 7.08 X 25.00 = 176.8:
B | B u 6.96 + 6.81 = 13.77 / 2 = 6.89 X 25.00 = 172.1;
- — o 2o0F FLR < | 6.81 + 6.60 = 1341 | /2 = 6.71 X 25.00 = 167.6:
e XA P RERE [ 11 17577 R /7 B () ;ﬁfﬁﬁim“:E“Eméﬁﬁzﬁﬁ":%ﬁh I I EL* Yoo 1 *@*”gf %
-1 """ —7T - /77 - 1T — — — — - — = _TO_PEQW_SE:L_{’; m[ n(\'\l TOTAL: 500.00 3,653.1:
. — J1N] N
T1-43" I L T EL. #7167 ol n v
5 0 To 4THELR f: ﬁ i v| |BASEPLANEELEV.= 3653.12 /500 = 7.3
- 1 """ Ti* 77777777777777777777777777777 77_7_'_77_77:77_7;7_”:77_7;77;:.’77\7777’ﬁf o q o
PROJECT SITE Q % K TR ST -?\7‘2‘:“ %’{ S ;
i - N [\}]
TYPICAL 2ND ¢ 3RD FLOOR PLAN gl N
ZONING MAP N i A8 o smp e NS0 &
- - |\ i (o I = _ A | D =
PROPOSED OFFICE AREA = 3431367 5Q. FT. £l QN & Z
X 2 FLOORS = 68626492 SQ. FT. N - } O ] | TO.2ND FLR y LT
N EL.. +5-9 /2" o o % °
_n A T
1ei_g L 72-g2r < é TO.ISTFLR 10| i é 8
, 4 + 4 ¥ 7"{ ””””””””””” I N I D . L EL: 100" o | >
4 L] — — EL.. 7.1 EL.. 7.00 EL.. 720 EL. 670 EL. Tlo EL.. 120 o “2
_ >
+
50'-0" J 50'-0" J 50'-0" J 50'-0" J 50'-0" BASE PLANE
o 250'-3" EL.730
;er | EAST I32ND STREET |
(NARROW STREET)
THIS DRANING 15 AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF
4 AUFGANG + SUBOTOVEKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, WHETHER THE PROJECT
FINARCE x FOR WHICH IT 1S MADE 1S EXECUTED OR NOT. THIS DRANWING SHALL NOT BE USED BY
Satra e s | “’%‘E Ny THE ONNER OR  OTHERS ON OTHER PROJECTS, FOR ADDITIONS TO THIS PROJECT OR
NYC Digital TaxMap N FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT BY OTHERS EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN ARITING
P s o WITH AUFGANG + SUBOTOVEKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC. SUBMISSION OR
et Uy 0 DISTRIBUTION TO MEET OFFICIAL REGULATORY REGUIREMENTS OR FOR OTHER
' PURPOSES IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROJECT 1S NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS
PUBLICATION IN DEROGATION OF THE RIGHTS OF AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSKY
ey ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC. REPRODUCTION OR PUBLICATION BY ANY
- _ - - - — — — — — — — — S — — — — — — — METHOD IN AHOLE OR IN PART 1S PROHIBITED. TITLE TO THIS DRANWING BELONGS TO
B N 0 AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, WITHOUT PREJUDICE.
9 4
& 2
4612 21l R S B | TO.ROOFFLR . o
o EL. +&7-6 - S
Legend —_— e | — O - I
S 4 ! m )
1 R == 1 e o T.0. PENTHSE FL™| w O
TR i e T EL.. +7'-0" T 0 ? v 11-21-14 | ISSUED FOR BID
_ it ] 5
e i ey 52 w5 Y 10-13-14 [ ISSUED TO D.O.B. FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT
ok poveen & ——f === ———— g5 = == — — — P To 4R — B § o 09-12-13 | ISSUED TO D.O.B. FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT
® = EL. +52-8" . T & 4 & 4 2B
i - H -8y DATE REVISIONS
o T . i o §%¢ &
& 'S I I ] TO.SRDAR. L o g, 2
_ EL. +34-3" - | = 9 R
9 i L+ Il Sy 4| B aqao Aufgang + Subotovsky
o d Q Elo« . .
8 — I Ao ] | To.onpFR P Ol Y Architecture and Planning
EL: +l6-11/2" =] 2] 2| ©
- e 0 6 PLL¢
) sl L =l K oL o I | TO.ISTFLR 2 we oz 9 h Al d, Suff I: 845.368. fax: 800.772.8304
ﬂw_ 521L 64 H2 L 54 1L 34 64 1L 77 H4 —;LO‘ B 100" — g % 49 North Airmont Road, Suffern, NY 10901 tel: 845.368.0004 M?\)/s(/w.asaparchitecture.cor
826 TEL.£00 7. 5 : : : EL.6496 6. . 5
EIRST ELOOR PLAN metee R VMTL' R m060 ooz PROPOSED REPAIR AND RENOVATION FOR:
L, 25-0" | 25-0" | 25-0" 250" 28-0' | 250" |, 25-0' |, 25-0 *BASE e 70 BRUCKNER BOULEVARD
2503 e BRONX, NEW YORK
‘BRUCKNER BOULE\/ARD’
R ST ZONING ANALYSIS
NOT TO SCALE PROJECT NO: 1215

DRAWN BY: NJB/ERV
CHECKED BY:
DRAWING NO:

PROJECT SITE

TAX MAP

NOT TO SCALE

/-001.0

SCALE:  ASNOTED [SHEETNO: 2 1

N

- i NOT TO SCALE
o 1w 20 a0 7] 80
PROPOSED RETAIL GROSS FLOOR AREA = 13/3756 5Q. FT.
PROPOSED OFFICE AREA = 1411463 5Q. FT.
PROPOSED PARKING AREA = 1140536 SQ. FT.
PROPOSED RETAIL SPACE | PROPOSED PARKING AREA HE | 6HT D | A@ RAM
DATE: 08-16-13

FILE# NYC DOB NUMBER:  XXXXXXXXX
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4 5 6 8 10
= PROPOSED ONE WAY DRIVENAY <
(TO BE FILED SEPARATE APPLICATION)
PARKING EAST I32ND STREET EUILDING
=EX|T FERESS
A 250.00 A
% y EXISTING 5-STORY
99 ¢ CELLAR BRICK B
VAN =z
L BUILDING £
< > 0 =~
= SV
O R N Z
Z =M O
— 2y
gy v -
L < — M
im0
% D)
(|
0
O
— 8
YA
NS
4 v
J 0 9D §
<y 0 =XISTING STORY 0
- — o
% \9 2 PRICK BUILDING i — a4z
o O N z -
N 325,88
X EXISTING 4-9TORY QK2 NES
+ CELLAR BRICK Ly A -
0 o
BUILDING 083
—
o P
X
[
—
pd
O
/
47[ O E
0O VA
< 0 P
> 0 b2
9%Z &m%
o =8 <> 0 S TN £ A IR SR CE A s e v e o
X D O Q= R OMNER OR_ OTHERS ON OTHER PROJECTS, FOR ADDITIONS TO THS PRO.ECT OR
Ly Z = M NTH AUREANG + BUBCTOERY ARCHITEC Ale AN PLANNING PLLC. SUBMISSION OR
“7 m DISTRIBUTION TO MEET OFFICIAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS OR .FOR OTHER
SERPEN PUBLIZATION IN DEROGATION BF T RISHTS OF AUNGANG + SUBOTOVERY
Ej UETHioD I NTOLE OR IN PART 15 PROHIBITED. TITLE 0 THia DRANNG BELONSS T0
777777777777777777777777 AUFGANG + SUBOTOVEKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, NITHOUT PREJUDICE.
A A A Xobo) A A A
HARK] COMMERC AL COMMERGIAL BUILDING COMMERC|IAL MERCIAL SIDENALK
R e T I ENTO AN~ T R | — 09-12-13 | ISSUED TO D.O.B. FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT
CN T LN T CINTT LLTNTIN NN L CLIN T LLIN ] DATE REVISIONS
‘ \EXSTN& C Aufgang + Subotovsky
60 TO PROVIDE « CONCRET a aD Architecture and Plannlﬂg
C/UQB C/UT BQUQKNEQ B@ULE\/ AQD 49 North Airmont Road, Suffern, NY 10901 tel: 845.368.0004 \fmﬁgg.;gazr.éz;?:cture.com
DRIVENAY (lCOo' WIDE) PROPOSED REPAIR AND RENOVATION FOR:
» 20 BRUCKNER BOULEVARD
BRONX, NEW YORK
SCHEMATIC SITE PLAN @ SCHEMATIC SITE PLAN
SCALE : 345" = I'-O" N DATE: 08-24-13
PROJECT NO: 1215
DRAWN BY: CIV
CHECKED BY: ERV
' [DRAWING NO: C OO] O
SCALE:  AS NOTED |SHEETNO: 3
FILE# NYC DOB NUMBER:  XXXXXXXXX
4 5 6 / 8 10
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ABBREVIATIONS:

¢ AND

@ AT

AB ANCHOR BOLT

A/C AIR CONDITIONING

ACT ACOUSTICAL TILE

ACU AIR CONDITIONING UNIT

ADJ ADJACENT/ADJOINING

ADWST  ADJIUSTABLE

AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

AGG AGGREGATE

AHU AIR HANDLING UNIT

ALT ALTERNATE

ALUM ALUMINUM

APPROX  APPROXIMATE

ARCH ARCHITECTURAL

AUTO AUTOMATIC

AVE AVENUE

AVE AVERAGE

BD BOARD

BLDG BUILDING

BLKG BLOCKING

BM BEAM

BOT BOTTOM

BRG BEARING

BTN BETWEEN

cC CcUBIC CENTIMETER

clc CENTER TO CENTER

CEM CEMENT

CFM CcUBIC FEET PER MINUTE

cd CONTROL JOINT (EE EXP JT)

cLe CEILING

cL CLOSET

CLR CLEAR/CLEARANCE

MU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

coL COLUMN

CONC CONCRETE

CONN CONNECTION

CONST CONSTRUCT/CONSTRUCTION

CONT CONTINUOUS

CORR CORRIDOR

cPT CARPET

cT CERAMIC TILE

A COLD WATER

DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN (SEE ENC)

DIA DIAMETER

DIM DIMENSION

DL DEAD LOAD

DN DOWN

DTL DETAIL

DNG DRANING

E EAST

EA EACH

EB EXPANSION BOLT (SEE AB)

EIFS  EXTERIOR INSULATED FINISH SYSTEM

EJ EXPANSION JOINT (SEE CJ)

EL ELEVATION

ELEC ELECTRICAL/ELECTRIC

ELEV ELEVATOR

EMER EMERGENCY

ENCL ENCLOSURE/ENCLOSED

ENGR ENGINEER

ENTR ENTRANCE

EQ EQUAL

EQUIP EQUIPMENT

EXIST EXISTING

EXH EXHAUST

EXP EXPOSED

EXPAN EXPANDED/EXPANSION

EXT EXTERIOR

FA FIRE ALARM

FAB FABRICATED

FD FLOOR DRAIN

FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FHe FIRE HOSE CABINET

FIN FINISH

FIX FIXTURE

FL FLOOR/FLOORING

FD FLOOR DRAIN

FDN FOUNDATION

FP FIREPROOF

FT FOOT/FEET

GA GAGE (GAUGE)

GAL GALLON

GALV GALVANIZED

&C GENERAL CONTRACTOR

6L GLASS

GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE

GYP GYPSUM

GNB GYPSUM WALL BOARD

H HIGH

HE HOSE BIB

HDW HARDWNARE

HM HOLLOW METAL (STEEL)

HOR HORIZONTAL

HP HiGH POINT

HR HOUR

HT HEIGHT

HVAC HEATING, VENTILATION
AND AIR CONDITIONING

HA HOT WATER

HND HARDWOOD

1D INSIDE DIAMETER

IN INCH(ES)

INCL INCLUDING/INCLUDED

INSUL INSULATE/INSULATED/INSULATION

INT INTERIOR

INV INVERTED/INVERT

N JANITORS CLOSET

T JOINT

GENERAL NOTES:

KIT
Ko

LAM
LAV
LB(S)
LF
LL
L

MACH

MANUF
MAX

MECH
MEP

MED
MEMB
MTL
MEZZ
MH
MIN
MISC
MO
MTD

NIC
NOM
NTS

oc
oD
OPNG
oPP
oz

PB
PCF
PL
PLAM
PR
PSP
PS|

PT
PTD
PVC

QT
QTY

RAD
REBAR
REF
REINF
REQ
REV
RM

RO
RUB

SCHED
SECT
SHT

SIM
SPEC
oQ

SF

S5S)

ST

STC
STD
STL

STL DR
STOR
STRUCT
SUSP
SYM
SYS

T/CONC
T/STL
T/WALL
Té¢B
TéG
TEL
TEMP

TEMP 6L
TF

THK
T.OS.

™
P

UR
VON.

UL

VCB
VCT
VERT
VEST
VIF
VYOL

W/
W/O
e
WD
NGL
WL
NP
NT
NNF

KITCHENETTE
KITCHEN
KNoCcKoUT

LONG/LENGTH
LAMINATED
LAVATORY
POUND(S)
LINEAR FEET
LIVE LOAD
LOW POINT

MACHINE

MANUFACTURER
MAXIMUM

MECHANICAL
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL
¢ PLUMBING
MEDIUM
MEMBRANE

METAL

MEZZANINE
MANHOLE

MINIMUM
MISCELLANEOUS
MASONRY OFENING
MOUNTED

NORTH

NOT IN CONTRACT
NOMINAL

NOT TO SCALE

ON CENTER(S)
OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OPENING

OPFPOSITE

OUNCE

PULL BOX

POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT
PLATE

PLASTIC LAMINATE

PAIR

POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
FOUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
POINT

PAINTED

POLYVINYL CHLORIDE

QUARRY TILE
QUANTITY

RISER

RADIUS

REINFORCING BAR
REFERENCE/ REFER TO
REINFORCE/REINFORCING
REQUIRED

REVISION

ROOM

ROUGH OFPENING
RUBBER

SOUTH

SCHEDULE

SECTION

SHEET

SIMILAR

SPECIFICATION

SQUARE

SQUARE FEET
STAINLESS STEEL
STREET

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS
STANDARD

STEEL

STEEL DOOR

STORAGE
STRUCTURE/STRUCTURAL
SUSPEND/SUSPENDED
SYMMETRICAL

SYSTEM

TOP OF CONCRETE
TOP OF STEEL

TOP OF WALL

TOP AND BOTTOM
TONGUE AND GROOVE
TELEPHONE
TEMPERATURE

(IF UNLESS NOTED)
TEMPERED GLASS
TEMPORARY FIXTURE

THICK/THICKNESS
TOF OF SLAB

TELEVISION
TYPICAL

URINAL
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

UNDERNRITERS LABORATORIES

VINYL COVE BASE
VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VERTICAL

VESTIBULE

VERIFY IN FIELD
VOLUME

WEST

NITH

WITHOUT

WNATER CLOSET
WOOD

NIRE GLASS

WORK LINE

WORKING FPOINT
WEIGHT

WELDED WIRE FABRIC

I, ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2008 NEW YORK CITY BUILDING
CODE, ICC / ANSI A 11Tl - 2003, FIRE DEPARTMENT REGULATIONS, UTILITY COMPANY
REQUIREMENTS AND THE BEST TRADE PRACTICES.

2. BEFORE COMMENCING WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FILE ALL REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF
INSURANCE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS, OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, AND PAY
ALL FEES REQUIRED BY GOVERNING NEWN YORK CITY AGENCIES.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO
COMMENCING NWORK, AND SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREFPANCIES BETWNEEN DRANWINGS AND FIELD

CONDITIONS TO THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

4. THE CONTRACTOR IS5 NOT TO SCALE DRANINGS OR DETAILS. ONLY WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ARE
TO BE USED.

5 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF ALL CONDITIONS AND
MATERIALS NITHIN THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION AREA. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN
AND INSTALL ADEQUATE SHORING AND BRACING FOR ALL STRUCTURAL OR REMOVAL TASKS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE SOLE RESFPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DAMAGE OR INJURIES
CAUSED BY OR DURING THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LAY OUT HIS OAN WORK, AND SHALL PROVIDE ALL DIMENSIONS
REQUIRED FOR OTHER TRADES (PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, ETC)).

1. PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY PERSONS LICENSED IN THEIR
TRADES, WHO SHALL ARRANGE FOR AND OBTAIN INSFPECTIONS AND REQUIRED SIGN-OFFS.

&. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL CUTTING, PATCHING AND REFPAIRING AS REQUIRED TO
COMPLETE ALL OF THE WORK INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, AND ALL OTHER WORK THAT

MAY BE REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE JOB.

9. TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 6 OF NY.C.
BLDG. CODE. AT LEAST 24 HR. WRITTEN NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE COMMISSIONER
BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

1O, CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND SAMFLES ON ALL ITEMS SPECIFIED ON THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEWN AND AFPPROVAL PRIOR TO
PURCHASING AND INSTALLATION.

Il.  ALL DEBRIS ON THE PROPERTY DUE TO CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REMOVED.
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CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIELE FOR ARRANGING AND PAYING FOR ALL CONTROLLED
INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY LAW, AND FOR ARRANGING ALL CONSTRUCTION, PLUMBING,
ELECTRICAL, OR OTHER INSPECTIONS RELATED TO THE PROFPOSED WORK. A PROFPOSED
SCHEDULE OF THESE INSPECTIONS SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE PROPOSED WORK SCHEDULE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE INSPECTION SIGN-OFF'S TO OWNER AND ARCHITECT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESFPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS,
ALSO HE SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM THE DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS SHOAN ON THESE DRANINGS PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK. ARITTEN
DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.

DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON FLOOR FPLANS, SECTIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND DETAILS ARE TO FINISH
FACE OF WALLS OR CENTER LINE OF COLUMNS TYPICALLY, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ABBEREVIATIONS THROUGHOUT THE PLANS ARE THOSE IN COMMON USE. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT
OF ANY ABBEREVIATIONS IN QUESTION.

CIVIL, ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRANINGS ARE
COMPLEMENTARY. ANYTHING SHONN ON ARCHITECTURAL DRANINGS AND NOT SHOAN ON
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRANINGS, OR SHOAN ON CIVIL,
STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRANWINGS AND NOT SHOWN ON
ARCHITECTURAL DRANINGS SHALL BE INTERPRETED AS BEING SHOAN ON ALL TRADES.

FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE AS ESTABLISHED DATUM LINE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE
CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBELE FOR VERIFYING FLOOR-TO-FLOOR ELEVATIONS.

IN THE CASE OF A CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DRANWINGS AND THE SPECIFICATIONS,
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER OF ANY CONFLICT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED TO
PROPERLY AND FULLY COMPLETE THE WORK AS INDICATED BY THE DRANINGS AND
SFPECIFICATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE, CUT, PATCH AND REFRAME WALLS, PARTITIONS, FLOORS,
FRAMES, DOORS, MOLDINGS, PIFPE FIXTURES AND CONDUIT AS REQUIRED TO PROPERLY
EXECUTE THE WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIELE FOR ADEQUATELY BRACING AND PROTECTING ALL
NORK DURING CONSTRUCTION AGAINST DAMAGE, BREAKS, COLLAFSE, DISTORTIONS, AND
OFF-ALIGNMENT ACCORDING TO APPLICABLE STANDARD CODES (INCLUDING CHAPTER 33 OF
THE NYC BUILDING CODE) AND 600D PRACTICE.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF THE VARIOUS TRADE ITEMS WITHIN

THE SPACE ABOVE ALL CEILINGS (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: STRUCTURAL MEMBERS,
MECHANICAL DUCTS AND INSTALLATION, CONDUITS, RACENAY'S, SPRINKLER SYSTEM, LIGHT
FIXTURES, CEILING SYSTEMS, AND ANY SPECIAL STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS REQUIRED) AND SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING THE FINISH CEILING HEIGHT ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AS
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND THE FINISH SCHEDULE. (CEILING HEIGHT DIMENSIONS ARE TO
THE FINISH SURFACE OF CEILING.)

CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ACCESS PANELS WHERE SHOAN ON THE
REFLECTED CEILING PLANS AND AS REQUIRED BY BUILDING CODE OR NORMAL GOOD
PRACTICE TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO ALL MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT. NO
ACCESS PANEL SHALL BE LOCATED, FRAMED, OR INSTALLED WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED
APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL FINISH NORK SURFACES FROM DAMAGE DURING THE
COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL REPLACE AND/OR REPAIR ALL DAMAGED SURFACES
CAUSED BY CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR PERSONNEL TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
ONNER AND ARCHITECT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROPERLY PROTECT AND MAKE SAFE ADJACENT PROPERTY AS JOB
CONDITIONS REQUIRE. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO ISOLATE ALL
NORK AREAS AND CLEARLY DEFINE PATHS OF ACCESS TO THE WORK FOR WORKMEN IN
ORDER TO INSURE MINIMIZATION OF DUST INFILTRATION TO OTHER AREAS OF THE BUILDING
AND TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO FLOORS, WALLS AND CEILINGS OF PUBLIC AND/OR FREIGHT
ACCESS AREAS. IF SUCH DAMAGE SHOULD OCCUR, CONTRACTOR SHALL CORRECT IT
IMMEDIATELY AT HIS ONN COST.

ALL PRECAUTIONS ARE TO BE TAKEN TO PREVENT DIRT AND DUST FROM PERMEATING INTO
OTHER PARTS OF THE BUILDING DURING THE PROGRESS OF THE WORK. MATERIALS AND
RUBBISH SHALL BE FLACED IN BARRELS OR BAGS BEFORE BEING TAKEN OUT OF THE
IMMEDIATE AREA OF CONSTRUCTION. ALL SUCH BARRELS, BAGS, RUBBISH, RUBBLE,
DISCARDED EQUIPMENT, EMPTY PACKING CARTONS AND OTHER MATERIALS WILL BE TAKEN
OUT OF THE BUILDING AND PROPERLY REMOVED FROM THE PREMISES AS PART OF THE NORK
UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

SPECIAL NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS: ALL CONTRACTORS PERFORMING NORK ON THE
PREMISES SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INITIATING, MAINTAINING AND SUPERVISING A
REASONABLE AND PRUDENT SAFETY PROGRAM INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE ISOLATION
OF WORK AREAS AND THE PROMPT REMOVAL OF ANY DEBRIS OR TOOLS WHICH MIGHT
ENDANGER VISITORS AND STAFF OF THE ONNER OR ARCHITECT.

IF THE CONTRACTOR ASCERTAINS AT ANY TIME THAT REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CONTRACT
CONFLICT WNITH, OR ARE IN VIOLATION OF, APFLICABLE LANS, CODES, REGULATIONS AND
ORDINANCES, HE SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH WORK IN QUESTION, EXCEPT AT HIS ONN RISK,
UNTIL ARCHITECT HAS BEEN NOTIFIED IN WRITING AND ARITTEN DETERMINATION 1S MADE BY
THE ARCHITECT. WHERE COMPLETED OR PARTIALLY COMPLETED WORK IS DISCOVERED TO
BE IN VIOLATION NITH APFLICABLE LANS, CODES, REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES,
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO REMOVE THAT NORK FROM THE PROJECT AND
REPLACE SUCH WORK WITH ALL NEN COMPLYING WORK AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE
ONNER OR ARCHITECT.

ANY WORK INSTALLED IN CONFLICT WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE CORRECTED
BY THE CONTRACTOR AT HIS EXPENSE AND AT NO ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE OANER,
ARCHITECT, OR CONSULTANTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL AREAS OF WORK WITH ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS AND
OTHER TRADES INVOLVED ANITH THE PROJECT.

COORDINATE SPACE REQUIREMENTS AND INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
NORK INDICATED ON DRANINGS. VERIFY LOCATION AND REQUIRED OPENING SIZES FOR
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, LOCATION AND SIZES OF EQUIPMENT FOR PADS AND BASES AND
REQUIREMENT, AND LOCATION OF POWER AND WATER OR DRAIN INSTALLATION WITH
EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

2. COMPLY WITH INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS OF MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND

AFPPROVED SHOFP DRANINGS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL ANALYZE ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS OF EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED
AND ADVISE ARCHITECT OF THE NEED, IF ANY, TO UPGRADE EXISTING PONER SUPPLY PRIOR
TO PROCEEDING WITH ELECTRICAL NORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE OANER WITH ALL MANUALS, MAINTENANCE SCHEDULES, AND
OTHER REQUIREMENTS NECESSARY FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF EQUIPMENT INSTALLED AS PART
OF THIS CONTRACT. ALL MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTIES SHALL BE TRANSFERRED TO OANER
UPON COMPLETION OF WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY ALL NEW EXPOSED FIFES, VALVES, AND CONDUIT NITH
STAMPED METAL TAGS AND SHALL LABEL ELECTRIC PANEL BOXES WITH CIRCUIT
DESIGNATIONS UPON COMPLETION OF WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIF IN THIS CONTRACT FOR
A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FOLLOWING ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL
COMPLETION, AND SHALL REMEDY ANY DEFECTS IN SUCH WORK THAT ARISES DURING THAT
TIME AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES BELON GRADE
AND RELATED SERVICE CONNECTIONS WITH THE RESFPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANIES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE REMOVAL, ABANDONMENT, AND/OR RELOCATION
OF EXISTING UTILITIES ABOVE OR BELOWN GRADE WITH THE RESFPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANIES.

TEMPORARY FACILITIES:

A)  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A STAGING AND MATERIAL STORAGE AREA
ADJACENT TO THE AREA OF CONSTRUCTION. LOCATION SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH
THE OANER. IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3| OF THE 2008 NYC BUILDING CODE.

B) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE NECESSARY CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING UTILITIES FOR
TEMPORARY POWER AND WATER SUPPLIES, AND SHALL COORDINATE SUCH USE WITH THE
ONNER PRIOR TO CONNECTION. IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 33 OF THE NYC¢ BUILDING
CODE)

C) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY BARRICADES TO SEPARATE
CONSTRUCTION AREAS FOR PUBLIC SAFETY AROUND ENTIRE PERIMETER OF
CONSTRUCTION AREA. IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3| ¢ 33 OF THE 2008 NYC
BUILDING CODE)

FIRE-RATED PARTITION WALLS AND FIRE-RATED OCCUPANCY SEPARATION NALLS SHALL
EXTEND FROM CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS UP TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE. ALL
OPENINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 7T OF THE 2008 NYC
BUILDING CODE.

ALL PENETRATIONS THRU FIRE-RATED WALLS, FLOORS AND CEILINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED
NITH FIRE DAMPERS, FIRE SEAL, ETC., SO AS TO MAINTAIN THE FIRE RESISTIVE RATING AND
STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF NALL OR CEILING ASSEMBLY. ALL OPENINGS SHALL BE
PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 7 OF THE 20086 NYC BUILDING CODE.

FINAL CLEAN UP AND DISFPOSAL: REMOVE DEBRIS, RUBBISH AND NASTE MATERIAL FROM THE
ONNER'S PROPERTY TO A LANFUL DISPOSAL AREA AND PAY ALL HAULING AND DUMPING
COSTS. CONFORM TO PERTAINING FEDERAL STATE AND LOCAL LANS, REGULATIONS AND
ORDERS UPON COMPLETION OF WORK, ALL CONSTRUCTION AREAS SHALL BE LEFT
VACUM-CLEAN AND FREE FROM DEBRIS. CLEAN ALL DUST, DIRT, STAINS, HAND MARKS,
PAINT SPOTS, DROPPINGS, AND OTHER BLEMISHES FROM ALL FINISHED SURFACES.

PROVIDE CONC. LINTELS ABOVE ALL MASONRY OPENINGS (TYP) UON. SEE STRUCTURAL
DRANINGS FOR LINTEL SCHEDULE.

PROVIDE CONC. LINTELS ABOVE ALL MECHANICAL OPENINGS IN MASONRY NALLS (TYP).

G.C. SHALL COORDINATE SIZE ¢ LOCATION OF ALL HVAC OPENINGS IN CONCRETE FLOOR &
ROOF SLAB WITH MECHANICAL DRANINGS ¢ CONC. PLANK CONTRACTOR. AlLL VERTICAL
SHAFT WALLS ENCLOSING HVAC DUCTS SHALL BE 2-HR RATED (TYP) WHERE PENETRATES
THREE STORIES OR MORE (BC 707.4) IF SHAFT EXTENDS UP TO THE UNDERSIDE OF A
NON-COMBUSTIELE ROOF AND HAVE A FLOOR AREA EXCEEDING 4 SQFT., PROVIDE A SMOKE
VENT.

ALL DWELLING UNITS ARE HANDICAP ADAPTABLE (BC 1107) U. O. N. ON PLANS
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FOR SIZE ¢ LOCATION OF ALL REQUIRED CONCRETE FPADS FOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, SEE
MECHANICAL ¢ PLUMBING DRANINGS.

IF A SPRINKLER LINE IS EXPOSED IN A LIVING AREA, ENCLOSE IN A &YP. BD. SOFFIT - SEE
SPRINKLER DNGS. AND ARCH SPRINKLER SOFFIT DETAIL.

ALL STEEL COLUMNS ¢ BEAMS SHALL BE FIRE PROTECTED W/ SPRAY-ON FIREPROOFING (2
HOUR RATED).

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS, INCLUDING ROOF BULKHEADS SHALL BE 2 HR RATED.

ALL INTERIOR BEARING NALLS, HOIST NAY, SHAFTS, VERTICAL EXITS AND EXIT PASSAGE
WAYS SHALL BE 2 HOUR RATED.

PROVIDE NON-COMBUSTIBLE FIRE STOPPING AT THE PERIMETER OF ALL PENETRATIONS
THROUGH RATED WALLS, FLOORS, ROOF AND CEILINGS.

ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS ADJACENT TO EXISTING BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE A
DRY-BLOCK ADDITIVE (INCLUDING MORTAR) "ACME SHIELD".

PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS IN GYP BD WALLS ¢ CEILING @ 30'-0" O/C MAX. AS MANUF BY
UséG.

PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS IN BRICK @ 30'-0" 0.C. MAX,, CONTROL JOINTS IN CMU @ 30'-0"
0.C., EXPANSION JOINTS IN CMU @ 60'-0" O/C.

MINIMUM ALLOWABLE CEILING HEIGHT IN APARTMENTS (BC 1208 .2)
¥ HABITABLE ROOMS _ &'-0"

* OCCUPIABLE SPACES _ (RUBLIC CORRIDORS ¢ COMMINITY ROOM) T'-6"
* BATHROOMS, KITCHENS, SOFFITS, APPT FOYER _ 1-0"

PROVIDE MIN. STC 50 RATING @PERIMETER OF ON RESIDENTIAL SPACES (BC 1207)

MECHANICAL ¢ PLUMBING CONTRACTORS TO COORDINATE WITH G.C. ¢ CONCRETE PLANK
MANUFACTURER PENETRATION SIZE ¢ LOCATIONS PRIOR TO DRILLING HOLES IN PLANKS.

ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED ON THIS PROJECT SHALL BE IN A WORKMEN LIKE MANNER.

ENCAPSULATE HORIZONTAL DUCTWORK WITH FYREWRARP EZ |5 2 HOUR RATED .
NONCOMBUSTIBLE DUCT BLANKET INSULATION (SEE MECHANICAL DRANINGS)

NEWN YORK CITY MULTIPLE DWELLING LAN:

IN MULTIPLE DWELLINGS BUILDINGS, WALLS, FLOORS, ROOF, STAIRS AND PUBLIC HALLS SHALL
BE FIRE PROOFED. (CHAPTER 7)

ALL PARTITIONS BETAEEN APARTMENTS SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED AS PER SECTION BC 708
SOUND PROOFING BETWEEN APARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH BC 1207.

PARTITIONS AND CEILING ENCLOSING KITCHENS ¢ KITCHENETTES SHALL BE FIRE-RETARDED
AS PER CHAPTER 7 OF NYC BC & SECTION 33 OF NEW YORK STATE MULTIPLE DNELLING LAN.

ALL COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS UNDER OR WITHIN |'-O" OF COOKING APPLIANCES SHALL BE
FIRE RETARDED. THERE SHALL ALWNAYS BE AT LEAST 2 FEET OF CLEAR SPACE ABOVE ANY
EXPOSED COOKING SURFACES AS PER SECTION 33 OF NEN YORK STATE MULTIPLE DWELLING
LAN.

NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED ACCORDING TO TABLE 10181 - STAIRS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE
ENTRANCE STORY UP TO THE ROOF AND BE EQUIFFED WITH FIREPROOF SELF-CLOSING DOORS
GLAZED WITH WIRE GLASS AND WITHOUT TRANSOMS. THE DOORS GIVING ACCESS TO SUCH
STAIRS SHALL NOT BE HELD OPEN BY ANY DEVICE WHATEVER. (CHAPTER 10).

PROVIDE MIRROR IN SELF-SERVICE PASSENGER ELEVATORS AS PER CHAPTER 30, SECTION
BC 30016.

THE FLOOR OF EVERY BATHROOM OR FUBLIC TOILET SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD,
NONABSORBENT SURFACE THAT EXTENDS UPWARD ONTO THE WALLS AT LEASE 6" OR MORE
ABOVE THE FLOOR, EXCEPT AT DOORS, AS PER SECTION BC 1210.

EVERY BATHROOM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL VENTILATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 1203.4.1.3, UNLESS PROVIDED WITH EXHAUST VENTILATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
NEW YORK CITY MECHANICAL CODE . (SECTION 12024.1.3).

. EVERY MULTIPLE DWELLING SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTERS |l ¢ 12 (LIGHTING, GAS METERS,

AND GAS APPLIANCES).

PROVIDE UsPS APPROVED MAILBOXES.

. PROVIDE INTERCOMMUNICATION SYSTEM IN ENTRANCE LOBBY AS PER CHAFTER 10084 .4.

. PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN A PEEPHOLE IN THE ENTRANCE DOOR OF EACH HOUSING UNIT. SUCH

PEEPHOLE SHALL BE SO LOCATED AS TO ENABLE A PERSON TO VIEN FROM INSIDE OF THE
ENTRANCE DOOR.

. PROVIDE FRONT, INTERIOR COURT AND REAR YARD LIGHTING AS PER SECTION BC 1206 .4

PROVIDE LIGHTING AND VENTILATION OF PUBLIC HALLS AND STAIRS AS PER SECTION BC 1203
¢ SECTION BC 1205.

. ANY HABITABLE ROOM IN BASEMENT OR CELLAR SHALL COMPLY NITH CHAPTER |2.

ALL STAIRS SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 10, SECTION BC 1004,

EVERY STAIR SHALL BE VENTILATED BY A NINDOW OR BY MOVABLE LOUVERS IN THE
SKYLIGHT HAVING AN OFENING OF AT LEAST 25% OF THE MAX. SHAFT AREA AT ANY FLOOR,
BUT NOT LESS THAN 72 SQ. IN. OF THE TOTAL REQUIRED VENT AREA, AT LEAST /3 SHALL BE
CLEAR OPENING TO THE EXTERIOR 10'-0" MIN. AWAY FROM ANY OPENING)

NEWN YORK CITY HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE:

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 27-2027 - DRAINAGE OF ROOFS AND COURT YARDS.

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 27-2028 - CENTRAL HEATING.

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 27-203| - SUPFLY OF HOT WATER.

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 27-2040 - LIGHTS NEAR ENTRANCE WAYS AND IN
YARDS AND COURTS.

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 27-2038 ¢ BC 1006 - LIGHTING PUELIC HALLS AND
STAIRS.

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 27-204| - PEEPHOLES IN ENTRANCE DOORS TO
APARTMENTS.

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 27-2047 - MAIL SERVICE.

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 27-2048 - FLOOR SIGNS.

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 27-20449 - STREET NUMBERS.

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 27-2050 - INSPECTION OF SPRINKLERS.
BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH ARTICLE I3 - JANITORIAL SERVICES.

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH HFP.D. DESIGN GUIDELINES DATED MAY [988, REVISED AUGUST |,
2000 FOR ROOM SIZES.

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 27-2097 - REGISTRATION: TIME TO FILE.
BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 27-2104 - POSTING OF SERIAL NUMBER.

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 27-2105 - IDENTIFICATION OF MANAGING AGENT OR
ONNER

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 27-202| - RECEPTACLES FOR WASTE MATTER.

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 27-2022 - FREQUENCY OF COLLECTION OF NASTE
MATTER.

PROVIDE A HEAVY DUTY LATCH SET AND A HEAVY DUTY DEAD BOLT OPERABLE BY A KEY
FROM THE OUTSIDE AND A THUMB-TURN FROM THE INSIDE AT EVERY AFPARTMENT ENTRANCE
(SECTION 27-2043)

2005 NEN YORK CITY BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS:

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATIONS:

A3- ASSEMBLY

B-

BUSINESS (COMMUNITY FACILITY)

R2- RESIDENTIAL (MULTI-FAMILY)

S2

INCIDENTAL (MECHANICAL ROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOM, JANITOR CLOSETS, STORAGE) (SAME
OCCUPANCY AS BUILDING'S MAIN USE)

- STORAGE (PARKING GARAGE)

CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION:

PROPOSED NEW BUILDING TO COMPLY WITH CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION PER SECTION
BC 60!: (TYPE |-B (NON-COMBUSTIBLE - 2HR. PROTECTED))

TABLE 601
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (hours)

d.

b.

C

b~ = B ]

TYPEI TYFE ! TYPE Il TYPEWV TVPE V'
BUILDING ELEMENT A B Al B a8 T LAY B ﬁ
Structural frams* ‘ !
Including columns, girders, russes 3% 2 1 0 1 o HT 1 I 0
Bearing walls i ; ‘
Exterior® 2 3 2 1 0 | 2 2 2 | |
Interior b 2k 1 0 1 0 I/HT 1 } 0
Nonbearing walls and partitions
Exlerior See Tablz 602 :
e : i . “ i
[ ;
Noubea_nn‘g walls and partitions 0 o 9 0 D i oo | Soc Section 602.4.6 ‘ 0 0
Interior® J
‘ i
Floor cuqslrucliun“ . N 5 » 0 4 i G ‘ - ‘ i 0
Including siupparting beams and joists ‘ ‘
Roof cnn_l;truclion ) . 11 G € i 0 e 0 LT \ I 0 i
Including supperting beams and joists :

For S1: 1 toot = 3048 mm.

The siruetural [rame shall be considerec to be the colunins and the girders, heama, trusses and spandrels having direc: connections to the columns ard bracing
membzrs designed to carry aravity Inads. The members of floor or roof panzls which have 1o connection to he columuos shall be conside=d secondary members
and not a part of the structurat frame, : _
Roof supports: [ire-resistance ratings of stracturat frame and bearing walls are parmitted to be reduged 3y 1 hour whevre supporting a toof only

L. Cxceptin Factory-Industrial (F-1), Hazardous (H), Mercantile (M) and Moderate-Hazzaud Storage (3-11 occupancies, tire protectinn of shitursl n_lsmbem
shall nat be required, including proteciion of roaf framing and decking whers every part of the roof construction is 20 feet o more above any floor immedi
ately below. Fire-retardart-treatzd wooil meinbeis shall be allawed to be used tar such onpratoeted members.
Except in Factory-Industrial {F) oceupancies subject to regulation umder Sections 264(1) and 264(2) of the New York State Ir:Ij*m' I,n'y, andin Goup[-1,R 1,
and Group R-2 occupancies, in all cccupancies heavy timber shall be allowed where 2 [ -honr or lsss fire-resistance rating 18 required.

3]

3. Excentin Factory-Industrial (F) occupancies subject to regulation under Sectior.s 26=(1) a1.d 264(2) of the New Yark State {abor Lave, and in Group -1, R-1,
and GroupR-2 accupancies. in Type Land I] cunstructicn, fire-retardant —trzated waod shall be altowed in briildingsincluding gl rders and rrusses as part of the
reef construetion when e building is:

i. Type Il consiruetion of any height; ur
ii. Typc I construction Wwo stories or less; or when over two slories, the veilcal distance from the upper floor o tha wof is 20 fecl or more.

. Anapproved autemaric sprinkle system i accordance with Section 903 .3.1.1 shali be allowed to be substituted for |-hour fire-resistance-rated construction, pro-

wided such systam is not otherwise required by ather provisions of the cods or used for an ulluwable aea increase in accordancs with Section 3053 oranallowazle
height increas in accordance with Section 504.2. Tre 1-hour substitution for the fite resistance of exterior wells shall not be peniviited.

. Not less than the firc-resistance rating required by other sections of this code.

Not less than the fire-resistance rating based on Rre separation distance (see Table 602).

. See footnote (¢} of Table 602
. See Section 11,3 for additional requiremerts.

Type V construction is not permitied inskde fire disiricts except as provided fur in Section D105.1 of Appendix D.

TABLE 602
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE *®

i 1 =)
|  FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE | OCCUPANCY OCCUPANCY OCCUPANCY
' (feet) :  TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION GROUP H GROUP F-1, M, S-1 _ GROUP A, B, E, F-2,1,R®, §-2, U
_ < §° s All 3 2 | -
: 1A 3 ; 2 i I
ol H_] Others i 2 | 1
IA, B 2 | I
2 10w<30 g, vB | t 1] 0
Others sali 1 1 1 g
3 |
i =30 Alt | o 0 0

a,

b,

C.

d

For 511 1 fogt = HM.E mm.

Load-bearing exterior walls shall also comply with the fre-resistance rating requiremenis of Table 601

Group R-3 and Group U when nsed as accessory to Group B-3, shall not be required wo have a fire-resistance rating where the fire separation distance is 3 feet ot
me,

See Section 705.1.1 for party walls,

Inside the fire district, exierior load-bearing walls of Type (1 buildings shall have a fire-resistance rating mol less than prescribed below:
<35 2 hours
= {or equal) 5 and <0 2 hours
> (or equal)y 10 < 30 1 hoarr
> {or equal) 30 As per table 602,

Inside the fire district, exterior nonioad-bearing walls of Type I buildings shall have a fire-resistance rating not less than prescribed below:
<5 As per Table 602
> (or equal) 3 and <10 As per Table 602
= for equal) 1< 3} I hour

= for equaly 30 Ax per Table 602

ENERGY CONSERVATION NOTES:

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT, THESE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS ARE IN COMPLIANCE NITH 2010 THE ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION
CODE OF NEW YORK STATE, AS NOTED IN 2006 NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE - SECTION BC
1301 -

PLANS MEET ALL APPLICABLE CODES INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

- NEW YORK CITY OFFICIAL COMFILATION OF CODES, RULES AND REGULATIONS.
- NFP.A. - NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION.

- ADA - ICC/ANSI A-[[T.1-2003

- UFAS. - UNIFORM FEDERAL ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS. (IF APPLICABLE)

IF

TWNO OR MORE OF THESE BUILDING CODES DIFFER ON A PARTICULAR SUBJECT MATTER, THE

MORE STRINGENT OF THE TWO SHALL GOVERN.

EINISH NOTES:

I, INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE NITH SURFACE FLAME SPREAD
RATINGS AS NOTED IN CHAPTER &.

2. INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WNITH ASTM E
&4 AS PER SECTION BC 803.

3. ATTACHMENT AND FURRED CONSTRUCTION FOR INTERIOR FINISH SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WNITH BC 6034

4. NO MATERIAL OTHER THAN TEXTILES, SHALL BE USED IN ANY INTERIOR LOCATION AHICH WILL
PRODUCE PRODUCTS MORE TOXIC THAN THOSE GIVEN OFF BY NOOD OR PAPER WHEN
DECOMPOSING OR BURNING AS PER SECTION BC £03.

5. INSTALLATION OF ALL REQUIRED SPRAYED-ON FIRE PROTECTION SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE
SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS (BC 1704.11).

6. FOR CONSTRUCTION CLASS |, COMBUSTIBELE FLOORING MAY BE USED WHEN IN COMPLIANCE
WITH SECTION BC 204.

1. INALL EXITS & EXIT PASSAGENAYS OF ANY OCCUPANCY GROUP, FLOOR FINISHES SHALL BE
OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS (BC 8045).

5. CARPET - TYPE FLOOR COVERING ARE PERMITTED WHEN CEMENTED DIRECTLY TO THE TOP
SURFACE OF APPROVED FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION (BC 804.4.4).

4. ALL GLASS PANELS USED IN NINDOWS, IN DOORS, AS INTERIOR PARTITIONS, ETC. SHALL BE IN
COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 24.

IO, EXCEFT FOR MISCELLANEOUS TRIMS, MOLDINGS, ETC. ALL WOOD USED SHALL BE FIRE RETARDANT, IE,

COUNTERTOPS, CABINETS, DOORS, ETC. (BC 603)

SUSPENDED CEILING NOTES:

NEW, NON RATED, SUSFPENDED ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILINGS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WNITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF APPENDIX "R".

INSTALLATION OF CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEMS TO SUPPORT ACOUSTICAL PANELS WEIGHING LESS
THAN 4 POUNDS PER SQ. FT., NOT CONTRIBUTING TO THE FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF A FLOOR OR
ROOF ASSEMBLY (AFPENDIX RIOI).

HANGER TO BE 1/4" DIAMETER GALVANIZED STEEL RODS, OR " X /8" THICK FLAT STEEL
BAR. NOT TO EXCEED 4'-6" 0.C., PER SECTION BC RIO3

CARRYING CHANNELS TO BE I-1/2" COLD-ROLLED 0.475#%, NOT TO
PER SECTION RIO3.

EXCEED 4-6" 0C., AS

CARRYING CHANNELS, CROSS RUNNERS, HANGERS, MAIN RUNNERS AND ALL OTHER
COMPONENTS OF SUSPENSION SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF APFPENDIX RIO2.

SPECIAL / PROGRESS INSPECTIONS.

TEST INSPECTIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APFLICABLE BUILDING CODE SECTIONS.
SIGNED COPIES OF ALL TESTS AND INSPECTIONS REPORTS SHALL BE FILED WITH THE
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS THROUGH THE APFPLICANT.

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS OF WORK SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTIONS / TESTS:

2008 CODE SPECIAL INSPECTIONS
SPECIAL INSPECTIONS CODE / SECTION REQURED
(REPORTS REQUIRED) YES / NO
FLOOD ZONE COMPLIANCE BC Glo5 NO
FIRE ALARM TEST BC 907, BC 170413 NO
PHOTOLUMINESCENCE EXIT PATH MARKINGS BC 1026.11 (TR-1) NO
EME%E(ZCELE;%%;;YSTEMS BC 170413, BC 2702 NO
STRUCTURAL STEEL - WELDING BC 170431 NO
BC 170432, BC
STRUCTURAL STEEL - ERECTION & BOLTING 10433 NO
STRUCTURAL STEEL - FORMED STEEL BC 170434 NO
CONCRETE - CAST-IN-PLACE BC 1104 4 NO
CONCRETE - PRECAST BC 1704 4 NO
CONCRETE - PRESTRESSED BC 11044 NO
CONCRETE - TEST CYLINDERS BC 19056 (TR-2) NO
CONCRETE - DESIGN MIX BC 19053 (TR-3) NO
MASONRY BC 17045 NO
SOILS - SITE PREPARATION BC 170471 NO
SOILS - FILL PLACEMENT & IN-PLACE DENSITY BC 170412, BC 170413 NO
SOILS - INVESTIGATIONS (BORINGS / TEST PITS) BC 1704.7.4 (TR-4) NO
PILE FOUNDATIONS ¢ DRILLED PIER INSTALLATION BC 1704.8 (TR-5) NO
PILE FOUNDATIONS BC 1704 4 NO
UNDERPINNING BC 17044 NO
WALL PANELS, CURTAIN WALLS, AND VENEERS BC o410 No
SPRAYED FIRE-RESISTANT MATERIALS BC 17041 YES
EXTERIOR INSULATION FINISH SYSTEMS (EIFS) BC 1704.12 YES
SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS BC 17104 14 NO
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS BC 1704.15 NO
FUEL-OIL STORAGE AND FUEL-OIL PIPING SYSTEM BC 170416 NO
HIGH-PRESSURE STEAM PIPING (WELDING) BC 170417 NO
FUEL-6AS PIPING (NELDING) BC 17048 NO
STRUCTURAL SAFETY - STRUCTURAL STABILITY BC 1704149 NO
MECHANICAL DEMOLITION BC 70419, BC 33066 NO
EXCAVATION - SHEETING, SHORING, AND BRACING BC 170419, BC 3304 4 | NO
SOIL PERCOLATION TEST - DRYWELL BC 170420 NO
SOIL PERCOLATION TEST - SEPTIC BC 170420 NO
A T s o420 0
SEPTIC SYSTEM INSTALLATION BC 1704.20 NO
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS BC 1704.2| NO
STANDPIPE SYSTEMS BC 1704.22 NO
HEATING SYSTEMS BC 1704.23 No
CHIMNEYS BC 170424 NO
FIRESTOP, DRAFTSTOP, AND FIREBLOCK SYSTEMS BC 1704.25 YES
ALUMINUM WELDING BC 1704.26 NO
SEISMIC ISOLATION SYSTEMS BC 17078 NO
2008 CODE PROGRESS INSPECTIONS
PRELIMINARY 28-116.2.1, BC 109.2 NO
FOOTING AND FOUNDATION BC lod23. NO
LONEST FLOOR ELEVATION (ATTACH FEMA FORM) BC 10932 NO
FRAME INSPECTION BC 10933 NO
ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONS BC 10935 YES
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION BC 10934 YES
PUBLIC ASSEMBLY EMERGENCY LIGHTING 28-116.2.2 NO
26-1162.42 AND
FINAL BC 1095 AND DIRECTIVE |4 NO
OF 1975
@ BUILDING TO BE FULLY SPRINKLED: #>
SPRINKLERS BEING FILED UNDER SPRINKLER APPLICATION
ASSOCIATED APPLICATIONS DOB #
BUILDER'S PAVEMENT PLAN *
SPRINKLER / STANDPIPE *
FIRE ALARM *
FOUNDATION PLAN *
ELEVATOR *
*  DOB APPLICATION NUMBER TO BE PROVIDED UPON APPLICATION APPROVAL
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FURPOSES IN CONNECTION WITH

THE PROJECT IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS

FUBLICATION IN DEROGATION OF THE RIGHTS OF AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSKY
ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC. REPRODUCTION OR PUELICATION BY ANY
METHOD IN AHOLE OR IN PART IS PROHIBITED. TITLE TO THIS DRANING BELONGS TO
AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSOKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, NITHOUT PREWDICE.

THIS DRANWING 1S AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF
AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, WHETHER THE PROJECT
FOR WHICH IT IS MADE IS EXECUTED OR NOT. THIS DRANWING SHALL NOT BE USED BY
THE OANER OR OTHERS ON OTHER PROJECTS, FOR ADDITIONS TO THIS PROJECT OR
FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT BY OTHERS EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN ARITING
NITH AUFGANG + SUBOTOVEKY ARCHITECTURE AND FPLANNING PLLC. SUBMISSION OR
DISTRIBUTION TO MEET OFFICIAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS OR FOR OTHER

REVISIONS

== |®

Aufgang + Subotovsky
Architecture and Planning

PLLC

49 North Airmont Road, Suffern, NY 10901

tel: 845.368.0004

fax: 800.772.8304

www.asaparchitecture.com
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—~ e e A S —— BOTTOM OF
® =
« X I g PROJECTION= 4" MAX. REFLECTIVE MEDICINE |CC/AN5| AllT.I-2003
4L ™ 1 2 " PART OF CABINET /
=R F 3t “ W MIRROR MIRROR PROPOSED WORK TO COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF ICC / ANSI A 11T - 2003
NS = | 7 32" 32" T . PROTRUDING OBUECTS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE CLEAR WIDTH REGUIRED FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES. (30715)
__MIN._ TOMIND — - TOP OF LAVATORY 2. RAMPS RUN SHALL HAVE A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN |:12 (4052) ¢ A CROSS SLOPE SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48 (4053)
‘ = 3. MAX RISE = 20" (405.6) HANDRAILS ON BOTH SIDES OF RAMP (505.2)
Xk 4. ALL ELEVATOR REQUIREMENTS (CALL BUTTONS, VISIBLE ¢ AUDIBLE SIGNALS, ETC,) SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 407 THRU 410.
(o) 5 \(/ N 5 CAR PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 96" AIDE MIN. ¢ VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 132" MIN. IN WIDTH. (502.2)
THRESHOLD (6087) ] S | S e 6. ACCESS AISLE SERVING CAR OR VAN SHALL BE 60" MIN. IN NIDTH (502.4.2)
Fig 2032 Fig 3033 (FFH 157) ' > N S>> 7. VERTICAL CLEARANCE FOR VAN PARKING SPACES, ACCESS AISLES SERVING THEM AND VEHICULAR ROUTES SHALL BE 48" MIN. (502.6)
() Q7 s ol %l 9 8. TREADS AND RISERS SHALL BE UNIFORM ON A STAIR FLIGHT. RISERS 4" MIN. & 7' MAX. - TREADS II" MIN. (504.2) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE 2008 NEN YORK CITY
G VERTICAL (BEVELED) (o) \ = NI BULDING CODE
*NOTE. APARTMENT PATIOS/DECK- 22" . MIN CLEAR DOOR OPENING W/ 4" MAX SLIDING POCKET DOOR FOLDING DOOR I~ N g, TOP GRIPPING SURFACE OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE AT 34" MIN. & 38" MAX. AFF (5054) - SHALL HAVE A CLEAR DISTANCE OF 15" MIN. FROM THE ADJACENT WALL (5055) -
STEP W/ 3/4" THRESHOLD |F DECK (NOT NOOD) ¢ AlAN x AN A SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF | L' MIN. ¢ 2" MAX. (505.7.)
FFH 3.0 (1.2 BEVEL) 5 ~ H B - : = - T CLEAR 0. PROVIDE A HAND HELD SHOWER WITH A HOSE 549" MIN. IN LENGTH (6071.6)
X3 T ) A NDTH 45 UNDER SINK . FOR NASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYERS PROVIDE A 30" X 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR PARALLEL APPROACH WHICH SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE APPLIANCE
415 | 7 — = Fig 3072 R (6112)
_ Ci 6063 2. TOP LOADING MACHINES S THE DOOR COMPARTMENT X. & FRONT LOADING MACHINES S THE BOTTOM OF THE OPENING COMPARTMENT .
) B B | LOADING MACHINES SHALL HAVE THE MPARTMENT 36" MAX. AFF & FRONT LOADING MACHINES SHALL HAVE THE M OF THE OPENING COMPARTMENT |5" MIN
L 9 = | LIMITS OF PROTRUDING 'g oL©- ¢ 24" MAX. AFF. (6l1.4) MINIMUM (1) APPLIANCE EACH (432.6)
PRIMARY DOOR THRESHOLD (FFH 4.12) OBJECTS HEIGHT OF LAVATORIES ¢ SINKS 3. MACHINES MOUNTED ON PADS SHALL BE SIDE LOADING (4.25)
4. TOP OF DINING OR NORK SURFACES SHALL BE 28" MIN. ¢ 34" MAX. IN HEIGHT AFF. (402.3)
CHANGES [N ELEVATION 9  OTHER FIXTURES NOT ALLOWED 5. ACCESSIBLE STORAGE ELEMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH AT LEAST ONE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 208 (40532)
% WITHIN THIS AREA (PUBLIC TOILET) _ s, . 6. THE ACCESSIBLE PRIMARY ENTRANCE SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM PUBLIC AND COMMON AREAS (1004.2) - DOORNAYS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR OFENING OF 22
] 60" ‘ Q3 f 57 MN, , BFMN MIN. (I0045.2.)
MIN. } 4 S _ 7. THE LATERAL DISTANCE FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET TO A BATHTUB OR A LAVATORY SHALL BE 18" MIN. ON THE OPPOSITE SIDE OF APPROACH & 15" MIN,
, , < O 6 GA. GALV. = ON THE OTHER SIDE. (I004.13.12)
_ ! , B IS METAL BACKING || ) > 8. BUILDING SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY NITH ANSI T02.4.-5. "BRAILLE SIGNANGE REQUIREMENTS'
- oz | 48 . Sz 32 STRIFS (TYP) S 9. MARKET RATE APARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH FFH REQUIREMENTS.
©> i | < |z MIN. P 5 § ST GRAB BARS Il 20. TOP OF ROOF BULKHEAD FLOOR LANDING DOAN TO TOP OF ROOF = 124" MAX (1004.3)
\ : —— > (d) (c) § 2 4" MAX
| = |z # SWING-UP
+|Z OPENINGS WITHOUT DOORS TIWO DOORS IN A SERIES <
/ N> == O o GRAB BAR
H N Fig 40422 ¢ 40425 H Lo M‘N./ |
~— 12" MIN. 12" MIN. CLEAR OF CLEAR WNIDTH OF DOORNAYS ‘ _
60" DIA. 3% OBSTRUCTIONS *NOTE: 32" CLEAR WIDTH PASSAGE REQD TO ALL ROOMS IN APARTMENT (35 FFH, UFAS 4.1356) @ = -
F T}N (b) - A i? 1
a
CIRCULAR eraeED WATER CLOSET CLEARANCE SNING-UP GRAB BAR
Fig 604.8.2 Fig 60453
Fig 304.3 PUBLIC TOILET/WATER CLOSET CLEARANCE
SIZE OF TURNING SFPACE 541 MIN
Bq\\ - 4‘\\ L
32" CLEAR 36" MIN, 12" MIN. |
TYP. L g 1l olZ
7 24" & 1 6" MIN. 12" MAX. 42" 1! NES
] | 45 | - ‘ _MNC gL
MIN. * IF BOTH DOOR CLOSER AND LATCH ARE PROVIDED ° o F
e . o 6 GA. GALV. METAL o
| - (a) (o) . BACKING STRIPS s
- NS FRONT APPROACH, PULL SIDE FRONT APPROACH, PUSH SIDE © SECURED TO METAL o ©
NER | STUDS (TYP.)
| |
| |
I I TOP OF SEAT
L REAR GRAB BAR SIDE GRAB BAR
Fig 60452 Fig 604.4, 6045.|
E (a) (o) _ _ _ _
EORWARD PARALLEL PUBLIC TOILETUFAS GRAB BAR FOR WATER CLOSET
. TOILET TISSUE
Fig 3053 Fig 3055 Z
g 9 _ S| | DISPENSER
SIZE OF CLEAR FLOOR SPACE APPROACH (c) (d) = o : a
. o
‘ 3‘6N | HINGE APPROACH, PULL SIDE HINGE APPROACH, PULL SIDE ik = { @ 5@#
) ] L1
4 12" MIN* = ——
— 16 GA. GALV. METAL | o
% © BACKING STRIPS | hlp
. SECURED TO METAL :
- |z in > STUDS (TYP) i
-] AP | | X% o
' ! QZ A <+
I I DX o
| | i ‘
| I . ¢ ¢
L : (o) (o) e —
(a) (b) BELOW GRAB BAR ABOVE GRAB BAR
FORNARD APPROACH PARALLEL APPROACH o 604 X |APPROACH
* |F BOTH DOOR CLOSER AND LATCH ARE PROVIDED * 54" MIN. IF DOOR CLOSER IS TOILET TISSUE D?S?E.NSEQ L OCATION =" MAx_ | FORWARD
Xk 45 PROVIDED (I017.2. i
MANELVERING CLEARANCE IN AN ALCOVE 48" MIN. IF BOTH DOOR CLOSER AND LATCH PROVIDED ( ) 7\ 55 MAX | PARALLEL
Flg 3051 (e) (f) —— 24" X 76" STRETCHER — / 2 \
o HINGE APPROACH, PUSH SIDE LATCH APPROACH, PULL SIDE ELEVATOR CAB " eo’ , , 60" , . @ SPOUT
D CLEAR FLOOR SFACES AND AFPPROACH ’ ’ ] MIN. 1 1 MIN. T X outLer. T2 ?I !
~— N~ m -
FFH - 48" o I (AN
" RAMP - -
*%42" MIN AT TOILET COMPARTMENT 8OM‘iA5 LANDING RQ;]QP L L RN 1 M
N STALLS = S | ANDING 5z % I I I I
| < v - 3'6" NYC BC 110721 IN DAELLING z X -~ £8 . N I B
% o o5 [ UNIT (ANSI 604.8.3) > B - 0 L ]
> 20" MAX. | 48' 0 Slo ih P AT LEAST AS WIDE &' MIN, 6" MAX. 48"
9 - : hN AS RAMP RUN - [1" MIN.
< 2) INTERIOR DOOR. CLOSERS SHALL 0|5~ TN
| HAVE Slbs. MAX FORCE TO CLOSE 1= (o) b) Rémp :
(FFH 2.4) - KNEE CLEARANCE DRINKING FOUNTAIN
| Fig 405.7 Fig 306.2 & 3063 Fig 6025
] . o 3) EXTERIOR DOOR CLOSERS SHALL DRINKING FOUNTAIN
UNOBSTRUCTED OBSTRUCTED HIGH 48" MIN. IF DOOR CLOSER IS PROVIDED HAVE &5lbs. MAX FORCE TO CLOSE L 4 2 RAMP | ANDINGS
FORNARD REACH FORWARD REACH (g) (FFH 3.4) T MIN WF
Fig 308.2.| Fig 806.2.2 LATCH APPROACH, PUSH SIDE (a) ) ‘ ‘
— LAUNDRY ROOM NORK . CENTERED DOOR LOCATION S|DE (OFF-CENTERED DOOR) LOCATION by 22 M * 22 MR
SURFACE (UFAS 432.4) Fig 40423
0" MAX. _ {7 ALTERNATE LOCATIONS OF PANEL
MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT MANUAL SNINGING DOORS Fig 40741 WTH SIDE OPENING DOOR
3 3 *NOTE: LEVER HANDLE HARDWARE 19 REQUIRED AT DOORS ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTE (UFAS 4.13.4) -
y y v v y DIMENSIONS OF ELEVATOR CAB AND FPANEL
<( no_ 1 1" HANDRAH’S 4H TO 2”
> s ‘OH 2% 46” OUTSIDE DIAMETER
9 | 0" MAX. |48 , 122 MIN. 127 MIN, THERMOSTAT/ RADIATOR
C < > DISPENSERS/TONELS
ELECTRICAL PANEL JDRYERS (@) o)
b LIGHT SWITCH EEA;LE;JHXE; LCZT;LE)?;H:F\NOF WALL HING TYPE STALL TYPE
o5 FIRE EXTINGUISHER : : _
[ e NTERCOM AFF. PARCEL) (FFH 58) Fig 6052
) ELECTRICAL OUTLET ABOVE -
SIDE REACH SIDE REACH Q KITCHEN COUNTER ———— HEIGHT OF URINALS
TOP ¢ BOTTOM HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS AT RAMPS V
Fig 5083 Fig 50832 Fig 505.10.| P ¢ | g e o A i = R o Bl H =T - Er — = ¢y THIS DRANING 1S AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF
*NOTE: RECEPTION COUNTER 38" MAX AFF. 40" MAX AT COUNTER EDGE (404 .4) 2" MIN T : " 2 2 & % AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, AHETHER THE PROJECT
SALES/SERVICE COUNTER 26" MIN. LENGTH. 36" MAX AFF. (404) : \B _!! o =& FOR WHICH IT 19 MADE |S EXECUTED OR NOT. THIS DRANING SHALL NOT BE USED BY
XX HANDRAILS 14" TO 2" nTon 3 THE OWNER OR  OTHERS ON OTHER PROJECTS, FOR ADDITIONS TO THIS PROJECT OR
UNOBSTRUCTED ¢ OBSTRUCTED REACHES T OUTEIDE DIAMETER \ — WINDOW OPERATOR 09 [ FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT BY OTHERS EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN ARITING
_ - - LINE OF OPERABLE AUTOMATIC DOOR ¢ A= 2 < WITH AUFGANG + SUBOTOVEKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC. SUBMISSION OR
36 36 A PART OR CONTROLS OPENER = Wy 2 DISTRIBUTION TO MEET OFFICIAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS OR FOR OTHER
MIN. MIN. - CINISHED FLOOR S ECTRICAL OUTLET = YRy > PURPOSES IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROJECT IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS
% CLR. : TR PUBLICATION IN DEROGATION OF THE RIGHTS OF AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSKY
< i i ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC. REPRODUCTION OR PUBLICATION BY ANY
: METHOD IN WHOLE OR IN PART 15 PROHIBITED. TITLE TO THIS DRANING BELONGS TO
Y AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, WITHOUT PREJUDICE.
TOP & BOTTOM HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS AT STAIRS *NOTE: WINDOW HARDAARE - 5L.B MAX FORCE TO OPEN (309 .4) *NOTE: PROVIDE 30"X48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ¢
_ Fig 505.10.2 § 505103 INT. HINGED DOORS - 5LB MAX FORCE (4.13.11) 3'-0" ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO ALL CONTROLS (4.27)
() EXTENDED SURFACE (o) CURE OR BARRIER CONTROLS _5LB MAX FORCE (4.9 4 (FFH 5.2)
Fig 4054
B R AMP EDGE PROTECTION HANDRAIL EXTENSION TYPICAL HANDICAP INSTALLATION HEIGHTS 11-10-14 | REVISED PER D.O.B. COMMENT /2\
PROVIDE (1) 20" LONG SECTION OF 4" MAX UNDER CONTER 10-27-14 | REVISED PER D.O.B. FOR COMMENTS /N\
CTR @ 2'-10" AFF ¢ (1) SHELF @ 48" 1S PERMITTED 09-29-14 | REVISED PER D.O.B. FOR COMMENTS
AFF MOUNTED DIRECTLY ABOVE FOR T' TURN (FFH 1)
COUNTER (43464 / 905) —— —— - W | DATE REVISIONS
6 GA. GALV. METAL BACKING STRIPS
SECURED TO METAL STUDS (TYP) s W . a qa D Aufgang + Subotovsky
z . -, I
KITCHEN CUTLET MTD 46 - .
LM
s A (F1 52) Architecture and Planning
S . e x Wda 1IN PLLC
2 49 North Airmont Road, Suffern, NY 10901 tel: 845.368.0004 fax: 800.772.8304
& www.asaparchitecture.com
o
g PROPOSED REPAIR AND RENOVATION FOR:
E BRONX, NEW YORK
X
2\:’[\\
M MN ACCESSIBILITY DIAGRAMS
_____ NOTE: )
. PROVIDE EITHER PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR
APPROACH TO EACH FIXTURE/ APPLIANCE FFH 73 DATE: 09-26-14
2. PARALLEL APPROACH 15 REQUIRED A PROJECT NO: 1215
TOMIN MIN. REFRIGERATOR (2009 NYC BC) .
o (o) 5. PROVIDE (2) 30" WIDE REMOVABLE CABINETS DRAWN BY: NB
MIN. CHECKED BY: ERV
_ DRAWING NO:
Fig 1013121 2/ 804.22 Fig OBl G O O 2 O O
- [}
_ SCALE: AS NOTED [SHEET NO:  XofXpb
MINIMUM KITCHEN CLEARANCES
P1215_G-002 NYC DOB NUMBER:  XXXXXXXXX

] | 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10


evazquez
New Stamp


FIRE PROTECTION:
BUILDING IS FULLY SPRINKLERED AND EQUIPPED WITH AN ALTERNATIVE FIRE EXTINGUISHING L@ - S N | N N 1 — N ) X X X X X X X X X X X X X N MAXIMUM BUILDING OCCUPANCY (NTC BC 1004.1)
SYSTEM, A STAND PIPE SYSTEM, SMOKE VENTS, A FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEM & A == =] == T i — - - — -} — == === == K. r= = = =1 — = =} 7
/ / ! — N GROSS FLOOR
FIRE COMMAND CENTER. IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE NYC BUILDING CODE, NYC FIRE CODE & 7|ﬁ<8 ® ’ * e FLOOR ocgézﬁgcv AREA ;ER o o%?isﬁz A ngE‘QUgF
LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS . i v \ / \ e~ OCCUPANT
i /I C W ~ X (oqFt) OCCUPANTS
EGRESS NOTES: CHAPTER [0 | | e R e ] poome (Sart)
(il 15%22\7\6 \\z%L i BRICK \\ \\\\\M\X_ BRIcK BUSINESS B 00 246006 246
. MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN T'-6" (BC 1003) | |5 E— A - j I o o o, = o " Ist
/ : N &) [ . & R, én L 6ch) 1 MERCANTILE | M 30 1655 262
2. OCCUPANT LOAD AS DETERMINED ON TABLE 1004.1.2 v % / \ N RERS @ -
okt 3 o i \ e S~ }r fffffffffffffff -~ 9 2nd BUSINESS B 100 29628 297
3. EXIT AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS ARE TO BE CALCULATED AS PER TABLE 1005. AS PER 1 AN @> j I " % T~ . - e N "
SECTION BC 1005 |k | AR 0 0 i / i oy 0 0 e et T o = " 3rd BUSINESS | B 00 29933 200
| w il T \ (0 projeey / < T~_ | N
e \ & O T ~ L N |
4. EXITS, EXIT DISCHARGES AND PUBLIC CORRIDORS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES. e B Ve / &y ey i PTOREH | N, 4th BUSINESS B 00 26,895 264
AS PER BC 1006. 1| & / I . S s ﬂ@ A NS .
de ! \> f 3 ' A% 5 T BRI, . BUSINESS B 100 635! 64
A. PUBLIC CORRIDORS AND EXITS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ARTIFICIAL LIGHT FIXTURES A B ; an ) ‘ “A, PH
SUPPLYING AT LEAST TNO FOOT CANDLES MEASURED AT THE FLOOR LEVEL, TO BE 1|%] & O j I S5 L ; %t‘ci“ ASSEMBLY | A3 5 4033 269
MAINTAINED CONTINUOUSLY THROUGHOUT EXITS AND THEIR ACCESS FACILITIES FOR (e \?; / 1 " R 3%, .
THEIR FULL LENGTH (BC 1006.2) 0 = \ / o I \ <> SERVICE ELEVATCR LCEBY NO, 2 ?g{,d oROPOSED N h UPH BUSINESS B [ele; 1,759 15
Zﬁ A\ a/ \ Y ( i 2 Jrf;qz'f)oo | MECHANICAL N |
B. EXIT LIGHTING, EXIT SIGNS & THE PORTION OF THE EXTERIOR EXIT DISCHARGE I \ 1 \ & y Faceror 1 AN
IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO EXIT DISCHARGE DOORWAYS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN oL 0 \ 5/ 3 ' \ W HVAC. AND "
EMERGENCY PONER SYSTEM FOR A DURATION NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES & SHALL Na ) & " ' ' _ / . _ TEL/DATA ] . 1
CONSIST OF STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR. (BC S -+ | L] Do o | - e = == == == == == vV MINIMUM NIDTH OF EGRESS
006.3) o ) S H %~ \ / |
; i | g/ , | oo j s 1 NYC BULDING | MIN. REQUIRED PROVIDED (in.)
5. ALL EXITS SHALL BE KEPT READILY ACCESSIBLE AND UNOBSTRUCTED AT ALL TIMES AS ! -— | ) Y 4 i P 1 CODE 2ECTION (in) STAIR AéB  STAIRC
PER SECTION BC 1007. | / 8 i N 5
| o/ 0 M ] D / O O O 6,/@5\75’/ STAIRNAYS 004 44" 54! 44"
/ 5 l
6. DOORS ARE TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION BC 1009 | /! i : N j O@%ﬁ@oﬁ 1
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLONING: : K 2 ' j PR & ' CORRIDOR 016.2 80" 84" &4"
g gl Il / S
A. CLEAR OPENING OF 32'(MIN.) IS REQUIRED AND SHALL BE MEASURED BETAEEN THE O // O O o 3 ; ] / O P O |
FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OFEN 40 DEGREES. (SECTION BC , L / o . ' / - J
‘OO&H} 1 /// / @> §// I \\\\ // //// I —
L OFFICE SPACE / / S~/ e i SPACES WITH ONE MEANS OF EGRESS (NYC BC 1014.1)
B. DOOR HEIGHT NOT TO BE LESS THAN 6'-8" (BC 1008.1.1.3) 0 // 0 A eness / g o . H B o B }”D B | LxsTie NIV
s " . . | BRI OCCUPANCY GROUP OCCUPANT LOAD
C. ALL EXIT DOORS ARE TO OPEN IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS (1008.12.2) FLOOR LEVELS 14 A i@i | Tl v/
ON BOTH SIDES OF ALL EXIT AND CORRIDOR DOORS ARE TO BE LEVEL AND AT THE AN L ! B = A VANNAN ASSEMBLY A-3 14
SAME ELEVATION FOR A DISTANCE AT LEAST EQUAL TO THE WIDTH OF THE DOOR ﬂ =7 LJ] . | in I |
(1008 4) : - - A | AA eee) | = | ji=is|s) Alal Al o = :
pait:: RN EGIRIEE | OFFICE SPACE ) B O L e b [S1AR | BUSINESS B 14
D. EXIT DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE AT ALL TIMES FROM THE SIDE FROM WHICH 1 - H R P N 262D ST s | SN b B
EGRESS 1S TO BE MADE. DOORS OPENING ONTO INTERIOR ENCLOSED STAIRS SHALL NOT LN DN NN L) | | VARV MERHCANTILE M 14
BE LOCKED FROM EITHER SIDE EXCEPT THAT DOORS MAY BE LOCKED TO PREVENT = p— = S ! O |
ACCESS TO THE STAIR FROM THE OUTSIDE AT STREET LEVEL AS PER SECTION 100816 > lemeon | Rg i ? (al"# . |
77777777777 \ T e
E. PANIC AND FIRE EXIT HARDWARE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL EGRESS DOORS FROM - - . // -
OCCUPANCY GROUP "A" OR "E" HAVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF T5 PEOPLE OR MORE e 3 / - — — — — A MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE (NYC BC |015.1)
AS PER SECTION 10081 4 HD_‘F /A % / (W/ SPRINKLERS)
8 . 1l / 1
F. REQUIRED EXITS ¢ SMOKE DOORS ARE TO BE SELF-CLOSING (BC T153.7) WITH A I-1/2 3 il / | H / A o DEOEDSMOCROE & \ | OCCUPANCY GROUP | MAX. PERMITTED () |  PROVIDED (Ft)
HOUR FIRE PROTECTION RATING (TABLE TI5.3), EXCEPT IN THE FIRST STORY OF ¥ S = / | ' / 1| e e
EXTERIOR WALLS FACING A STREET THAT HAVE A FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE OF | ( r/\,% %fh ju / " / = = = = B N BUSINESS B 300-0 237-0
GREATER THAN [5-0" (BC 104 8.2) THEN DOORS NEED NOT TO BE RATED. | e / bolx / . . \
T | | / IE " ./ . ! e 1 MERCHANTILE M 200'-0" 13'-9"
7. STAIRWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS STATED IN SECTIONS 1 e hua Ry E ' Ji % i
: ~e < ey Ry ‘
BC 1009 & 1019 INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLONING: ks “ 0 U"’@/?“ |3 ] b O T O O %0\\7% X SEE NYC BUILDING CODE TABLE 1015] FOR MORE INFORMATION
o < (O)AC] o\
A. STAIR NIDTH SHALL BE DETERMINED AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 10051, BUT SUCH WIDTH ¢ J K7 u " < ! @ SPACE FOR &y 1
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 44" (BC 1004.1) OR 36" (BC [008.1.1.2) 85 % 1 3/ & HVIAC. AND E 1| * DEAD END IN 'B" OCCUPANCY SHALL NOT EXCEED 30
o 9 | o - _ __TEATA . . A% | ALL FLOORS COMPLY - BC 10163
B. AREA OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE SHALL BE 20" X 48" FOR EACH 200 OCCUPANTS. AS PER N éc) o | ZS . A
2 A v 2 i
SECTION 10076 \\%\, f‘gé‘c‘}j%ﬁ #2 " S =3 . g @ 6ch) \\\Qg 1
\%  USE GROUP "M'- MERCANTILE RETAIL SPACE #3 / F-g / oM \ |
C. THE CLEAR HEADROOM SHALL BE AT LEAST 6'-8" MINIMUM, AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 5 P p— / == / \
1009.2.] (R-2 OCCUPANCY) 87 T T eRoPMEMERCAYTE | | A / O O O O O \ 7 SYMBOL LEGEND
& / l 1 / i
\ 0 \ HL / 1

D. LANDINGS AND PLATFORMS PROVIDED AT THE HEAD AND FOOT OF EACH FLIGHT OF \fé\g y // b ' / 1 N EE 3 4R RATED WALL
STAIRS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WIDTH, PERPENDICULAR TO THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL, / | 1 1 = = = o o
OF AT LEAST THE WIDTH OF THE STAIR. IN STRAIGHT RUN STAIRS, THE DISTANCE / | EXETRS / DT
BETAEEN STAIRS WITHIN THE RUN SHALL NEED NOT BE MORE THAN 48". NO DOOR SHALL / | BRek 1/ [u BRICK R 2HRRATED WALL
SNING ONTO A LANDING AND REDUCE THE EGRESS REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF THE / | I o o = = = "

STAIR OR STAIR PLATFORM TO BE LESS THAN 5% OF THE REQUIRED WIDTH. OR WHEN 3 ) / cmmmmmmmms | HR RATED WALL
FULLY OPEN, THE DOOR SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 7" INTO THE LANDING AS PER ] "
SECTION 1009 4 _ _ i
W Q/r \T e CEILING MOUNTED EXIT SI6N
E. RISERS, TREADS, STRINGERS, LANDINGS, PLATFORMS AND GUARDS EXCLUSIVE OF — —

HANDRAILS, SHALL BE BUILT OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS. AHEN TWO STAIRS ARE

/ WALL MOUNTED EXIT SIGN
CONTAINED WITHIN THE SAME ENCLOSURE, EACH STAIR SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE H3
OTHER BY NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION HAVING A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING EQUAL
TO THAT REQUIRED FOR THE STAIR ENCLOSURE (BC 10049.5) FIRST FLOOR PLAN 2ND FLOOR PLAN A SIGN AT ELEVATOR LANDING

F. STAIRS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON EACH SIDE (EXCEPT STAIRS LESS THAN 44" IN SCALE : Jp" = |'-O" N SCALE : Jp" = I'-O" N <> 30" WDE DOOR (2 LEAFS) EXIT CAPACITY = 68" / 0.2 = 340

WNIDTH) HAVING FINGER CLEARANCE OF I-1/2" MIN, PROJECTING NOT MORE THAN 4-/2"
INTO THE REQUIRED STAIR AIDTH. HEIGHT OF HANDRAIL SHALL BE UNIFORM, NOT LESS o H
THAN 34" AND NOT MORE THAN 38" MEASURED ABOVE THE STAIR TREAD NOSING. - R ——— — ‘ _ R e D> 3-0" NIDE DOOR (I LEAF) EXIT CAPACITY = 34" / 0.2 = |10
HANDRAILS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 1004l e e Sy T T = : - : o _ ‘ ‘ L — — » |f\
N~ \ T~ ,,}j/ TN @ 3'-8" NIDE DOOR (I LEAF) EXIT CAPACITY = 36" / 0.2 = |80

6. THE MAXIMUM VERTICAL RISE OF A SINGLE FLIGHT OF STAIRS BETWEEN FLOORS IS NOT S \ S~ SN
TO EXCEED [2' EXCEPT IN OCCUPANCY GROUP A AND | WHERE THE VERTICAL RISE IS : SO T :} : | S~ é%% N y } -

NOT TO EXCEED 8'-0" (SECTION 1004 .6) S Tl Serory \ T &3 \ / SYoRE pETRCTOR
AN >~ BRICK ~< oy &
o ~~ \ ~~o &4 1 \ /
H. ALL INTERIOR STAIRS SHALL EXTEND UP TO THE ROOF (BC 100412.1) ; . . — ] m ! I =~ et N y | HEAT DETECTOR
1 N P g @ '@' 1 1 \ N TRy & @ \ / !
| INTERIOR REQUIRED STAIRS EXTENDING TO THE ROOF SHALL BE VENTED AS PER THE S SR - \ 5cM) N Y N y
REGUIREMENTS OF SECTION 4105 N e . \o S R 1Ay . N y 6CM)  SMOKE / CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
[ Y e St ( AN 1 \3; %C&é)//éfé” /| ! N/
J. STAIR EXIT DOORS SHALL BE PLACED A DISTANCE APART EQUAL TO NO LESS THAN g ~~ N : 9 Tl /o a |
50" IN R2 OCCUPANCY (SECTION 1014.2.13) 1/ A soogf%q 0 il [N " 1 35 . . B 0/ OFEN 1% BELON ‘
R, STAIREET 1 h A Qg S~ y [ L Vs N
%\f\\ . X% /‘\//\ S~ | bTAIR 1
1 C)&\sz Ls, ==k \;\t\ 1 @:% TNl /// } < / N\ [
8. EGRESS CORRIDORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS STATED IN " R ] TR " A& S~ v / \ ‘
SECTIONS BC 10, 1013 THRU 1018, 1020 THRU 1023, 1024 ¢ 1026 INCLUDING BUT NOT . = S R S S / \
LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: N ; : °%§°§\\ [ IS / \(8 : // \\

A. PROTRUDING OBJECTS ARE PERMITTED TO EXTEND BELOW THE MIN. CEILING HEIGHT , O e R LoD 2 / TN ' : \ (> -smacmmmR Lomr0.2 / @ / \ }
REQUIRED PROVIDE THAT A MIN. HEADROOM OF 1-0" IN HEIGHT 1S REQUIRED OVER ANY (MOKE-PROCF ENCLOBRE) N 7 L N \ (SMOKE-PROOF ENCLOSRE) / oL / A\
WALKING SURFACE NOT MORE THAN 50% OF THE CEILING AREA CAN BE REDUCED IN I l ¥ osPacErox SN \ -'- / P oseact rox //

. N .
gécgi"roiv‘;;oa’riuowe OBJECTS 50 AS TO OBSTRUCT FULL VIEA OF EXIT SIGNS. : : Avie Ko . 1 : \ / wac o |1 ‘
o~ L — — 4 1 1 — L | 1 ) 1 — 1 1 ‘
-= -= == —— = -= -= -= - - -= \ —— =~ [ ( ] == -= -= -= -= ]

B. CORRIDOR NIDTH SHALL BE DETERMINED AS PER SECTION |005.1, BUT NOT LESS THAN L 5§ / u //‘~ MY ! RAMP UP T || oH

440 S / e " Y : RAMP UP |
n S~ / 7 0 et S~ B! A y
\\ / - \\
C. DEAD END CORRIDORS SHALL NOT EXCEEDED 50'-0" IN LENGTH (BC 1016.3) ] S, / g o = "
S, O —_— O / O 0 &

D. DOORS WHEN THEY FULLY OPEN & HANDRAILS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH " gy / ¥ THIS DRAAING 1S AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF
BY MORE THAN T'. DOORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH BY I o‘o\f/;‘f;g% @ / B AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, AHETHER THE PROJECT
MORE THAN |/2. OTHER NONSTRUCTURAL PROJECTIONS ARE PERMITTED TO PROJECT %\Cﬁg/gg, / > FOR WHICH IT 1S MADE IS EXECUTED OR NOT. THIS DRANING SHALL NOT BE USED BY
INTO THE REGUIRED WIDTH | 5" ON EACH SIDE (B¢ 1020.2) . 53, . / . o THE OWNER OR OTHERS ON OTHER PROJECTS, FOR ADDITIONS TO THIS PROJECT OR

, o y FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT BY OTHERS EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN ARITING

E. THE FINISHES IN ALL EXITS SHALL BE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS AS PER 0 . / NITH AFGANG + SUBOTOVEIST ARCHITECTURE AND FLARNING FLLC. SUBMISSION OR

CHAPTER. & AND SUB-SECTION 1003 4 OF SECTION Be. 1003 | S / DISTRIBUTION TO MEET OFFICIAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS OR FOR OTHER
' ' ., PURPOSES IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROJECT IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS
] O O O EXeTe O PUBLICATION IN DEROGATION OF THE RIGHTS OF AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSKY

F. THE LOCATION OF EVERY EXIT ON EVERY FLOOR SHALL BE CLEARLY INDICATED BY ' BRick ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC. REPRODUCTION OR PUBLICATION BY ANY
EXIT SIGNS, (SECTION BC 1011) EXIT SI6eN S‘HA“LL BE PLACED APART, SO THAT NO POINT L@J o~ i@i METHOD IN WHOLE OR IN PART |5 PROHIBITED. TITLE TO THIS DRANING BELONGS TO
IN THE EXIT CORRIDOR |S MORE THAN 100'-0 AUFGANG + SUBOTOVEKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, NITHOUT PREWUDICE.
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FIRE PROTECTION:
BUILDING 15 FULLY SPRINKLERED AND EQUIPPED WITH AN ALTERNATIVE FIRE EXTINGUISHING T ; . . . . . . . . . . . . . MAXIMUM BUILDING OCCUPANCY (NYC BC 1004.)
SYSTEM, A STAND PIPE SYSTEM, SMOKE VENTS, A FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEM & A -- -- - -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- — = == =7 I, = s ——————{r - ==}
/ / / = GROSS FLOOR
FIRE COMMAND CENTER. IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE NYC BUILDING CODE, NYC FIRE CODE ¢ | T‘\\ ° . ~—__ floor | OCCUPANCY L GROSS MAXIMUM
LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS e : Tl - 02 S~ GROUP AREA PER  IFLOOR AREA| NUMBER OF
' L T My w7 /o . ~~ OCCUPANT (Sg.Ft.) OCCUPANTS
| TR A pol Y (50 Ft.)
EGRESS NOTES: CHAPTER IO | ~= ST oo 4*’230/ j EXETING H S~ EXSTG 9
| % i T, P i BRICK T BRICK UPH BUSINESS | B 100 759 B
. MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN T-6" (BC 1003) . b = ' ~= T, 1 on o€ S - T =
% e 1 & i 1 " G Ry BUSINESS B lele; 635 64
2. OCCUPANT LOAD AS DETERMINED ON TABLE 100412 | T 2 / 7O e ™ ASSEMBLY | A3
- I m—— - j o oy i SSEMB 5 4,033 264
~ _——— == / TD\
3. EXIT AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS ARE TO BE CALCULATED AS PER TABLE 1005| AS PER Ll ! P - / . , )
SECTION BC 1005 = ﬁy// . ' N 0 O 4th BUSINESS B 100 26,895 269
2 e 2/ =
4. EXITS, EXIT DISCHARGES AND PUBLIC CORRIDORS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES. . glé, ! 5/ 5?2}3 8 3rd BUSINESS B 100 29433 300
ol o O
AS PER BC 1006. iy I I 2 : .
uo Ko I o " 2nd BUSINESS B 100 24628 297
A. PUBLIC CORRIDORS AND EXITS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ARTIFICIAL LIGHT FIXTURES e B/ ! L=
SUPPLYING AT LEAST TNO FOOT CANDLES MEASURED AT THE FLOOR LEVEL, TO BE %] ! §/ -- & T BUSINESS B 100 24606 246
MAINTAINED CONTINUOUSLY THROUGHOUT EXITS AND THEIR ACCESS FACILITIES FOR > ! 8/ /i’/g‘? ' . ot
THEIR FULL LENGTH (BC 1006.2) Uf’ |_ - —— y : §//§3 ! 1] SERVICE ELEVATOR LOEBY NO. 2 R OPOSED MERCANTILE M 30 7855 262
| —l 2, . i N4 (SMOKE-PROCF ENCLOSIRE) R
B. EXIT LIGHTING, EXIT SI6NS ¢ THE PORTION OF THE EXTERIOR EXIT DISCHARGE . | I a/ I / SPACETOR TOTAL # OCCUPANTS 1725
IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO EXIT DISCHARGE DOORWAYS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN y Lo __ _ ' £/ j ' HVAG. AND
EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM FOR A DURATION NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES & SHALL | =/ _\ ! TEL/DATA
CONSIST OF STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR. (BC - —=- == | == X -- -- / = == == == == == == = /
1006.3) L o / ' —
: ) 1y e TN / ! MINIMM WIDTH OF EGRESS
5. ALL EXITS SHALL BE KEPT READILY ACCESSIBLE AND UNOBSTRUCTED AT ALL TIMES AS -- | || BELTE "y T AN / N BILDING TMIN REGUIRE N
PER SECTION BC 1007. ! __ & AN f . REQUIRED PROVIDED (in.
! IRyt @@o} i s / CODE SECTION (in. STAIR A4B  STAIRC
! i’ AN / 1
6. DOORS ARE TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION BC 1008 . | lomrnvoo Vi | e j
-——® 0~ SN 1 STAIRNAYS 0049 | 44" 54" 44"
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: | AP | S5 / -
' -- A7 O /
o7 I CaN [
(pid | NN / il il i
A. CLEAR OPENING OF 32'(MIN,) 1S REQUIRED AND SHALL BE MEASURED BETAEEN THE STORY STELC R " 2 5! B i . CORRIDOR o162 &o &4 o4
FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OFEN 90 DEGREES. (SECTION BC STRUCTURE TO REMAIN ! »O\/@/ OFFEICE SPACE 5 S / I
l008&..1) (N.I.C.) «y;&/ 6719 5@. FT. IR } ‘Ov/\\\ //
> - USE GROUP 'B" - BUSINESS 932 \ %072:\ /
g >~ CTr
B. DOOR HEIGHT NOT TO BE LESS THAN 6'-8" (BC 100813 e o CINN / i EXISTING
: ) : / g SN / ! \ | srosy SPACES WITH ONE MEANS OF EGRESS (NTC BC [014.)
// \\ ‘ 2NN
C. ALL EXIT DOORS ARE TO OPEN IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS (1008.1.2.2) FLOOR LEVELS 7 °l e / | S AXIMUM
ON BOTH SIDES OF ALL EXIT AND CORRIDOR DOORS ARE TO BE LEVEL AND AT THE J L/ g \i /¢ ‘ OCCUPANCY GROUP OCCUPANT LOAD
SAME ELEVATION FOR A DISTANCE AT LEAST EQUAL TO THE WIDTH OF THE DOOR 1 / L 1 " O | ealala] o
(1008 4) - - - | u | | -- --— | — ASSEMBLY A-3 14
STARA | 3 i | STAR B OFFICE SPACE | U O] O L ue ]
\ & 1 , FT [ o ol
D. EXIT DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE AT ALL TIMES FROM THE SIDE FROM WHICH | Y I — D e e _ BieNEes A wv \ BUSINESS B 14
EGRESS 1S TO BE MADE. DOORS OPENING ONTO INTERIOR ENCLOSED STAIRS SHALL NOT ' | g N . | )
BE LOCKED FROM EITHER SIDE EXCEPT THAT DOORS MAY BE LOCKED TO PREVENT L -- ; 5| ‘ -- ' O |
ACCESS TO THE STAIR FROM THE OUTSIDE AT STREET LEVEL AS PER SECTION 008.1.8 EXIT PASSAGENAY | L | saeon || | MERHCANTILE M 14
FeTT T T T T T T T < 1
\ - - > |
E. PANIC AND FIRE EXIT HARDNARE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL EGRESS DOORS FROM 1 | -- | | ! -- 5
OCCUPANCY GROUP "A" OR "E" HAVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 75 PEOPLE OR MORE ! | Y i i . | - - . - - | S — —
AS PER SECTION 10081 4 \ e a2 .
283 \ ' L,,!,j Y / L MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE (NYC BC 10I5.)
0 - ]
F. REQUIRED EXITS & SMOKE DOORS ARE TO BE SELF-CLOSING (BC T153.7) WITH A |-1/2 oyl Lo o | \ / . H N ., TECEOSED SMOKE-ROCE (N SPRINKLERS)
HOUR FIRE PROTECTION RATING (TABLE 715.3), EXCEPT IN THE FIRST STORY OF AN \ . | \ / ! . o\ ' —
EXTERIOR WALLS FACING A STREET THAT HAVE A FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE OF E \ 3 -- == | SR \ / " o OCCUPANCY GROUP MAX. PERMITTED (Ft.) PROVIDED (Ft.)
_An = \1 - \ ] - AN
GREATER THAN [5'-0" (BC T104.8.2) THEN DOORS NEED NOT TO BE RATED. C % SR e i | \ / x| N SUSNESS 5 000" N
1 Q 1 2 T T vCu L \ / o) 1
7. STAIRNAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS STATED IN SECTIONS o \% | RO RoL | | . \ B 3 I e -
BC 1009 ¢ 1019 INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: 0y it ' -- -- | N e < ] o AN n MERCHANTILE M 200-0 13-
. @} ] & SleN / %’l- | AN i ¢ éﬁ/’@ s Zl < \\ VECHANICAL o
" v // A55 Q H
A. STAIR WIDTH SHALL BE DETERMINED AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION |005.|, BUT SUCH WIDTH ; 3} I \\%&‘ L “ . Pﬁ AN \l(,;/\ L : I \/8\"27 SEEAE’EREO/SL = ¥ S5FE NYC BUILDING CODE TABLE 1015 FOR MORE INFORMATION
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 44" (BC 1009.1) OR 36" (BC 1008.1..2) Z| N I ke oz '\ a5 Loy I RSN HVAC. AND
15y 2 I 3! \ &y rity TEL/DATA
o \7y I~ - - - \ /, AN =1l |
B. AREA OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE SHALL BE 20" X 48" FOR EACH 200 OCCUPANTS. AS PER g 4 e0 | I I—| \ £ - %0 = * DEAD END IN 'B" OCCUPANCY SHALL NOT EXCEED 30
SECTION 10076 - ¥ RETAIL SPACE #2 LOBBY .1 roy X6, 1 Ay ALL FLOORS COMPLY - BC 0163
- SR S 2406 50, 71 B 1 %‘5 . e s 3 1 ! : %o%g/cé
| § 2loe AT <) / RETAIL SPACE #3 N
C. THE CLEAR HEADROOM SHALL BE AT LEAST 6'-8" MINIMUM, AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 2 \7% USE GROUF M- MERCANTILE ' o | . —!f/ v mL_ = / ' C’&@\\
100921 (R-2 OCCUPANCY) . } ] \\% @}é . ,')@ USE GROUP "M'- MERCANTILE (m] (m] . O 4
‘ A\N 1 L7 / 1 N
1 . \ N £ L N
D. LANDINGS AND PLATFORMS PROVIDED AT THE HEAD AND FOOT OF EACH FLIGHT OF | \?z 1 E; £ / ! ' 1 N SYMBOL LEGEND
STAIRS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WNIDTH, PERPENDICULAR TO THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL, | \ ! g L — Q%" / i = = N = ,
— OF AT LEAST THE AIDTH OF THE STAIR. IN STRAIGHT RUN STAIRS, THE DISTANCE . | \ | - : ¢ / s S EXSTING O Em B 3 HR RATED NALL
BETWEEN STAIRS WITHIN THE RUN SHALL NEED NOT BE MORE THAN 48". NO DOOR SHALL ' | \ _ ] | _ ﬁ& / | oERec i N - ERICK
SWING ONTO A LANDING AND REDUCE THE EGRESS REGQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF THE | \ Y © ops & g / 1 o o a7 o o e 1+ % RATED WALL
STAIR OR STAIR PLATFORM TO BE LESS THAN 15% OF THE REQUIRED NIDTH. OR WHEN | \ %' | soom | > / NS —— TED
FULLY OPEN, THE DOOR SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 7' INTO THE LANDING AS PER < - \ S w ; - N
SECTION 10094 - -—- -—- -- -- —_ = by == e — =Tk mmmmmmmmms | R RATED WALL
E. RISERS, TREADS, STRINGERS, LANDINGS, PLATFORMS AND GUARDS EXCLUSIVE OF
HANDRAILS, SHALL BE BUILT OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS. AHEN TAO STAIRS ARE FIRST FLOOR PLAN 2ND FLOOR PLAN CEILING MOUNTED EXIT SIGN
CONTAINED WITHIN THE SAME ENCLOSURE, EACH STAIR SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE
OTHER BY NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION HAVING A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING EQUAL L — A = WALL MOUNTED EXIT SIGN
TO THAT REQUIRED FOR THE STAIR ENCLOSURE (BC 1004.5) SCALE : /e - SCALE : /e -
F. STAIRS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON EACH SIDE (EXCEPT STAIRS LESS THAN 44" N N N a4 SIOGNATELEVATOR LANDING
WIDTH) HAVING FINGER CLEARANCE OF |-1/2" MIN., PROJECTING NOT MORE THAN 4-1/2"
INTO THE REQUIRED STAIR WIDTH. HEIGHT OF HANDRAIL SHALL BE UNIFORM, NOT LESS 3-0" NIDE DOOR (2 LEAFS) EXIT CAPACITY = 68"/ 0.2 = 340
THAN 34" AND NOT MORE THAN 38" MEASURED ABOVE THE STAIR TREAD NOSING. ——— - N : — , . - __ __ — - _
HANDRAILS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 1004 = F—t =b—t=rF - == =—+ - A =+ F= e —F = ——1 i ——Tt = — s — H
- \\\\ \ / 3-0" WIDE DOOR (I LEAF) EXIT CAPACITY = 34" /02 = |70
&. THE MAXIMUM VERTICAL RISE OF A SINGLE FLIGHT OF STAIRS BETWEEN FLOORS 1S NOT TS~ I /
TO EXCEED [2' EXCEPT IN OCCUPANCY GROUP A AND | WHERE THE VERTICAL RISE 9 : T~ : : : \ // :: 3-8" NIDE DOOR (I LEAF) EXIT CAPACITY = 36"/ 02 = 180
NOT TO EXCEED 8'-0" (SECTION 1009 6) ~~ S < h
— 2-STORY ~__ \ /
T T ! / SMOKE DETECTOR
H. ALL INTERIOR STAIRS SHALL EXTEND UP TO THE ROOF (BC 1004.12.1) : ~~ O C ; ~~_ I \\ Y !
I T, i 1 ~y Ry &) \ / 1
. INTERIOR REQUIRED STAIRS EXTENDING TO THE ROOF SHALL BE VENTED AS PER THE R, &) e N y HEAT DETECTOR
— REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 4105 ‘0'/7\1;5@:/ ‘O/@B@E:/ i i . \ Y, |
Tepeer o : N/
J. STAIR EXIT DOORS SHALL BE PLACED A DISTANCE APART EQUAL TO NO LESS THAN : - 1 ; ~~ OPEN Yo/ BELON ' PMORE / CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
5-0' IN R2 OCCUPANCY (SECTION 1014.213) ] a o [ | O o [ %/O<
HTAIREH / N\ I‘
1 1 | 1 = o ! / \ 1l
8. EGRESS CORRIDORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS STATED IN X - . N o / \ y
SECTIONS BC 1011, 1012 THRU 1018, 1020 THRU 1023, 1024 & 1026 INCLUDING BUT NOT E / \
LIMITED TO THE FOLLONWING: Xref L:\2012 PROJECTS\#I:ZI!l 20 BRUCKNER BLVD\#|2I5 CD's\Architectural (Working\I215_A-102.ding N ' // \\ |
- 1
pol——
A. PROTRUDING OBJECTS ARE PERMITTED TO EXTEND BELOW THE MIN. CEILING HEIGHT : SERVICE ELEVATOR LOEBY NG, 2 52 e : 1 1 et AR Lo 2 J;oposED / \ "
REQUIRED PROVIDE THAT A MIN. HEADROOM OF 1-0" IN HEIGHT 19 REQUIRED OVER ANY (SMOKE-PROCF ENCLOBURE) R AL AN AL / \
WALKING SURFACE NOT MORE THAN 50% OF THE CEILING AREA CAN BE REDUCED IN == z A P A SPACE FOR Y | SPACE FOR |y / \ |
HEIGHT BY PROTRUDING OBJECTS SO AS TO OBSTRUCT FULL VIEN OF EXIT SIGNS. r w50 1 ELECTRICAL . AN BLECTROAL- ]/ \
I rE _ HYAC. AND N HVY.AC. AND / N
(SECTION 10023 1) _ (/ sé“ — _ LN _|_ _ __ - ___ el TELDAT | __ __ __ __ n
B. CORRIDOR WIDTH SHALL BE DETERMINED AS PER SECTION |005., BUT NOT LESS THAN AR | - _®
44", & AN 7 s
&7 . - I -
10\/\ h P J 7 1
J Q N _ -
C. DEAD END CORRIDORS SHALL NOT EXCEEDED 50'-0" IN LENGTH (BC 1016.3) %)i“ < e | - [|
a 3 Ory m] O«
Y N e ? 3
D. DOORS WHEN THEY FULLY OPEN & HANDRAILS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH R °%\<\% O@@%@@ . . THIS DRANING 1S AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF
BY MORE THAN 7'. DOORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH BY &9 R, WO ! I AUFGANG + SUBOTOVEKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, AHETHER THE PROJECT
MORE THAN |/2. OTHER NONSTRUCTURAL PROJECTIONS ARE PERMITTED TO PROJECT &S SN w*%é ’ é FOR WHICH IT IS MADE 15 EXECUTED OR NOT. THIS DRANING SHALL NOT BE USED BY
INTO THE REQUIRED WIDTH | 5" ON EACH SIDE (BC 1020.2) o 35" O X%, o s O THE OWNER OR OTHERS ON OTHER PROJECTS, FOR ADDITIONS TO THIS PROJECT OR
/ N s X . FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT BY OTHERS EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN ARITING
— E  THE FINISHES IN ALL EXITS SHALL BE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS AS PER ~_ / N //// T NTH AUFGANG + SUBOTOVEKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC. SUBMISSION OR
CHAPTER & AND SUB-SECTION 10034 OF SECTION BC 1003, 1 DAY // AN e DISTRIBUTION TO MEET OFFICIAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS OR FOR OTHER
Y AN — PURPOSES IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROJECT IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS
F. THE LOCATION OF EVERY EXIT ON EVERY FLOOR SHALL BE CLEARLY INDICATED BY ; o | o } O o | LsToRr . :%%ﬁg%lg ADN%R‘;f:gm“éogu?i;‘%g;ug; Oﬁugg%%[ég%?gfgw
EXIT SIGNS, (SECTION BC 1011) EXIT SIGN SHALL BE PLACED APART, S0 THAT NO POINT I = | = = J 1 :
N THE EXIT CORRIDOR 16 MORE THAN 1000 N ”‘r | ¢ ¢ | w‘” 7N METHOD IN AHOLE OR IN PART |15 PROHIBITED. TITLE TO THIS DRAWING BELONGS TO
! ! ! i A | | (I ,W\_/\ | | AUFGANG + SUBOTOVEKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, WITHOUT PREJUDICE.
-~ L “\ —
Lol ! | ol
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IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO EXIT DISCHARGE DOORNWAYS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN

EL/DATA

USE GROUP "B" - BUSINESS

FIRE PROTECTION:
BUILDING |5 FULLY SPRINKLERED AND EQUIPPED WITH AN ALTERNATIVE FIRE EXTINGUISHING MAXIMUM BUILDING OCCUPANCY (NYC BC 1004.1)
SYSTEM, A STAND PIPE SYSTEM, SMOKE VENTS, A FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEM & A ol -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - -- -- -- --
FIRE COMMAND CENTER. IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE NYC BUILDING CODE, NYC FIRE CODE ¢ [® ~~ 1 ] | FLOOR | OCCUPANCY OROSS FLOOR)  6ROS65 MAXIMUM
LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS 1 R 1 I | GROUP AREA PER  |FLOOR AREA| NUMBER OF
' S~ 1 | OCCUPANT (59.Ft.) OCCUPANTS
~~ gy (So.Ft.)
EGRESS NOTES: CHAPTER 0 R, | °
| S8 | . | UPH BUSINESS B 00 | 754 &
CT5 2qL4// I
. MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN T-6" (BC 1003) 1 =2 1 1 |
— | BUSINESS B 00 635! 64
2. OCCUPANT LOAD AS DETERMINED ON TABLE 1004.1.2 T~ | PH
. R ¢ ¢ . . | ASSEMBLY | A3 5 4,033 264
3. EXIT AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS ARE TO BE CALCULATED AS PER TABLE 1005 AS PER 1 R | . et 1 | - %
| T BUSINESS B 100 26295 269
SECTION BC 1005 —-- --— | OPEN TO BELON N [ | % 4th
_ | [ T T 1
4. EXITS, EXIT DISCHARGES AND PUBLIC CORRIDORS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES. i , ' STAR i | == <l 5]&;%- BELOW | Srd BUSINESS | B 00 29433 300
AS PER BC 1006. I ZEEE’QHOFUSE OFFICE ; | : C [ 1 | — ,;TH |\‘C\‘ p T AN I
Q. FT. )
6354 50 PT o NES | N | = HH 2nd BUSINESS B 100 29628 297
A. PUBLIC CORRIDORS AND EXITS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ARTIFICIAL LIGHT FIXTURES | | et
SUPPLYING AT LEAST TNO FOOT CANDLES MEASURED AT THE FLOOR LEVEL, TO BE I . . a\ . ' | oo I ' BUSINESS B 00 24606 246
MAINTAINED CONTINUOUSLY THROUGHOUT EXITS AND THEIR ACCESS FACILITIES FOR 1 1 I 1 1 | @Mw‘fggo/“"w ! ! lst
THEIR FULL LENGTH (BC 1006.2) SERVICE BLEVATOR LOBBY NO. 2 | -- -- PRoFosD | | - ¥ 3 | MERCANTILE | M 30 7655 262
(SMOKE-PROCF ENCLOSURE) | EACE FOR } - /
B. EXIT LIGHTING, EXIT SI6NS ¢ THE PORTION OF THE EXTERIOR EXIT DISCHARGE . FLECTRICAL . I \ UPPER PENTHOUSE OFFICE 1 ' TOTAL # OCCUPANTS 125
HVAC. AND ; | 754 5&. FT. 1 N
| I

EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM FOR A DURATION NOT LESS THAN d0 MINUTES ¢ SHALL
CONSIST OF STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR. (BC
1006 3)

|
|
|
[
|
|
-k - -

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE =
VRN 541" < 300'-0" (PROTECTED)

MINIMUM WIDTH OF EGRESS

| [ |
* |
5. ALL EXITS SHALL BE KEPT READILY ACCESSIBLE AND UNOBSTRUCTED AT ALL TIMES AS N2 / \ | Bl
PER SECTION BC 1007 | | / N\ | Lo ggggg‘ég& MIN. R(_EGEU\RED N ZRO\/\DED QS')
- in. STAIR AdB  STAIR C
ELEVATCR / AN | Bl
6. DOORS ARE TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION BC 1008 (e ; Lo N2 y . | el ST AIRNATS a o aa
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: | y \ | .t 1004l
g"_\ / \\ ' 1" 1" 1"
A. CLEAR OFENING OF 32'(MIN.) 1S REQUIRED AND SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE i / N FRCPOED MG N CORRIDOR 0162 &0 &4 &4
FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN 40 DEGREES. (SECTION BC S / R EGUPMENT LOCATION
/ | \*
1008 .1.l) PROPOEED MECHANICAL %}32 6"/”/ 6\‘,@‘& UPPER PENTHOUSE
B. DOOR HEIGHT NOT TO BE LESS THAN 6'-8" (BC 100&.1.1.3) mreee 5}}2 @‘Zﬁ pi\?@ FLOOR PL'AN / ROOF PL'AN
| 28 o 2, — SPACES WITH ONE MEANS OF EGRESS (NYC BC 1014.))
v /i A . = =

C. ALL EXIT DOORS ARE TO OPEN IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS (10081.2.2) FLOOR LEVELS 4 %'\ N SCALE : fe -0 VNI
ON BOTH SIDES OF ALL EXIT AND CORRIDOR DOORS ARE TO BE LEVEL AND AT THE | & \ OCCUPANCY GROUP OCCUPANT LOAD
SAME ELEVATION FOR A DISTANCE AT LEAST EQUAL TO THE WIDTH OF THE DOOR | v o \ N
(10061 4) - -= \ / PROPOSED OUTDOOR \ -- -- -

I I | / EVENT SPACE \ ASSEMBLY A2 4

D. EXIT DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE AT ALL TIMES FROM THE SIDE FROM WHICH : : l JoE SROE e Ly N\ BUSINESS 5 14
EGRESS |5 TO BE MADE. DOORS OPENING ONTO INTERIOR ENCLOSED STAIRS SHALL NOT I DN L O \ B
BE LOCKED FROM EITHER SIDE EXCEPT THAT DOORS MAY BE LOCKED TO PREVENT - -- —qJ . FUELIC ACEEVELY SPACE TO EE FILED \ - - - —

ACCESS TO THE STAIR FROM THE OUTSIDE AT STREET LEVEL AS PER SECTION 10081 .5 e WV UNDER SEPARATE AFFLICATICN N ] MERHCANTILE M 74

E. PANIC AND FIRE EXIT HARDIWNARE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL EGRESS DOORS FROM
OCCUPANCY GROUP "A" OR 'E" HAVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 75 PEOPLE OR MORE
AS PER SECTION 100814 n —

e MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE (NYC BC 0I5.))
F. REQUIRED EXITS ¢ SMOKE DOORS ARE TO BE SELF-CLOSING (BC T11537) WITH A I-1/2 LOEBY NO. | (N/ SPRINKLERS)
HOUR FIRE PROTECTION RATING (TABLE 1I5.3), EXCEPT IN THE FIRST STORY OF
EXTERIOR WALLS FACING A STREET THAT HAVE A FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE OF —-- - -/ 6.0 TO PROVIDE AND OCCUPANCY GROUP MAX. PERMITTED (Ft) |  PROVIDED (Ft)
GREATER THAN [5-0" (BC 704.86.2) THEN DOORS NEED NOT TO BE RATED. | sERvicE Pacs, | INSTALL NEW 610" HIGH BUSINESS B 300'-0" 357 |/2"
y BROTR S BRO, GALY. CHAIN-LINK FENCE

7. STAIRWNAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS STATED IN SECTIONS I — 7’ I SEPARATING EVENT SPACE o O

BC 1009 & 1019 INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: -- -- FROM MECHANICAL MERCHANTILE M 200-0 13-4
urP
[ | SPACES AT ROOF.

A. STAIR WIDTH SHALL BE DETERMINED AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION |005.), BUT SUCH WIDTH ! == ! ¥ SEE NYC BUILDING CODE TABLE 10151 FOR MORE INFORMATION
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 44" (BC [004.)) OR 36" (BC 1008.1.1.2) ! o2

B. AREA OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE SHALL BE 30" X 48" FOR EACH 200 OCCUPANTS. AS PER * DEAD END IN 'B" OCCUPANCY SHALL NOT EXCEED 50

ALL FLOORS COMPLY - BC 0163
SECTION 10076

C. THE CLEAR HEADROOM SHALL BE AT LEAST 6-8" MINIMUM, AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION

1009.2.] (R-2 OCCUPANCY) PROPOSED MECHANCAL
EGUIPMENT LOCATION

D. LANDINGS AND PLATFORMS PROVIDED AT THE HEAD AND FOOT OF EACH FLIGHT OF SYMEOL LEGEND
STAIRS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WIDTH, PERPENDICULAR TO THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL,

OF AT LEAST THE WIDTH OF THE STAIR. IN STRAIGHT RUN STAIRS, THE DISTANCE W mm ) mE 3R RATED WALL
BETAEEN STAIRS AITHIN THE RUN SHALL NEED NOT BE MORE THAN 48", NO DOOR SHALL

SWING ONTO A LANDING AND REDUCE THE EGRESS REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF THE T

STAIR OR STAIR PLATFORM TO BE LESS THAN 5% OF THE REQUIRED WIDTH. OR WHEN —mmER 2 HRRATED RALL
FULLY OPEN, THE DOOR SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 71" INTO THE LANDING AS PER

SECTION 1009 .4 EEEmm - - - | HR RATED WALL

E. RISERS, TREADS, STRINGERS, LANDINGS, PLATFORMS AND GUARDS EXCLUSIVE OF
HANDRAILS, SHALL BE BUILT OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS. WHEN TANO STAIRS ARE CEILING MOUNTED EXIT SIGN
CONTAINED WITHIN THE SAME ENCLOSURE, EACH STAIR SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE
OTHER BY NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION HAVING A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING EQUAL PENTHOUSE FLOOR PLAN/ WALL MOUNTED EXIT SIGN
TO THAT REQUIRED FOR THE STAIR ENCLOSURE (BC 1004.5) RoOOF PLAN

F. STAIRS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON EACH SIDE (EXCEPT STAIRS LESS THAN 44" IN SCALE : " = |'-O" N A SIGN AT ELEVATOR LANDING
WIDTH) HAVING FINGER CLEARANCE OF [-1/2" MIN, PROJECTING NOT MORE THAN 4-|/2"

INTO THE REQUIRED STAIR WIDTH. HEIGHT OF HANDRAIL SHALL BE UNIFORM, NOT LESS 30" WIDE DOOR (2 LEAFS) EXIT CAPACITY = 68" / 02 = 340
THAN 24" AND NOT MORE THAN 28" MEASURED ABOVE THE STAIR TREAD NOSING.
HANDRAILS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 1004 510" WIDE DOGR (| LEAE) EXIT CAPACITY = 34° / 0.2 = (10

&. THE MAXIMUM VERTICAL RISE OF A SINGLE FLIGHT OF STAIRS BETWEEN FLOORS 1S NOT
TO EXCEED 12' EXCEPT IN OCCUPANCY GROUP A AND | WHERE THE VERTICAL RISE 1S 3'-8" WIDE DOOR (I LEAF) EXIT CAPACITY = 36" / 0.2 = |80
NOT TO EXCEED &'-0" (SECTION 10049.6)

SMOKE DETECTOR

H ALL INTERIOR STAIRS SHALL EXTEND UP TO THE ROOF (BC 1004.2.1)

. INTERIOR REQUIRED STAIRS EXTENDING TO THE ROOF SHALL BE VENTED AS PER THE HEAT DETECTOR
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 9105

J. STAIR EXIT DOORS SHALL BE PLACED A DISTANCE APART EQUAL TO NO LESS THAN SMOKE / CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
5-0' IN R2 OCCUPANCY (SECTION [014.213)

8. EGRESS CORRIDORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS STATED IN
SECTIONS BC 10l, 1013 THRU 1018, 1020 THRU 1023, 1024 & 1026 INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

A. PROTRUDING OBUECTS ARE PERMITTED TO EXTEND BELOW THE MIN. CEILING HEIGHT
REQUIRED PROVIDE THAT A MIN. HEADROOM OF 1-0" IN HEIGHT 15 REQUIRED OVER ANY
WALKING SURFACE NOT MORE THAN 50% OF THE CEILING AREA CAN BE REDUCED IN
?‘;gf@ﬁ*‘ogog’iw”‘e OBJECTS SO AS TO OBSTRUCT FULL VIEN OREXT 19812 PROJECTS\#1215 20 BRUCKNER BLVD\#I2I5 CD's\Architectural (Working\I2I5_A-106.dng

B. CORRIDOR WIDTH SHALL BE DETERMINED AS PER SECTION |005.], BUT NOT LESS THAN
44"

¢. DEAD END CORRIDORS SHALL NOT EXCEEDED 50'-0" IN LENGTH (BC 1016.3)

D. DOORS WHEN THEY FULLY OPEN ¢ HANDRAILS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH THIS DRANING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF
BY MORE THAN T'. DOORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH BY AUFGANG + SUBOTOVEKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, AHETHER THE PROJECT
MORE THAN |/2. OTHER NONSTRUCTURAL PROJECTIONS ARE PERMITTED TO PROJECT :HOER éﬁ,‘é; ‘;Q‘S g%léfﬁfoixgiiﬁgpgil%?;i;gigg“foigﬁ% ’Tr\ﬁ; EECDU?EEETBC;’R
INTO THE REQUIRED WIDTH | 5" ON EACH SIDE (BC 1020.2) !

FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT BY OTHERS EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN ARITING

E. THE FINISHES IN ALL EXITS SHALL BE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS AS PER NITH AUFEANG + SUBOTOVERY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC. SUBMISSION OR
e S o SIB SN o0 o SeoN o6 1008 RO IO ST S AR SR o o s

PUBLICATION IN DEROGATION OF THE RIGHTS OF AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSKY
EXIT SIGNS, (5ECTION BC 1011) EXIT SI6GN SHALL BE PLACED APART, SO THAT NO POINT METHOD IN WHOLE OR IN PART |5 PROHIBITED. TITLE TO THIS DRANING BELONGS TO
IN THE EXIT CORRIDOR IS MORE THAN |00'-O" AUFGANG + SUBOTOVEKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, WITHOUT PREUDICE.
10-27-14 | REVISED PER D.O.B. COMMENT N\
10-13-14 | REVISED PER DOB COMMENT /N\
09-26-14 | ISSUED FOR DOB REVIEW & COMMENT
DATE REVISIONS
ac aD Aufgang + Subotovsky
Architecture and Planning
PLLC
49 North Airmont Road, Suffern, NY 10901 tel: 845.368.0004 fax: 800.772.8304
www.asaparchitecture.com
PROPOSED REPAIR AND RENOVATION FOR:
BRONX, NEW YORK
DATE: 09-15-14
PROJECT NO: 1215
DRAWN BY: NJB/SCR
CHECKED BY: ERV
DRAWING NO:
SCALE: AS NOTED [SHEET NO:  XofXD6
P1215_G-004 NYC DOB NUMBER:  XXXXXXXXX
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] 2 3 4 S 6 / 8 ? 10

PROVIDE NEA MASONRY OPENING FOR NEA CHOP EXISTING CONC. SLAB AS REQUIRED FOR

OVERHEAD LOADING DOCK. DOOR NEW EXIT PASSAGENAT &C. To COORDINATE 6C. TO RESTORE ALL EXISTING WINDOW OPENINGS
SYSTEM. 6.C TO VERIFY EXACT SIZE AND EXACT LOCATIONS AND ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD. AT EAST I32ND STREET FACADE WHICH HAVE BE
LOCATION IN FIELD, CLOSED OFF COORDINATE ALL OPENING REPAIRS

WNITH STRUCTURAL RESTORATION DETAILS. SEE

6 ¢ PROVIDE NEA MASONRY OPENINGS STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S DRANINGS. (TYP,) 6.C. TO

PROVIDE NEA MASONRY OPENING FOR FOR NEN EGRESS DOORS SEE VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND LOCATIONS IN FIELD
FOR NEWN DOOR AND FRAME DNG A-102 6.C. TO VERIFY EXACT
COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION IN LOCATION IN FIELD. SEE NOTE #|3 DEMOLISH ¢ REMOVE
FIELD EXISTING TOILET ROOM.
(TYP.) SEE NOTE #4.
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6.C-TO PROVIDE NEA

MASONRY OPENINGS
FOR NEN WINDOWS.
SEE NOTE #8
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, 510",
Mo.

6. TO PROVIDE NEA
MASONRY OPENINGS

O |—s8 — —8—— 8

-Ft/y

FOR NEW WINDOWS.
SEE NOTE #©

QIORONS)
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®

REMOVE ¢ REPLACE
ALL EXISTING WINDOWS
(TYP.). SEE NOTE #2

L

|
" i
|- - - - \—6.%.?6—FR6\/+DENEW — - - - - =
EXISTING T FOR NEW WINDONS. I DEMOLISH EXISTING H T
5-STORY | | | SEE NOTE #& H | PARTITIONS, DOORS, || | | i | | |
BRICK | | by | I FRAMES, ETC. (TYP) || | | f | | |
. /A% % o = | SEE NOTE #I H I I
D T e e B B L L e SR T L
° X | | | | 9 ] H | H | | | < | |
2l _ L _ o o I L Qo _ Il _|_ o _ _ I o | L o o o L B
0> [T~ 6. TO PROVIDE NEA T | T
®7,, I _L _ o - |- _L T M | MASONRY OPENINGS - o = — o o - o o L - o 41
7 : : s | ; |
1 L 0 o L L L L | ¢ e o I B o o B o o R
- : : : : = : === ReEMOVE ¢ REFLACE : rTm' ] : :
REMOVE & REPLACE EXISTING © ALL EXISTING WINDOWS
/ CHAIN-LINK FENCE. SEE NOTE #2 (TYP.). SEE NOTE #2 ‘
@7* e s ‘ KZ ******* —— s ‘F L - - 'T I S R S i Sy il =T Lt-I L-d ‘_'* e i S N T**Liir IS —
! ! INSPECT ¢ REPAIR OR ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !
REPLACE EXISTING
PARAPET COPING. SEE
NOTE #14
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
ollie ® ® © © @ ® O ® ® ®
SCALE : J," = |'-O"
DEMOLITION NOTES: DEMOLITION LEGEND:
. &.C SHALL DEMOLISH ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT 4. &6.C. TO DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING TOILET ROOMS IN EXISTING PARTITIONS TO REMAIN

ENTIRE FLOOR INCLUDING ALL PARTITIONS, DOORS, FRAMES,
PLUMBING FIXTURES, LIGHT FIXTURES ETC. &6.C. SHALL VERIFY
ALL LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES IN FIELD. &.C. SHALL

COORDINATE ALL EXTERIOR FACADE DEMOLITION WITH 1O.

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR
REHABILITATION. OEE STRUCTURAL DRANINGS.

G.C. TO REMOVE AND REFPLACE ALL EXISTING NINDONWS WNITH

NEWN ALUMINUM INSULATED WINDOWS AS SFECIFIED. &.C. SHALL 1.

PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING
WNINDOW OFPENINGS AS NEEDED. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE.
COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRANINGS.

DEMOLISH AND REMOVE ALL EXISTING STAIRS TO BE

ABANDONED. 6.C. TO CLOSE OFF SLABE OFPENING WITH NEW 12.

MATERIALS TO MATCH AND ALIGN WITH EXISTING TOF OF
SLAB. NEW MATERIALS TO MATCH REQUIRED
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF ADJIACENT FLOOR SLAB. SEE

STRUCTURAL DRANWINGS. 12.

DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING CONVEYOR SYSTEM. &.C.
TO CLOSE OFF OFENING TO MATCH AND ALIGN WITH NEW TO®

OF SLAB. NEN MATERIALS TO MATCH EXISTING 4.

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF ADJIACENT FLOOR SLAB.

PROVIDE NEWN SLAB OFENING AS REQUIRED FOR NEW

CONCRETE/ METAL PAN STAIR SYSTEM AND ENCLOSURE. G6.C. 15,

TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN FIELD. COORDINATE
NITH STRUCTURAL DRANWINGS.

EXISTING ELEVATOR SYSTEM TO BE COMPLETELY

OVERHAULED. REMOVE ENTIRE ELEVATOR SYSTEM AND &.

EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE SHAFT MODIFICATIONS AS FPER
ARCHITECT'S DRANING TO PROVIDE (2) NEAN ELEVATOR CARS
IN EXISTING SHAFT. MODIFY ALL OFENINGS AS REQUIRED.
PROVIDE NEW EQUIFPMENT, MACHINE ROOM EQUIPMENT, CABS,
STOPS, HOISTWAY IMPROVEMENTS, ETC.

G.C. TO REMOVE AND REFLACE EXISTING METAL STAIRS
SYSTEM WITH NEW CODE COMPLIANT EGRESS STAIR SYSTEM.

G.C. TO PROVIDE MASONRY OPENINGS FOR NEW WINDOWS AS
SHONWN ON FLAN. &.C. SHALL COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER'S DRANINGS FOR SIZE OF LINTELS AND HEADERS.

FILE#

THEIR ENTIRETY INCLUDING ALL FIXTURES, STALL PARTITIONS,
PIFPING ETC.

G.C. TO REMOVE EXISTING NINDOW AND DOORS AS NOTED.
OFPENINGS TO BE CLOSE OFF. 6.C. TO PROVIDE MASONRY
INFILL TO MATCH RATING AND THICKNESS AND ALIGN WITH

EXISTING ADJACENT WALL. VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS IN FIELD.

G.C. SHALL PROVIDE STRUCTURAL REMEDIATION TO ALL
EXTERIORS FACADES. STRUCTURAL DECK, COLUMNS, BEAMS
AND ALL OTHER REQUIRED STRUCTURAL MODIFICATION
THROUGHOUT ENTIRE STRUCTURES AS CALLED FOR ON
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S DRANINGS (TYF.)

G.C. SHALL REMOVE AND REFPLACE EXISTING CHAIN=-LINK
FENCE AT ROOF PERIMETER WITH NEWN FENCE AS DIRECTED
BY THE ONNER.

G.C. SHALL INSPECT AND REFPAIR OR REFLACE EXISTING
FPARAFPET COFPING STONES NITH NEN PRECAST CONCRETE
COFPING STONES AS REQUIRED. VERIFY LOCATIONS IN FIELD.

G.C. SHALL INSPECT AND REFPAIR OR REFPLACE EXISTING
TERRA=- COTTA CAMEL BACK COPING AS REQUIRED. VERIFY
LOCATIONS IN FIELD.

G.C. SHALL REMOVE ALL EXISTING ROOF COVERINGS,
TAPERED INSULATION ETC. DONN TO EXISTING ROOF DECK
INSPECT AND REFAIR ALL DAMAGED OR DETERIORATED
ARES OF ROOF DECK.

G.C. SHALL REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL EXISTING SKYLIGHTS
WNITH NEW INSULATED ALUMINUM SKYLIGHTS AS SELECTED BY
THE ONNER.

EXISTING MASONRY WALLS TO REMAIN

EXISTING PARTITIONS TO BE DEMOLISHED ¢ REMOVED

EXISTING DOORS & FRAMES TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING NINDONWS ¢ FRAMES TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING STRUCTURAL COLUMNS TO REMAIN

DENOTES AREA OF NEW OFENING

DENOTES AREA OF EXISTING FLOOR SLAE TO BE
CUT DONN TO MATCH EXISTING SIDEWNALK ELEVATION

COLUMN GRID LINES

L e py Sp— — —

EXISTING

BRICK

3TORY |

THIRD FLOOR FPLAN

SCALE : Jg"

THIS DRANING 1S AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF
AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, WHETHER THE PROJECT
FOR WHICH IT IS MADE IS EXECUTED OR NOT. THIS DRANWING SHALL NOT BE USED BY
THE OANER OR OTHERS ON OTHER PROJECTS, FOR ADDITIONS TO THIS PROJECT OR
FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT BY OTHERS EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN ARITING
NITH AUFGANG + SUBOTOVEKY ARCHITECTURE AND FPLANNING PLLC. SUBMISSION OR
DISTRIBUTION TO MEET OFFICIAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS OR FOR OTHER
FPURPOSES IN CONNECTION WNITH THE PROJECT 1S NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS
FUBLICATION IN DEROGATION OF THE RIGHTS OF AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSKY
ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC. REPRODUCTION OR PUELICATION BY ANY
METHOD IN AHOLE OR IN PART IS PROHIBITED. TITLE TO THIS DRANING BELONGS TO
AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSOKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, NITHOUT PREWDICE.

09-12-13

ISSUED TO D.O.B. FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT

DATE

REVISIONS

== |®

Aufgang + Subotovsky
Architecture and Planning

PLLC

49 North Airmont Road, Suffern, NY 10901

tel: 845.368.0004

fax: 800.772.8304
www.asaparchitecture.com

PROPOSED REPAIR AND RENOVATION FOR:

20 BRUCKNER BOULEVARD

BRONX, NEW YORK

DEMOLITION PLANS—
SECOND & THIRD FLOOR

DATE: 10-01-13
PROJECT NO: 1215
DRAWN BY: CJv
CHECKED BY: ERV
DRAWING NO:

D-002.00

SCALE:  ASNOTED

SHEETNO: 5 15

NYC DOB NUMBER:

XXXXXXXXX
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2 0 SEE NOTE #8 6.C. TO PROVIDE NEA B, 6.C. TO PROVIDE NEA 6.C. TO PROVIDE NEA . | ENe. DRANINGS FOR
JE S A == R J— J— - - _ 7~ | g - - | J— A, 4 = J—
< ) %L & —H . FLOGR 5LAB OPENING Q < ) @ “ FLOOR SLAE OPENING FLOGR SLAB OPENING Q| ATTACHMENT DETAILS.
FOR NEW CONCRETE/ S I FOR NEW CONCRETE/ FOR ]
. METAL PAN STAIR SYSTEM. S u METAL PAN $TAIR SYSTEM. METAL PAN STAIR SYSTEM, | N
o (TYP.) SEE NOTE #5 ‘ ! (TYP.) SEE NOTE #5 u (TYP.) SEE NOTE #5 (TYP.
_ + - in
@ c ‘ Il 24'-5" ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ EL. +52-10 2 ‘ ‘ 24'-7 ] @ @ | 24'-5" ‘
O e —— % —— e ——— - = - Te—— - — % © - =}
i \
N o oyl — g I =T~ —
ols | S > < S I el >
et N = — -~ — = —
A __}p( ~ |
— i — 8 — - — 8 — — 8 — — g — — — — @ i — — —
\ 6.C. TO PROVIDE NEW \ \ \ \ \ ! E. +11t0
MASONRY OPENINGS “
. FOR NEW WINDOWS. “
¥ SEE NOTE #& |
@ : @ @ u
- ] — — B — -a — o — 3 — — @ — — — u — _——_—,——e— — — — —
& e e S e e S et e —® ® === -
| REMOVE ¢ REPLACE
| .. 10 PROVIDE NEA 11 ALL EXTING WiNDONS |
T MASONRY OPENINGS ELEVATOR [ (7P). S2E NOTE #
olg FOR NEW WINDOWS, | OVERHAULED. | | I TYP). ol I OVERHAULED. |
in|= SEE NOTE #2 SEE NOTE #6 u
— o _a - — — £ -“— — - s - —— — —7— @ : — —
|
&6.C. TO CLOSE] u
) STAIR OPENING
@ 5 e ey Yo ALIGN WITH EX[STING FLOOR - - |
© : SLAB. SEE NOTE #3 Q O
(TYP.) . SEE NOTE #9 - u
@77;;%73 ——————— - ———— - ————— Ef E—— ) (V) u - | - -
| |
1 i R s | DEMOLISH ¢ REMOVE S — s - DEMOLISH ¢ REMOVE
olo b 3 / EXISTING ROOFTOP EXISTING ROOFTOP
n= NDSR) |1 8 ‘ FENCE ¢ PITCH POCKETS. REMOVE & REFLACE N FENCE ¢ PITCH POCKETS.
)] NS u St NOTES EXISTING METAL STAIR
| ’ #
B le¢c O PROVIDENESN @ . o 0w 0 P _ _ V. _ SYSTEM. SEE NOTE #T | _
= i
MASONRY OPENINGS !
FOR NEW NINDOWS. I
. SEE NOTE #& | | | | I ‘ 6.C. TO REMOVE ¢ R
o I EXISTING ROOF COV!
ey u INSULATION (TYP.) SEE
- | - __ _ _ ! _ [ h [ B s 1 T _ _ | _ _
( ) 6.C. TO PROVIDE MASONRY 8 g ( ) @ I
INFILL AS REGUIRED FOR NEA !
A ). # I
@ R WINDOWS (TYP.). SEE NOTE #I0 @ @ u
in)| ' =~1ec. To PROVIDE NEA o L o o o o o o o I o o
®7 _ B — __| MASONRY OPENINGS _ I e N I N N I _ _ 4® @ ! _ _
FOR NEN WINDONS. | 6.C. TO PROVIDE NEA
SEE NOTE #8 | PARAPET AT 3'-6"
@7 — =—— M P — — - - — T — — — — — — 4@ @ 3 I ABOVE NER FINISHE] —
X REMOVE ¢ REPLACE L/ ROOF.SEESTRUCTURAL |
= ALL EXISTING NINDOWS I NS Y V- =l - B I S e e e
(TYP.). SEE NOTE #2 ATTACHMENT DETAILS,
A _ | | T m m Ing! n I - - A 777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777
 — P S =y ey i e g S ey B g i Sy B ey B e S e S ey L g S e g S ey B ey B A = - — - sy e e

@@

0@

©

O®

®

©@

©,

@©

O,

©0

©

OIORONS)

®

© (e) @ & @ (o) 2 (® (14) 2
SCALE : ‘/\@H = “:OH N SCALE : ‘/\@H @N
THIS DRANING 1S AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF
- = — AUFGANG + SUBOTOVEKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, WHETHER THE PROJECT
DEM@L ‘ T ‘ QN NGTES DEMOL ‘ —H ON LE@END FOR WHICH IT 1S MADE |5 EXECUTED OR NOT. THIS DRANING SHALL NOT BE USED BY
THE OANER OR OTHERS ON OTHER PROJIECTS, FOR ADDITIONS TO THIS PROJECT OR
- - - - - - - - FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT BY OTHERS EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN ARITING

l. &.C SHALL DEMOLISH ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT d. &.C. TO DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING TOILET ROOMS IN EXISTING PARTITIONS TO REMAIN AT AUEEANG + SUBOTOVERY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING BLLC. SUBMISSION OR
ENTIRE FLOOR INCLUDING ALL PARTITIONS, DOORS, FRAMES THEIR ENTIRETY INCLUDING ALL FIXTURES, STALL PARTITIONS, D STRIBUTON 10 VEET ORIl REGU ATORY REGUREMENTS DR FoR OmER
PLUMBING FIXTURES, LIGHT FIXTURES ETC. 6.C. SHALL VERIFY PIPING ETC. PURPOSES IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROJIECT 1S NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS
ALL LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES IN FIELD. 6.C. SHALL EXISTING MASONRY WNALLS TO REMAIN PUBLICATION IN DEROGATION OF THE RIGHTS OF AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSKY
COORDINATE ALL EXTERIOR FACADE DEMOLITION WITH O, 6.C. TO REMOVE EXISTING NWINDOWN AND DOORS AS NOTED. QE?J’&H”EEOQZQQ‘NQ)FETTéféﬁ?—%?uiﬂfé %R :ﬁ%\ggszggx@ -
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR OPENINGS TO BE CLOSE OFF. 6.C. TO PROVIDE MASONRY e s SUEOTOr ey AneH e TR D PLANMING PLLe, NouT PR et
REHABILITATION. 9EE STRUCTURAL DRANWINGS. INFILL TO MATCH RATING AND THICKNESS AND ALIGN NITH

EXISTING ADJACENT WALL. VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS IN FIELD.  ——_—_—_—— EXISTING PARTITIONS TO BE DEMOLISHED ¢ REMOVED

2. 6.C. TO REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL EXISTING NINDOWS WITH
NEWN ALUMINUM INSULATED WINDOWS AS SPECIFIED. 6.C. SHALL II.  &.C.9HALL PROVIDE STRUCTURAL REMEDIATION TO ALL /

PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING EXTERIORS FACADES. STRUCTURAL DECK, COLUMNS, BEAMS - S EXISTING DOORS ¢ FRAMES TO BE REMOVED
WINDOW OPENINGS AS NEEDED. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE. AND ALL OTHER REQUIRED STRUCTURAL MODIFICATION
COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRANINGS. THROUGHOUT ENTIRE STRUCTURES AS CALLED FOR ON

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S DRANINGS (TYFP.) ez EXISTING WINDONWS & FRAMES TO BE REMOVED

3. DEMOLISH AND REMOVE ALL EXISTING STAIRS TO BE
ABANDONED. &.C. TO CLOSE OFF SLAB OPENING WITH NEW 2. &6.C. SHALL REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING CHAIN-LINK 09-12-13 | ISSUED TO D.0O.B. FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT
MATERIALS TO MATCH AND ALIGN WNITH EXISTING TOP OF FENCE AT ROOF PERIMETER WITH NEW FENCE AS DIRECTED EXISTING STRUCTURAL COLUMNS TO REMAIN
SLAB. NEN MATERIALS TO MATCH REQUIRED BY THE OWNER. DATE REVISIONS
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF ADJACENT FLOOR SLAB. SEE
STRUCTURAL DRANWINGS. 2. &.C. SHALL INSPECT AND REPAIR OR REPLACE EXISTING

PARAPET COPING STONES WITH NEN PRECAST CONCRETE DENOTES AREA OF NEN OFENING a qa D Aufgang + Subotovsky

4. DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING CONVEYOR SYSTEM. G.C. COPING STONES AS REQUIRED. VERIFY LOCATIONS IN FIELD. i i
TO CLOSE OFF OPENING TO MATCH AND ALIGN WITH NEW TOP Architecture and Plannlng
OF SLAB. NEN MATERIALS TO MATCH EXISTING 4. &C. SHALL INSPECT AND REPAIR OR REPLACE EXISTING DENOTES AREA OF EXISTING FLOOR SLAB TO BE PLLC
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF ADJACENT FLOOR SLAB. TERRA= COTTA CAMEL BACK CORPING AS REQUIRED. VERIFY CUT DOWNN TO MATCH EXISTING SIDEWALK ELEVATION 49 North Airmont Road, Suffern, NY 10901 tel: 845.368.0004 fax: 800.772.83{04

LOCATIONS IN FIELD. www.asaparchitecture.com

5. PROVIDE NEWN SLAB OPENING AS REQUIRED FOR NEW -

CONCRETE/ METAL PAN STAIR SYSTEM AND ENCLOSURE. &.C. 5. &6.C. SHALL REMOVE ALL EXISTING ROOF COVERINGS, Q PROPOSED REPAIR AND RENOVATION FOR:
TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN FIELD. COORDINATE TAPERED INSULATION ETC. DOAN TO EXISTING ROOF DECK. COLUMN GRID LINES 20 BRUCKNER BOULEVARD
WITH STRUCTURAL DRANWINGS. INSPECT AND REPAIR ALL DAMAGED OR DETERIORATED | BRONX, NEW YORK

ARES OF ROOF DECK. !

6. EXISTING ELEVATOR SYSTEM TO BE COMPLETELY D EM Q |_|"|'| Q [\] |I> LA[\] S _
OVERHAULED. REMOVE ENTIRE ELEVATOR SYSTEM AND 6. G.C. SHALL REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL EXISTING SKYLIGHTS
EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE SHAFT MODIFICATIONS AS PER AITH NEN INSULATED ALUMINUM SKYLIGHTS AS SELECTED BY FOURTH & PENTHOUSE FLOOR
ARCHITECT'S DRANWING TO PROVIDE (2) NEWN ELEVATOR CARS THE OANER.

IN EXISTING SHAFT. MODIEY ALL OPENINGS AS REQUIRED. DATE: 10-01-13
PROVIDE NEA EQUIPMENT, MACHINE ROOM EQUIPMENT, CABS, PROJECT NO: 1215
STOPS, HOISTNAY IMPROVEMENTS, ETC. DRAWN BY- v

7. 6.C. TO REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING METAL STAIRS CHECKED BY: ERV
SYSTEM WITH NEWN CODE COMPLIANT EGRESS STAIR SYSTEM. DRAWING NO-

& G.C. TO PROVIDE MASONRY OPENINGS FOR NEW WNINDOWS AS D—003 OO
SHOWN ON PLAN. 6.C. SHALL COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL °
ENGINEER'S DRANWINGS FOR SIZE OF LINTELS AND HEADERS. SCALE.  ASNOTED ISHEETNO- 5 15

FILE# NYC DOB NUMBER:  XXXXXXXXX
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— 6.C. TO REMOVE ¢ REPLACE
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SEE NOTE #5

® ® © ®® © ® ® @
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DEMOLITION NOTES:

G.C SHALL DEMOLISH ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT
ENTIRE FLOOR INCLUDING ALL PARTITIONS, DOORS, FRAMES,
PLUMBING FIXTURES, LIGHT FIXTURES ETC. &6.C. SHALL VERIFY
ALL LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES IN FIELD. &.C. SHALL
COORDINATE ALL EXTERIOR FACADE DEMOLITION WITH
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR
REHABILITATION. OEE STRUCTURAL DRANINGS.

G.C. TO REMOVE AND REFPLACE ALL EXISTING NINDONWS WNITH
NEWN ALUMINUM INSULATED WINDOWS AS SFECIFIED. &.C. SHALL
PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING
WNINDOW OFPENINGS AS NEEDED. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE.
COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRANINGS.

DEMOLISH AND REMOVE ALL EXISTING STAIRS TO BE
ABANDONED. 6.C. TO CLOSE OFF SLABE OFPENING WITH NEW
MATERIALS TO MATCH AND ALIGN WITH EXISTING TOF OF
SLAB. NEW MATERIALS TO MATCH REQUIRED
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF ADJIACENT FLOOR SLAB. SEE
STRUCTURAL DRANWINGS.

DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING CONVEYOR SYSTEM. &.C.
TO CLOSE OFF OFENING TO MATCH AND ALIGN WITH NEW TO®
OF SLAB. NEN MATERIALS TO MATCH EXISTING
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF ADJIACENT FLOOR SLAB.

PROVIDE NEWN SLAB OFENING AS REQUIRED FOR NEW
CONCRETE/ METAL PAN STAIR SYSTEM AND ENCLOSURE. G6.C.
TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN FIELD. COORDINATE
NITH STRUCTURAL DRANWINGS.

EXISTING ELEVATOR SYSTEM TO BE COMPLETELY
OVERHAULED. REMOVE ENTIRE ELEVATOR SYSTEM AND
EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE SHAFT MODIFICATIONS AS FPER
ARCHITECT'S DRANING TO PROVIDE (2) NEAN ELEVATOR CARS
IN EXISTING SHAFT. MODIFY ALL OFENINGS AS REQUIRED.
PROVIDE NEW EQUIFPMENT, MACHINE ROOM EQUIPMENT, CABS,
STOPS, HOISTWAY IMPROVEMENTS, ETC.

G.C. TO REMOVE AND REFLACE EXISTING METAL STAIRS
SYSTEM WITH NEW CODE COMPLIANT EGRESS STAIR SYSTEM.

G.C. TO PROVIDE MASONRY OPENINGS FOR NEW WINDOWS AS
SHONWN ON FLAN. &.C. SHALL COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER'S DRANINGS FOR SIZE OF LINTELS AND HEADERS.

FILE#

© @ OO © O

UFPFPER PENTHOUSE FLOOR

SCALE : Y" = |I'=-O"

G.C. TO DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING TOILET ROOMS IN
THEIR ENTIRETY INCLUDING ALL FIXTURES, STALL PARTITIONS,
PIFPING ETC.

G.C. TO REMOVE EXISTING NINDOW AND DOORS AS NOTED.
OFPENINGS TO BE CLOSE OFF. 6.C. TO PROVIDE MASONRY
INFILL TO MATCH RATING AND THICKNESS AND ALIGN WITH
EXISTING ADJACENT WALL. VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS IN FIELD.

G.C. SHALL PROVIDE STRUCTURAL REMEDIATION TO ALL
EXTERIORS FACADES. STRUCTURAL DECK, COLUMNS, BEAMS
AND ALL OTHER REQUIRED STRUCTURAL MODIFICATION
THROUGHOUT ENTIRE STRUCTURES AS CALLED FOR ON
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S DRANINGS (TYF.)

G.C. SHALL REMOVE AND REFPLACE EXISTING CHAIN=-LINK
FENCE AT ROOF PERIMETER WITH NEWN FENCE AS DIRECTED
BY THE ONNER.

G.C. SHALL INSPECT AND REFPAIR OR REFLACE EXISTING
FPARAFPET COFPING STONES NITH NEN PRECAST CONCRETE
COFPING STONES AS REQUIRED. VERIFY LOCATIONS IN FIELD.

G.C. SHALL INSPECT AND REFPAIR OR REFPLACE EXISTING
TERRA=- COTTA CAMEL BACK COPING AS REQUIRED. VERIFY
LOCATIONS IN FIELD.

G.C. SHALL REMOVE ALL EXISTING ROOF COVERINGS,
TAPERED INSULATION ETC. DONN TO EXISTING ROOF DECK
INSPECT AND REFAIR ALL DAMAGED OR DETERIORATED
ARES OF ROOF DECK.

G.C. SHALL REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL EXISTING SKYLIGHTS
WNITH NEW INSULATED ALUMINUM SKYLIGHTS AS SELECTED BY
THE ONNER.

©

UFPER PENTHOUSE

ROOF PLAN @

SCALE : Jg"

FREIGHT ELEVATOR
MACHINE ROOM PLAN

SCALE : Ag"

&

i ELEVATOR
I MACHINE ROOM

o

nARARANRRAnAN

@

[RERRRRRRRRE
LI L

N

©

REMOVE ¢ REPLACE
| ALL EXISTING WNDORS

(TYP.). 5EE NOTE #2

@

©

REMOVE ¢ REPLACE
EXISTING METAL
STAIR SYSTEM. SEE
NOTE #7

ELEVATOR MACHINE

ROOM PLAN

SCALE : )"

DEMOLITION LEGEND:

EXISTING PARTITIONS TO REMAIN

EXISTING MASONRY WALLS TO REMAIN

EXISTING PARTITIONS TO BE DEMOLISHED ¢ REMOVED

EXISTING DOORS & FRAMES TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING NINDONWS ¢ FRAMES TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING STRUCTURAL COLUMNS TO REMAIN

DENOTES AREA OF NEW OFENING

DENOTES AREA OF EXISTING FLOOR SLAE TO BE
CUT DONN TO MATCH EXISTING SIDEWNALK ELEVATION

COLUMN GRID LINES

‘\:OH

N

©

\L INSPECT & REPAIR OR
REPLACE EXISTING
PARAPET COPING (TYP)
SEE NOTE #I3 ¢ #4

FREIGHT ELEVATOR
MACHINE ROOM ROOFE FLAN

O

o

SCALE : fg"

N

INSPECT & REPAIR OR
REPLACE EXISTING
PARAPET COPING (TYP.)
SEE NOTE #I3 ¢ #|4

©

6.C. TO REMOVE ¢ REPLACE
| EXi5TING ROOF COVERINGS.

SEE NOTE #I5

©0

@

[>— REMOVE ¢ REPLACE

@ EXISTING STEEL LADDER

ELEVATOR MACHINE
ROOM ROOF PLAN

SCALE : )"

N

THIS DRANING 1S AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF
AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, WHETHER THE PROJECT
FOR WHICH IT IS MADE IS EXECUTED OR NOT. THIS DRANWING SHALL NOT BE USED BY
THE OANER OR OTHERS ON OTHER PROJECTS, FOR ADDITIONS TO THIS PROJECT OR
FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT BY OTHERS EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN ARITING
NITH AUFGANG + SUBOTOVEKY ARCHITECTURE AND FPLANNING PLLC. SUBMISSION OR
DISTRIBUTION TO MEET OFFICIAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS OR FOR OTHER
FPURPOSES IN CONNECTION WNITH THE PROJECT 1S NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS
FUBLICATION IN DEROGATION OF THE RIGHTS OF AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSKY
ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC. REPRODUCTION OR PUELICATION BY ANY
METHOD IN AHOLE OR IN PART IS PROHIBITED. TITLE TO THIS DRANING BELONGS TO
AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSOKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, NITHOUT PREWDICE.

09-12-13 | ISSUED TO D.O.B. FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT

DATE REVISIONS

aqao Aufgang + Subotovsky
Architecture and Planning

PLLC

49 North Airmont Road, Suffern, NY 10901 tel: 845.368.0004 fax: 800.772.8304
www.asaparchitecture.com
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CELLAR FLOOR PLAN QY
SCALE : %" = -0 N

WNALL TYPE LEGEND:

NON RATED

A FURRING AT INTERIOR CMU WALL - (1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" 6YPSUM BOARD

£

AN

OVER J5" METAL CHANNELS @ 16" O.C.

TYPICAL PARTITION - (1) LAYER %" TYPE 'X" GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH SIDE
OF 2 )5" METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C.

BATHROOM CHASE WALL PARTITION - (I) LAYER %" TYPE "X" WATER
RESISTANT 6YPSUM BOARD ONE SIDE OF 3% METAL STUDS @ 16" OC.

PARTITION - (I) LAYER OF %" TYPE 'X" 6YPSUM BOARD, ON EACH SIDE OF 2
%' METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C. (8 APARTMENT ELECTRICAL PANEL)

FURRING AT EXTERIOR CMU WALL - (1) LAYER %" TYPE "X' GYPSUM
BOARD ON 3 %" 6ALV. METAL STUDS @ 16 0.C. NITH 3 5" (R-I5) BATT
INSULATION UNFACED

FURRING AT EXTERIOR CMU WALL - (1) LAYER %" TYPE "X" 6YPSUM
BOARD ON | /2" 6ALY. METAL STUDS @ |16 OC.

FURRING AT EXTERIOR CMU WALL - (1) LAYER %" TYPE "X" 6YPSUM
BOARD ON | I/2 " GALV. METAL STUDS @ 16 0.C. WITH | 4" SEMI-RIGID
INSULATION (R7.5) UNFACED

| HOUR RATED

| HOUR RATED TENANT SEPARATION PARTITION - (1) LAYER OF %" TYPE "X"
GYPSUM BOARD ON (1) SIDE, (2) LAYERS OF %" TYPE "X" 6GYPSUM BOARD
ON OTHER SIDE OF 3 %" METAL 5TUDS e 16" O.C. WITH 3 5" SOUND
ATTENUATION INSULATION. EXTEND STUDS ¢ GYPSUM BOARD UP TO
UNDERSIDE OF CONCRETE DECK ¢ SEAL TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF
CONCRETE/METAL DECK AND/OR ROOF DECK W/ CONT. FIRESTOP SEALANTE
FIRESAFING INSULATION (GA FILE #AP-1052) (STC 50-54)

2 HOUR RATED

2 HOUR RATED EXTERIOR PARTITION - (2) LAYERS OF 3/4" TYPE "X"
GYPSUM BOARD, (INSIDE) %" EXP EXTERIOR 6YPSUM BOARD SHEATHING
(CUTSIDE) OVER 3 2 " GA |1® GALV. METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. WITH 35" BATT
INSULATION (UNFACED) (R-15) (UL-424)

2 HOUR RATED INTERIOR PARTITION - (2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" &YPSUM
BOARD ON EACH SIDE 3 %" METAL STUDS @ 16" O0.C. WITH 3 J5" SOUND
ATTENVATION INSULATION. EXTEND &YPSUM BOARD & STUDS UP TO
UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR METAL DECK OR ROOF DECK. SEAL TIGHT TO DECK

W/ CONT. FIRESTOP SEALANT ¢ FIRESAFING. (6A FILE #AP-I522 STC 55-59),
2 HOUR RATED CMU NALL - CMU NITH CONT. GALVANIZED HORIZONTAL TRUSS

TYPE REINFORCING AT ALTERNATE BLOCK COURSES. SEAL TOP OF
CONCRETE/METAL BLOCK WALL TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF CONCRETE/METAL
DECK OR DECK ABOVE WITH CONT. FIRESTOP SEALANT AND FIRESAFING
INSULATION WHERE GAP EXIST. BETWEEN TOP OF WALL AND BOTTOM OF DECK
(UL #U9006)

2 HOUR. RATED MECHANICAL SHAFT WALL - (2) LAYERS OF %' TYPE "X"
GYPSUM BOARD ON ONE SIDE OF 2 5" METAL C-H STUDS @ 24" 0.C. WITH (1)
LAYER OF |" TYPE "X" 6YPSUM LINER PANEL ON SHAFT SIDE. W/ |" MINERAL
FIBER INSULATION IN CAVITY SEAL TOP OF WALL TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF
CONCRETE DECK W/ CONT. FIRESTOP SEALANT. GA FILE #4095 (5TC-45-44)

3 HOUR RATED

3 HOUR RATED WALL - (1) LAYER J5" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD OVER 75"
METAL HAT CHANNELS @ 24" O.C. OVER 2 HR RATED CONCRETE BLOCK
WNALL WITH CONT. GALVANIZED HORIZONTAL TRUSS TYPE REINFORCING AT
ALTERNATE COURSES. SEAL TOP OF CONCRETE BLOCK WALL TIGHT TO
UNDERSIDE OF CONCRETE/METAL FLOOR DECK ABOVE WITH CONT.
FIRESTOP SEALANT AND FIRESAFING INSULATION NHERE A GAF EXISTS
BETWEEN TOP OF NALL AND BOTTOM OF CONGRETE/METAL DECK (UL
#J914) (PROVIDE STC RATING OF 50-54 COMPACTOR CHUTE FOR SHAFT
ADJACENT TO DWELLING UNITS)

EXISTING CONDITIONS TO REMAIN
EXISTING CONDITIONS TO BE DEMOLISHED AND REMOVED

. CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL
X CONCRETE BLOCK NALL - 2HR FIRE RATED

—————— G&YPSUM BOARD PARTITION - SEE PLAN FOR SIZE.
22 MASONRY VENEER

-~

1
|
_

2 N1eoeof o

\ 5'-0" DIAMETER CLEAR HANDICAP FLOOR
/ TURNING SPACE.

/
\

"T" FLOOR TURNING SPACE

30" x 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
FIRE RATED SHAFT WALL.

WINDOW - SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE ON DING. A-600

DOOR ¢ FRAME - SEE DOOR SCHEDULE DRANING A-600
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

EXIT LIGHT AND SIGN - CEILING MOUNTED
ELECTRICAL PANEL UNIT
SUSPENDED GYPSUM BOARD

DENOTES AREAS OF SLAB TO BE
DEMOLISHED ¢ LEVELED TO MEET
EXISTING ADJACENT GRADE

DENOTES AREAS OF SLAB TO BE
BUILT-UP TO ALIGN NITH FINISH FLOOR
ELEV. O-0". SEE STRUCT. DRANINGS

NOTES:

G.C. SHALL DEMOLISH ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
THROUGHOUT ENTIRE FLOOR INCLUDING ALL PARTITIONS,
DOORS, FRAMES, PLUMBING FIXTURES, LIGHT FIXTURES ETC.
G.C. SHALL VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES IN
FIELD. &.C. SHALL COORDINATE ALL EXTERIOR FACADE
DEMOLITION NITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S REQUIREMENTS
FOR EXTERIOR REHABILITATION. SEE STRUCTURAL
DRANINGS.

G.C. TO REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL EXISTING NINDOWS
WNITH NEN ALUMINUM INSULATED WNINDONWS AS SPECIFIED.
G.C. SHALL PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED MODIFICATIONS TO
EXISTING NINDOWN OFPENINGS AS NEEDED. SEE WINDOW
SCHEDULE. COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRANINGS.
DEMOLISH AND REMOVE ALL EXISTING STAIRS TO BE
ABANDONED, G6.C. TO CLOSE OFF SLAB OFPENING NITH NEW
MATERIALS TO MATCH AND ALIGN WITH EXISTING TOFP OF
SLAB. NEN MATERIALS TO MATCH REQUIRED FIRE-
RESISTANCE RATING. SEE STRUCTURAL DRANINGS.
DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING CONVEYOR SYSTEM.
G.C. TO CLOSE OFF OPENING TO MATCH AND ALIGN WNITH
NEWN TOFP OF SLAB. NEWN MATERIALS TO MATCH EXISTING
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING.

PROVIDE NEN SLAB OPENING AS REQUIRED FOR NEW
METAL STAIR SYSTEM AND ENCLOSURE. G.C. TO VERIFY
ALL CONDITIONS IN FIELD. COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL
DRANINGS

EXISTING ELEVATOR SYSTEM TO BE COMPLETELY
OVERHAULED, REMOVE ENTIRE ELEVATOR SYSTEM AND
EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE SHAFT MODIFICATIONS AS PER
ARCHITECT'S DRANING TO PROVIDE (2) NEA ELEVATOR
CARS IN EXISTING SHAFT. MODIFY ALL OPENINGS AS
REQUIRED. PROVIDE NEW EQUIPMENT, MACHINE ROOM
EQUIPMENT, CABS, STOPS, HOISTWAY IMPROVEMENTS, ETC.
G.C. TO REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING METAL STAIRS
SYSTEM WITH NEW CODE COMPLIANT EGRESS STAIR
SYSTEM.

G.C. TO PROVIDE MASONRY OFPENINGS FOR NEAN WINDOWS
AS SHONN ON PLAN. 6.C. SHALL COORDINATE WITH
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS DRANINGS FOR SIZE OF LINTELS
AND HEADERS.

G.C. TO DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING TOILET ROOMS
IN THEIR ENTIRETY INCLUDING ALL FIXTURES, STALL
PARTITIONS ETC.

G.C. TO REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW AND DOORS AS NOTED.
OFENINGS TO BE CLOSED OFF. G.C. TO PROVIDE
MASONRY INFILL TO MATCH AND ALIGN NITH EXISTING.
VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS IN FIELD.

G.C. SHALL PROVIDE STRUCTURAL REMEDIATION TO ALL
EXTERIORS FACADES, STRUCTURAL DECK, COLUMNS,
BEAMS AND ALL OTHER REQUIRED STRUCTURAL
MODIFICATION THROUGHOUT ENTIRE STRUCTURES AS
CALLED FOR ON STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS DRANINGS (TYP.)
G.C. SHALL REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING CHAIN-LINK
FENCE AT ROOF PERIMETER WITH NEWN FENCE AS
DIRECTED BY THE ONNER.

G.C. SHALL INSPECT AND REFAIR OR REFLACE EXISTING
PARAFET COPING STONES WITH NEWN PRECAST CONCRETE
COPING STONES AS REQUIRED.

G.C. SHALL INSPECT AND REPAIR OR REPLACE EXISTING
TERRA-COTTA CAMEL BACK COPING TILES AS REQUIRED.
ALL EXISTING ROOF COVERINGS TO REMAIN G.C. SHALL
PROVIDE

REPAIRS AS NEEDED VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS IN FIELD.
G.C. SHALL REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL EXISTING
SKYLIGHTS WITH NEWN INSULATED ALUMINUM SKYLIGHTS AS
SELECTED BY THE OANER.

THIS DRANING 1S AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF
AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, WHETHER THE PROJECT
FOR WHICH IT IS MADE IS EXECUTED OR NOT. THIS DRANWING SHALL NOT BE USED BY
THE OANER OR OTHERS ON OTHER PROJECTS, FOR ADDITIONS TO THIS PROJECT OR
FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT BY OTHERS EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN ARITING
NITH AUFGANG + SUBOTOVEKY ARCHITECTURE AND FPLANNING PLLC. SUBMISSION OR
DISTRIBUTION TO MEET OFFICIAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS OR FOR OTHER
FPURPOSES IN CONNECTION WNITH THE PROJECT 1S NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS
FUBLICATION IN DEROGATION OF THE RIGHTS OF AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSKY
ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC. REPRODUCTION OR PUELICATION BY ANY
METHOD IN AHOLE OR IN PART IS PROHIBITED. TITLE TO THIS DRANING BELONGS TO
AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSOKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, NITHOUT PREWDICE.

05-02-14 | ISSUED FOR CONSULTANTS

09-12-13 | ISSUED TO D.O.B. FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT

DATE REVISIONS
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+ Subotovsky
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49 North Airmont Road, Suffern, NY 10901

tel: 845.368.0004

fax: 800.772.8304
www.asaparchitecture.com

PROPOSED REPAIR AND RENOVATION FOR:

20 BRUCKNER BOULEVARD

BRONX, NEW YORK
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DATE: 08-20-13
PROJECT NO: 1215
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evazquez
New Stamp


NALL TYPE LEGEND: LEGEND:

| 2 3 4 5 © T 2 g O hON RATED EXISTING CONDITIONS TO REMAIN
— FURRING AT INTERIOR MU WALL - (1) LAYER 5/2" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD  ———— ExioTING CONDITIONS TO BE DEMOLISHED AND REMOVED

OVER J5' METAL CHANNELS @ 16" OC.  CONCRETE EONDATION A
TYPICAL PARTITION - (1) LAYER %" TYPE "X' GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH SIDE : CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL
OF 2 5" METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. CONCRETE BLOCK WALL - 2HR FIRE RATED
BATHROOM CHASE WALL PARTITION - (1) LAYER %' TYPE "X' WATER GYPSUM BOARD PARTITION - SEE PLAN FOR SIZE.
RESISTANT 6YPSUM BOARD ONE SIDE OF 3%' METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C. MASONRY VENEER

5-0" DIAMETER CLEAR HANDICAP FLOOR

PARTITION - (1) LAYER OF %" TYPE 'X" 6YPSUM BOARD, ON EACH SIDE OF 3
‘ %' METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. (@ APARTMENT ELECTRICAL PANEL) TURNING SPACE.

4

\
~

-

\_L

\\//

LLJ

EURRING AT EXTERIOR CMU WALL - (1) LAYER %" TYPE "X" GYPSUM 'T" FLOOR TURNING SPACE

BOARD ON 3 " GALY. METAL STUDS @ 16 0.C. WITH 3 5" (R-I5) BATT

W INSULATION UNFACED
"'
|

1
|
L

30" x 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
FURRING AT EXTERIOR CMU WALL - (1) LAYER 3" TYPE "X" 6YPSUM
BOARD ON | /2" GALV. METAL STUDS @ |16 OC.

FIRE RATED SHAFT WALL.

18'-2"+ I=7" ) 3'-" . o5 3-8 . o1 3'-8" . a-e" 3-8 .o

&'-0" L 4'-6 L g9'-4" L 4'-6

MO | MO FURRING AT EXTERIOR CMU WALL - (1) LAYER %" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
7 " BOARD ON | I/2 " GALVY. METAL STUDS @ 16 O.C. NITH | }5" SEMI-RIGID

INSULATION (R7.5) UNFACED

2 & o s

, : : : : - | HOUR RATED TENANT SEPARATION PARTITION - (1) LAYER OF 3" TYPE "X"
! / 7 GYPSUM BOARD ON (1) SIDE, (2) LAYERS OF 34" TYPE "X" 6YPSUM BOARD
ON OTHER SIDE OF 3 %" METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C. WITH 3 4" SOUND
ATTENUATION INSULATION. EXTEND STUDS ¢ GYPSUM BOARD UP TO
UNDERSIDE OF CONCRETE DECK & SEAL TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF DENOTES AREAS OF NEW STRUCTURAL
REMOVE ¢ REFLACE (TYP, CONCRETE/METAL DECK AND/OR ROOF DECK W/ CONT. FIRESTOP SEALANTS FLOOR SLAB SYSTEM TO MATCH AND
ALL EXISTING WINDONWS | FIRESAFING INSULATION (6A FILE #AP-1052) (STC 50-54) ALIGN AITH EXISTING. SEE STRUCTURAL

(TYP). SEE NOTE #2 %- DRANINGS.

(TYPJ ALL DENOTES AREAS TO RECEIVE NEW
TYP.

2 HOUR RATED STRUCTURAL ROOF DECK SYSTEM.
I EXISTING 2 HOUR RATED EXTERIOR PARTITION - (2) LAYERS OF 3/4" TYPE "X" SEE STRUCTURAL DRANINGS.

EXTERIOR | !
| 2_STORY GYPSUM BOARD, (INSIDE) %" EXP EXTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD SHEATHING
e 6.C. TO PROVIDE NEN \ \ NALLS BRICK (OUTSIDE) OVER 3 3 " GA 18 GALY. METAL STUDS 6 16" O.C. WITH 35" BATT
MASONRY OFPENINGS = INSULATION (UNFACED) (R-15) (UL-424)

1 . o . o . o . L ] . . rm . I TR
FOR NENNINDOWS. | | - 7 2 HOUR RATED INTERIOR PARTITION - (2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X' GYPSUM
SEE NOTE #& 7\ b} | BOARD ON EACH SIDE 3 %" METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C. WITH 3 4" SOUND
,, ’ 5CM) ‘

ATTENUATION INSULATION. EXTEND &YPSUM BOARD & STUDS UP TO
¢(8¢ VWP} L leTAIR o' | &8 OFFICE SPACE N

WINDOW - SEE WINDON SCHEDULE ON DNG. A-600

:2\\ L ‘8\:&\\

DOOR & FRAME - SEE DOOR SCHEDULE DRANING A-600
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

EXIT LIGHT AND SIGN - CEILING MOUNTED
ELECTRICAL PANEL UNIT
SUSPENDED &YPSUM BOARD
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UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR METAL DECK OR ROOF DECK. SEAL TIGHT TO DECK

W/ CONT. FIRESTOP SEALANT & FIRESAFING. (GA FILE #AP-I522 STC 55-54).
2 HOUR RATED CMU WALL - CMU WITH CONT. GALVANIZED HORIZONTAL TRUSS

TYPE REINFORCING AT ALTERNATE BLOCK COURSES. SEAL TOP OF
CONCRETE/METAL BLOCK WALL TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF CONCRETE/METAL
DECK OR DECK ABOVE WITH CONT. FIRESTOP SEALANT AND FIRESAFING
INSULATION WHERE GAP EXIST. BETAEEN TOP OF WALL AND BOTTOM OF DECK
(UL #U906)

2 HOUR. RATED MECHANICAL SHAFT WALL - (2) LAYERS OF %" TYPE "X"
GYPSUM BOARD ON ONE SIDE OF 2 /5" METAL C-H STUDS @ 24" 0.C. NITH (1)
LAYER OF |" TYPE "X" 6YPSUM LINER PANEL ON SHAFT SIDE. W/ |" MINERAL
FIBER INSULATION IN CAVITY SEAL TOF OF WALL TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF
CONCRETE DECK W/ CONT. FIRESTOP SEALANT. GA FILE #4095 (5TC-45-44)

5-STORY
BRICK

&H
3\‘

L

|
|
[ |
L
|
|
©
| o |
| |
N
T
|
|
|
|
|
i
_—
|
|
|

o - o . M |
OFFICE SPACE in S

| 470475 5Q. FT. |
USE GROUP "B" - BUSINESS - mnw BV

(ﬁ MAX. OCCUPANCY = 45 PERSONS = :
“ HEEEE
BEREE

(TYP.)

o o = o o 0 EL I 1 + o o o
_ ~ - — = - — — r— — - = | \ - | - - — |7 — —
PROPOSED
u 6.C. TO PROVIDE NEA SERVICE BUEVATOR LOEBY NO, 2  MECHANICAL &.C. TO PROVIDE NEN CONGRETE/METAL
5

MASONRY OPENINGS (SMORE-PROOF ENCLOSURE) \_ sPAcE FoR PAN STAIR SYSTEM INTO EXISTING RATED

Do
o4

HEOO® &
HEO® &

| 3 HOUR RATED

| 3 HOUR RATED WALL - (I) LAYER 5" TYPE "X" 6YPSUM BOARD OVER 7'
METAL HAT CHANNELS @ 24" O.C. OVER 2 HR RATED CONCRETE BLOCK
WALL WITH CONT. GALVANIZED HORIZONTAL TRUSS TYPE REINFORCING AT
ALTERNATE COURSES. SEAL TOP OF CONCRETE BLOCK WALL TIGHT TO
UNDERSIDE OF CONCRETE/METAL FLOOR DECK ABOVE WITH CONT.
FIRESTOP SEALANT AND FIRESAFING INSULATION WHERE A GAP EXISTS
BETWEEN TOP OF WALL AND BOTTOM OF CONCRETE/METAL DECK (UL
#U414) (PROVIDE STC RATING OF 50-54 COMPACTOR CHUTE FOR SHAFT
ADJACENT TO DWELLING UNITS)

% ‘

|
|
|
A
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

N

\
\
\
\
\
|
EXISTING ‘
\
\
\
\
|
|
|
|

@@

@@
8

| FOR NEWN WINDOWS.
‘ SEE NOTE #9

ELECTRICAL | STAIR ENCLOSURE WALL 6l¢C TO VERIFY |

HVAC. AND LOCATION IN FIELD. NOTES:

TFL/DATA | l.  G.C. SHALL DEMOLISH ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT

ENTIRE FLOOR INCLUDING ALL PARTITIONS, DOORS, FRAMES,

| PLUMBING FIXTURES, LIGHT FIXTURES ETC. 6.C. SHALL VERIFY ALL
LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES IN FIELD. 6.C. SHALL COORDINATE ALL
EXTERIOR FACADE DEMOLITION WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S
REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR REHABILITATION. SEE STRUCTURAL
DRANINGS.

2. 6.C. TO REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL EXISTING WINDOWS WITH NEA
ALUMINUM INSULATED WINDOWS AS SPECIFIED. 6.C. SHALL PROVIDE
ALL REQUIRED MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING NINDOW OPENINGS AS

! NEEDED. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE. COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL

DRANINGS.

DEMOLISH AND REMOVE ALL EXISTING STAIRS TO BE ABANDONED,

6.C. TO CLOSE OFF SLAB OPENING WITH NEA MATERIALS TO MATCH

ELEVATOR AND ALIGN WITH EXISTING TOP OF SLAB. NEA MATERIALS TO

OVERHAULED. MATCH REQUIRED FIRE- RESISTANCE RATING. SEE STRUCTURAL

SEE NOTE #6 (TYP.) ALL DRANINGS.

. @ EXTERIOR DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING CONVEYOR SYSTEM. G.C. TO

&6.C. TO CLOSE OFF EXISTING OFFICE SPACE AALLS CLOSE OFF OPENING TO MATCH AND ALIGN WITH NEW TOP OF

— — B —orPENING WITHMASONRY T B — 46164 50 FT. L — — - — 1— — — — [t — — SLAB. NEW MATERIALS TO MATCH EXISTING FIRE-RESISTANCE

— — — — — ——MATEH AND-ALHGNAITH- — USE GROUP B~ BUSINESS — — — — GE—TOPROVAD N&QE?%LTFE’%E PAN ——— — RATING.

EXISTING ADJACENT MAX. OCCUPANCY = |95 PER@Q‘Ng STAIR SYSTEM AND 2 HR. CONCRETE BLOCK 5. PROVIDE NEW SLAB OPENING AS REQUIRED FOR NEA METAL STAIR

2 ENCLOSURE. 6.6 TO COORDINATE|AITH SYSTEM AND ENCLOSURE. 6.C. TO VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS IN

STRUCTURAL DRANINGS FOR ALL OPENINGS FIELD. COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRANINGS

PROPOSED AND REINFORCEMENT |[REQUIREMENTS. (TYP.) 6. EXISTING ELEVATOR SYSTEM TO BE COMPLETELY OVERHAULED,
[ ] ! SHAFT SPACE - O \ REMOVE ENTIRE ELEVATOR SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE

SHAFT MODIFICATIONS AS PER ARCHITECT'S DRANWING TO PROVIDE
(2) NEW ELEVATOR CARS IN EXISTING SHAFT. MODIFY ALL
OPENINGS AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE NEWN EQUIPMENT, MACHINE ROOM
EQUIPMENT, CABS, STOPS, HOISTWAY IMPROVEMENTS, ETC.

1. 6.C. TO REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING METAL STAIRS SYSTEM
WNITH NEN CODE COMPLIANT EGRESS STAIR SYSTEM.

8. 6.C. TO PROVIDE MASONRY OFENINGS FOR NEAN NINDONS AS
SHONWN ON PLAN. G6.C. SHALL COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL
ENGINEERS DRANWINGS FOR SIZE OF LINTELS AND HEADERS.

4. &.C. TO DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING TOILET ROOMS IN THEIR
ENTIRETY INCLUDING ALL FIXTURES, STALL PARTITIONS ETC.

0. 6.C. TO REMOVE EXISTING NINDOW AND DOORS AS NOTED.
OFENINGS TO BE CLOSED OFF. 6.C. TO PROVIDE MASONRY INFILL
TO MATCH AND ALIGN WNITH EXISTING. VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS IN
FIELD.

Il.  &.C. SHALL PROVIDE STRUCTURAL REMEDIATION TO ALL
EXTERIORS FACADES, STRUCTURAL DECK, COLUMNS, BEAMS AND
ALL OTHER REQUIRED STRUCTURAL MODIFICATION THROUGHOUT
ENTIRE STRUCTURES AS CALLED FOR ON STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
DRANINGS (TYP.)

2. &.C. SHALL REMOVE AND REFPLACE EXISTING CHAIN-LINK FENCE AT
ROOF PERIMETER WITH NEN FENCE AS DIRECTED BY THE OANER.

13. &.C. SHALL INSPECT AND REFPAIR OR REFPLACE EXISTING PARAFPET
COPING STONES NITH NEN PRECAST CONCRETE COPING STONES AS
REQUIRED.

4. &.C. SHALL INSPECT AND REFPAIR OR REFLACE EXISTING
TERRA-COTTA CAMEL BACK COPING TILES AS REQUIRED.

5. ALL EXISTING ROOF COVERINGS TO REMAIN 6.C. SHALL PROVIDE
REFPAIRS AS NEEDED VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS IN FIELD.

6. 6.C. SHALL REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL EXISTING SKYLIGHTS WITH
NEW INSULATED ALUMINUM SKYLIGHTS AS SELECTED BY THE OANER.
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EXISTING ELEVATOR SWAFT TO REMAIN. 6.¢C. | R N o M
e TO MODIFY EX|STING SHAFT AND PROVIDE (1) 2] ® 23
| CAR IN EXISTING SHAFT. COORDINATE WITH | (TYP.)
STRUCTURAL DINGS AND ELEVATOR MFG. =
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THIS DRANING 1S AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF
AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, WHETHER THE PROJECT
FOR WHICH IT IS MADE IS EXECUTED OR NOT. THIS DRANWING SHALL NOT BE USED BY
THE OANER OR OTHERS ON OTHER PROJIECTS, FOR ADDITIONS TO THIS PROJECT OR
FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT BY OTHERS EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN ARITING
NITH AUFGANG + SUBOTOVEKY ARCHITECTURE AND FPLANNING PLLC. SUBMISSION OR
DISTRIBUTION TO MEET OFFICIAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS OR FOR OTHER
FURPOSES IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROJECT IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS
FUBLICATION IN DEROGATION OF THE RIGHTS OF AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSEKY
ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC. REPRODUCTION OR PUELICATION BY ANY
METHOD IN AHOLE OR IN PART IS PROHIBITED. TITLE TO THIS DRANWING BELONGS TO
AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSEKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, NITHOUT PREWDICE.
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= 6C. TO c&osz OFF EXISTING '7'

STAIR OPENING TO MATCH & —\
ALIGN WITH EXISTING FLOOR @’

SLAB (TYR)-SEE STRUCT. DWNG'S. —
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REMOVED. CLOSE OFF CEMOVE ¢ REPLACE

m
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OIORORS

| OFPENING. SEE NOTE #|O ALL EXISTING NINDOWS
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New Stamp


WALL TYPE LEGEND: LEGEND:
NON RATED EXISTING CONDITIONS TO REMAIN
‘ FURRING AT INTERIOR CMU WALL - (1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X"' GYPSUM BOARD  ———— Ex|57ING CONDITIONS TO BE DEMOLISHED AND REMOVED

PROVIDE NEW BUILT-UP CONCRETE OVER 5" METAL CHANNELS @ 16 OC. x| CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL
TYPICAL PARTITION - (1) LAYER %" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH SIDE
FLOOR SLAB TO MATCH TOP OF ° CONCRETE BLOCK WALL - 2HR FIRE RATED

OF 2 )," METAL STUDS @ 16" OC.
‘ 2 3 4 a 6 j 8 q ‘O EXISTING THIRD FLOOR ELEVATION, & BATHROOM CHASE WALL PARTITION - (I) LAYER %" TYPE "X" WATER GYPSUM BOARD PARTITION - SEE PLAN FOR SIZE.
= -SEE STRUCTURAL DRANINGS RESISTANT 6YPSUM BOARD ONE SIDE OF 3%" METAL STUDS e 16" OC.

MASONRY VENEER
Q PARTITION - (1) LAYER OF %" TYPE 'X" GYPSUM BOARD, ON EACH SIDE OF 3 \/ \ 5-0" DIAMETER CLEAR HANDICAP FLOOR
%' METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C. (@ APARTMENT ELECTRICAL PANEL) _7 TURNING SPACE.

"T" FLOOR TURNING SPACE

il
|
_

’_r
\_L

BOARD ON 3 " GALY. METAL STUDS @ 16 0.C. WITH 3 5" (R-I5) BATT
INSULATION UNFACED

FURRING AT EXTERIOR CMU WALL - (1) LAYER 3" TYPE "X" 6YPSUM
‘ BOARD ON | /2" GALV. METAL STUDS @ |16 OC.

ﬂ EURRING AT EXTERIOR CMU WALL - (1) LAYER %" TYPE "X" GYPSUM

ml
|
_

30" x 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

FIRE RATED SHAFT WALL.

OH ‘4\:6\\ q\:AfH

I n
14-6 FURRING AT EXTERIOR CMU WALL - (1) LAYER %" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
M.O. BOARD ON | I/2 " GALV. METAL STUDS @ 16 0.C. NITH | )5" SEMI-RIGID

‘ H\:-TH ‘ 4\:au \'4\:3\\‘ 4\:au . ‘éwsgu ‘ 4\:6\\ \'4‘:6” \'4‘26“ , ‘0\24\\ ‘ ‘ ‘3\:&\\ , q\:&u‘ \'4\25\\ ‘4\:3\\ \'4\:&\\ , ‘O
INSULATION (R7.5) UNFACED
| HOUR RATED

M.O. M.O. M.O. M.O. MO. M.O. MO. 0.
® @%
_ . | | HOUR RATED TENANT SEPARATION PARTITION - () LAYER OF B/g” TYPE "X"

1 I ] I | _ | I* _ | _: [ _: ‘ { } { = } - ) | % Z GYPSUM BOARD ON (1) SIDE, (2) LAYERS OF %" TYPE "X" 6YPSUM BOARD
\ Iy f L LT \ N | | ON OTHER SIDE OF 3 %" METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. WITH 3 2" SOUND
‘ G.C. TO PROVIDE NEW REMOVE & REPLACE DENOTES AREAS OF FLOOR SLAB TO

ATTENUATION INSULATION. EXTEND STUDS ¢ GYPSUM BOARD UP TO

UNDERSIDE OF CONCRETE DECK. ¢ SEAL TIGHT To UNDERSIDE OF
MASONRY OPENINGS ALL EXISTING NINDOWS (TYel CONCRETE/METAL DECK AND/OR ROOF DECK W/ CONT. FIRESTOP SEALANTS BE RAISED TO MATCH AND ALIGN AITH
FOR NEN NINDOWS (TYP.). SEE NOTE #2 FIRESAFING INSULATION (6A FILE #NP-1052) (STC 50-54) EXISTING.

‘ SEE NOTE #8

! "' exisTING 2 HOUR RATED
5-cTORY 2 HOUR RATED EXTERIOR PARTITION - (2) LAYERS OF 3/4" TYPE "X"
i GYPSUM BOARD, (INSIDE) %" EXP EXTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD SHEATHING

\ BRICK (OUTSIDE) OVER 3 § " GA I8 GALY. METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. WITH 35" BATT
INSULATION (UNFACED) (R-15) (UL-424)

2 HOUR RATED INTERIOR PARTITION - (2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
BOARD ON EACH SIDE 3 %" METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C. WITH 3 /3" SOUND
ATTENUATION INSULATION. EXTEND 6YPSUM BOARD ¢ STUDS UP TO
UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR METAL DECK OR ROOF DECK. SEAL TIGHT TO DECK

W/ CONT. FIRESTOP SEALANT & FIRESAFING. (GA FILE #AP-I522 STC 55-54).
2 HOUR RATED CMU WALL - CMU WITH CONT. GALVANIZED HORIZONTAL TRUSS

TYPE REINFORCING AT ALTERNATE BLOCK COURSES. SEAL TOF OF
CONCRETE/METAL BLOCK WALL TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF CONCRETE/METAL
DECK OR DECK ABOVE WITH CONT. FIRESTOP SEALANT AND FIRESAFING
INSULATION WHERE GAP EXIST. BETWEEN TOP OF WALL AND BOTTOM OF DECK

(UL #U906)
RRR 2 HOUR. RATED MECHANICAL SHAFT WALL - (2) LAYERS OF %" TYPE "X"
NN GYPSUM BOARD ON ONE SIDE OF 2 /5" METAL C-H STUDS @ 24" 0.C. NITH (1)
- = LAYER OF |" TYPE "X" 6YPSUM LINER PANEL ON SHAFT SIDE. W/ |" MINERAL

- FIBER INSULATION IN CAVITY SEAL TOP OF WALL TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF
—— = CONCRETE DECK W/ CONT. FIRESTOP SEALANT. GA FILE #4095 (5TC-45-49)

WINDOW - SEE WINDON SCHEDULE ON DNG. A-600

:2\\ \'4‘28“ \'4\:‘3\\ \'4‘:8” ‘ &
M.O.

DOOR & FRAME - SEE DOOR SCHEDULE DRANING A-600
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

EXIT LIGHT AND SIGN - CEILING MOUNTED
ELECTRICAL PANEL UNIT
SUSPENDED &YPSUM BOARD
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Buzoooll

) | |

N

OFF|ICE SPACE

4456438 Q. FT. —
USE GROUP "B" - BUSINESS
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|

|
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|
|
-+ &
|
|
ml E=
|
|
|
|

HEO® &
HEO® &

3 HOUR RATED WALL - (I) LAYER 4" TYPE "X' 6YPSUM BOARD OVER 75"
METAL HAT CHANNELS @ 24" O.C. OVER 2 HR RATED CONCRETE BLOCK
WNALL WITH CONT. GALVANIZED HORIZONTAL TRUSS TYPE REINFORCING AT
ALTERNATE COURSES. SEAL TOP OF CONCRETE BLOCK WALL TIGHT TO

'ﬂ MAX. OCCUPANCY = 45 PERSONS
UNDERSIDE OF CONCRETE/METAL FLOOR DECK ABOVE WITH CONT.
FIRESTOP SEALANT AND FIRESAFING INSULATION WHERE A GAF EXISTS

- - | - - = Eese - = = - -
5 | R BETWEEN TOP OF WALL AND BOTTOM OF CONCRETE/METAL DECK (UL
‘ 6.6 TO PROVIDE NEA TA C #414) (PROVIDE STC RATING OF 50-54 COMPACTOR CHUTE FOR SHAFT

! MASONRY OPENN@S/ & 5-¢ | |NTERMED | ATE P J— AN ADJIACENT TO DNELLING UNITS)
FOR NEA WINDONS. :ﬂ\ &-309 BROPOSED
SEE NOTE #5 L_ _] ' NOTES:

MEFHAN‘CAL _ SCALE . 3/ " - ‘ \'OH

SERVICE ELEV. oeBY . 782

: /ICE BE/ATER L o 2 @ SPACE FOR } . G.C. SHALL DEMOLISH ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT
(SMOKE-FROCF ENCL@JE -—

N 1 a g 3 HOUR RATED
|
I
|

@@
TE
@@

L
2

MAX. SLOPE

HMAC. AND | FPLUMBING FIXTURES, LIGHT FIXTURES ETC. 6.C. SHALL VERIFY ALL
TEL/DATA

6-0" 12

\\; ELECTRICAL . - ENTIRE FLOOR INCLUDING ALL PARTITIONS, DOORS, FRAMES,

LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES IN FIELD. 6.C. SHALL COORDINATE ALL
EXTERIOR FACADE DEMOLITION NITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S
REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR REHABILITATION. SEE STRUCTURAL

T 1

R/‘AMP DN [{l

- . .

O
O

EXISTING
OPENING

©
|
|
|
|
|
O

—

|
|
-0
|
|
|
]
|
|
©
W

! G.C. TO PROVIDE MASONRY INFILL
AS REQUIRED FOR NEW NINDOWS.
SEE NOTE #l0 ¢ STRUCTURAL

DRANINGS. (TYP)

DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING CONVEYOR SYSTEM. 6.C. TO
CLOSE OFF OPENING TO MATCH AND ALIGN WITH NEW TOP OF
SLAB. NEN MATERIALS TO MATCH EXISTING FIRE-RESISTANCE
RATING.

5. PROVIDE NEN SLAB OPENING AS REQUIRED FOR NEA METAL STAIR
SYSTEM AND ENCLOSURE. G.C. TO VERIEY ALL CONDITIONS N
FIELD. COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRANINGS

6. EXISTING ELEVATOR SYSTEM TO BE COMPLETELY OVERHAULED,

iﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ;;ﬁggws REMOVE ENTIRE ELEVATOR SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE

P, SEE NOTE 2 SHAFT MODIFICATIONS AS PER ARCHITECT'S DRANING TO PROVIDE
z (2) NEN ELEVATOR CARS IN EXISTING SHAFT. MODIFY ALL

OPENINGS AS REGUIRED. PROVIDE NEW EQUIPMENT, MACHINE ROOM

EQUIPMENT, CABS, STOPS, HOISTIWAY IMPROVEMENTS, ETC.

G AIR SYOTEM AND 2 HR. CONCRETE BLOCK 1. 6.C. TO REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING METAL STAIRS SYSTEM

WITH NEW CODE COMPLIANT EGRESS STAIR SYSTEM.

ENCLOSURE. 6.C TO COORDINATE WITH B, G.C. TO PROVIDE MASONRY OPENINGS FOR NEN WINDOWS AS

STRUCTURAL DRANINGS FOR ALL OPENINGS SHOMN ON PLAN. 6.C. SHALL COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL

AND REINFORCEMENT REQUIREMENTS. (TYF) ENGINEERS DRAWINGS FOR SIZE OF LINTELS AND HEADERS.

4. 6.C. TO DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING TOILET ROOMS IN THEIR

ENTIRETY INCLUDING ALL FIXTURES, STALL PARTITIONS ETC.

0. 6.C. TO REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW AND DOORS AS NOTED.

OPENINGS TO BE CLOSED OFF. 6.C. TO PROVIDE MASONRY INFILL

TO MATCH AND ALIGN WITH EXISTING. VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS IN

FIELD.

STAIR EGRESS CAPACITY . 6.C. SHALL PROVIDE STRUCTURAL REMEDIATION TO ALL

234 PERSONS X 03"z 702" REQUIRED EGRESS WNIDTH EXTERIORS FACADES, STRUCTURAL DECK, COLUMNS, BEAMS AND

702" / 2 STAIRS = 30" REQD PER STAIR ALL OTHER REQUIRED STRUCTURAL MODIFICATION THROUGHOUT

44" PROVIDED 5 301" ENTIRE STRUCTURES AS CALLED FOR ON STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

DRANINGS (TYP.)

6.C. SHALL REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING CHAIN-LINK FENCE AT

ROOF PERIMETER WITH NEA FENCE AS DIRECTED BY THE OANER.

3. 6.C. SHALL INSPECT AND REPAIR OR REPLACE EXISTING PARAPET

COPING STONES WITH NEN PRECAST CONCRETE COPING STONES AS

REQUIRED.

4. 6.C. SHALL INSPECT AND REPAIR OR REFPLACE EXISTING

TERRA-COTTA CAMEL BACK COPING TILES AS REQUIRED.

5. ALL EXISTING ROOF COVERINGS TO REMAIN 6.C. SHALL PROVIDE

REPAIRS AS NEEDED VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS IN FIELD.

6. 6.C. SHALL REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL EXISTING SKYLIGHTS WITH

NEN INSULATED ALUMINUM SKYLIGHTS AS SELECTED BY THE OWNER.

_J MPEEDLQ&Q_&AW, N L B B _ DRANINGS.
- PLATFORM ¢ 3'-6" H. METAL 2. 6.C. TO REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL EXISTING WINDOWS WITH NEW
OF RAMF. ALL REQUIRED MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING NINDOW OPENINGS AS
NEEDED. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE. COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL
£ - - - DEMOLISH AND REMOVE ALL EXISTING STAIRS TO BE ABANDONED,
6.C. TO CLOSE OFF SLAB OPENING WITH NEA MATERIALS TO MATCH
<> OVERHAULED. MATCH REQUIRED FIRE- RESISTANCE RATING. SEE STRUCTURAL
SEE NOTE #6 (TYP.) ALL DRANINGS.
6.C. TO CLOSE OFF EXISTING OFFICE ¢ WALLS
p— — . _ . _ . o | . _ _ _
B B Ao AND L B 443561 Q. FT. H u o \
EXISTING ADJACENT

-

REMOVE & REPLACE
! ALL EXISTING NINDOWS
(TYP.). SEE NOTE #2

GUARDRAIL ON BOTH $IDES ALUMINUM INSULATED WINDOWS AS SPECIFIED. 6.C. SHALL PROVIDE
B ? DRANINGS.
ELEVATOR B AND ALIGN NITH EXISTING TOP OF SLAB. NEAN MATERIALS TO
(Ji EXTERIOR
5P ACT
— — I_‘FF —— OPENING AITHMASONRY-TO =]
USE GROUP "B = BUSINESS — — — — — — — — —

O®
OO

MAX. OCCUPANCY = 195 PERSONS

PROPOSED
SHAFT SPACE

M
R

| [ | | [ i | | =
4 -3 O . 1 - — —d - . € O
apEL £ 343 o o5l 3 g S
Q
S
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= N = : = T~ < [~
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/ | H \\\ H f |

A\ oviis) ‘ }NJ’“ JTAN SHAFT SPACE a‘

AMENS ] NOMEN'S [ -~ 6209
ROOM | |

ROOM ROOM |
ey e Tene: 1 - - — - O - - — T eoe

&
Uﬁv
NV

G.C. TO PROVIDE NEWN CONCRETE/METAL PAN

D

(
SLape 2

G.C. TO PROVIDE NEW
CONCRETE/METAL PAN STAIR
SYSTEM AND 2 HR. CONCRETE

\ BLOCK ENCLOSURE. &.C TO
COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL
DRANINGS FOR ALL OPENINGS
AND REINFORCEMENT
\ REQUIREMENTS. (TYP.)

n——"1

SIS i

| 0 M NI

_ . m _ _
EXISTING ELEVATOR SHAFT [TO REMAIN. 6.C.

2] TO MODIFY EXISTING SHAFT| AND PROVIDE (1) 2]
| CAR IN EXISTING SHAFT. COORDINATE WITH |
STRUCTURAL DNGS AND ELEVATOR MFG. !
RECOMMENDATIONS. SEE NOTE #6 W‘mp )
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6.C. TO CLOSE OFF EXISTING | 6-lo" &l
OPENING WITH MASONRY TO i |
| MATCH ¢ ALIGN NITH EXISTING

! ADJACENT. SEE NOTE #l0 (TYP.)
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THIS DRANING 1S AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF
AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, WHETHER THE PROJECT
FOR WHICH IT IS MADE IS EXECUTED OR NOT. THIS DRANWING SHALL NOT BE USED BY
THE OANER OR OTHERS ON OTHER PROJIECTS, FOR ADDITIONS TO THIS PROJECT OR
FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT BY OTHERS EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN ARITING
NITH AUFGANG + SUBOTOVEKY ARCHITECTURE AND FPLANNING PLLC. SUBMISSION OR
DISTRIBUTION TO MEET OFFICIAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS OR FOR OTHER
FURPOSES IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROJECT IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS
FUBLICATION IN DEROGATION OF THE RIGHTS OF AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSEKY
ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC. REPRODUCTION OR PUELICATION BY ANY
METHOD IN AHOLE OR IN PART IS PROHIBITED. TITLE TO THIS DRANWING BELONGS TO
AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSEKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, NITHOUT PREWDICE.

— 6. TO CLOSE OFfF EXISTING $TAIR OPENING GcN)
TO MATCH ¢ ALIGN WITH EXISTING FLOOR
_ _ L _ _ I _ I _ SLAB.-SEE NOTE #3 ¢ STRUCT.|DNG'S.

]7 _ —

|

|
]
I.H

|

|
m
.

|

|

|
m
| N |

|

|
m
m
.

|

|

REMOVE ¢ REFLACE

QIORORS

| ALL EXISTING NNDOWS | o | |

\
| #
| W‘FYF’.) (TYP.,). SEE NOTE #2 WWP'} |
@i——ff — 1 T 17 P — I 1 ] — ] | N SN B NSy S— NS [ Sy -

® WO

/\| 09-29-14 | REVISED PER D.O.B. COMMENTS
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-5 09-12-13 | ISSUED TO D.O.B. FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT
NOTE: DATE REVISIONS
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EXISTING NINDOW TO BE
REMOVED. CLOSED OFF
OPENING. SEE NOTE #|O

PROVIDE NEN CONCRETE/

METAL PAN STAIR SYSTEM.

SEE NOTE #7

\ REMOVE

REPLACE (TYe)
ALL EXISTING NINDOWS '
(TYP.,). SEE NOTE #2

I-7" L 4-8" 4-3" 4-8", L 4-8" 4-6" 4-8",  lo-4" | | 3-8" . a-e! 4k 4z 4p, b s alz 4 48", 5-2"  4-g" 48" B 4-p"

M.O. M.O. M.O. M.O. M.O.

N )
J’: :7 — : : | | | — — | _ — : | L ] T I — I———

2}

|
STAIR "¢

MOO® &)

MEO®

G.C. TO PROVIDE NEWN CONCRETE/METAL

@@

G.C. TO PROVIDE NEAN CONCRETE/METAL PAN
STAIR SYSTEM AND 2 HR. CONCRETE BLOCK
ENCLOSURE. &.C TO COORDINATE NITH
STRUCTURAL DRANINGS FOR ALL OPENINGS
AND REINFORCEMENT REQUIREMENTS, (TYP)

EXISTING NINDON TO BE
REMOVED. CLOSED OFF
OPFPENING. SEE NOTE #|0O

ELEVATOR
OVERHAULED,
SEE NOTE #6

HANDICAPPED CONC. RAMP,
PLATFORM § 3'-6" H METAL
GUARDRAIL ON BOTH SIDES
OF RAMP.

OFFICE SPACE

METAL PAN STAIR SYSTEM.

SEE NOTE #7

ZASEN |

\
\
\
\
\
\
\
e AN
] _ _ EI _ - m - - m _ . }jil | I 1' = _
J - - . OFFICE SPACE %1 i - A= RD FLOCR -
126333 sQ. FT. | B AR /0 Bf|.
USE GROUP 'B" - BUSINESS B | e A -39 Y,
' MAX. OCCUPANCY = 13 PERSONS = | 1k g |
L [ D ‘ —— ]
1 I 5"5”\ UF’ } } } I
(TYP) | T I I
N N N N N L] 11 [ﬂ | & N
(=HI NN
G.C. TO CLOSE OFF EXISTING SERVICE ELEVATOR LOEBY NO. 2 54
OPENING WITH MASONRY TO SMOKE- ENCLOSURE /
MATCH AND ALIGN NITH ( ) :’;’EOS/?E‘EDA | /
| | EXISTING ADJACENT (TYP.) k SP/ECE FgRL //
3-¢", = e ¢ e o e ELECTRICAL . Y,
ﬁag_ HMAC. AND | Y.
q 1 | TEL/DATA
— 17 ?\\J I 77 p— — p— N N
I 0 « 29'-0" ‘ -
_ I g O ad RAMP P .12 MAX. GLOPE | — I N | _ _
—_ @ 7Aﬁ —
::: M 8"3 25\_0\\ :
C 0 RAMP UP [:12 MAX. SLOFE -
P N 5 N
55 | 2 H .
] _ 4'- _ _ _ ClR. _ e 0 _ _
. e LN L eroviDE NEW EoNeRETES

\

19560.260 SQ. FT.

o

PROPOSED
SHAFT SPACE

L 6¢. TO CLOSE OFF EXISTING
OPENING WITH MASONRY TO
MATCH AND ALIGN NITH
EXISTING ADUACENT (TYP))

ESS
ERSONS

USE GROUP "B" - BUSI
AX. OCCUPANCY = |96 H

<

H

AN AV

—
/ AN
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/
TNOMEN'S
ROOM |

H

{;EL. + 52'-|0%"

PROFPOSE
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Alloerey
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D

!
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] dpp o

PAN STAIR SYSTEM INTO EXISTING RATED
STAIR ENCLOSURE WALL. 6.C. TO VERIFY
LOCATION IN FIELD.

@@

G.C. TO PROVIDE NEW CONCRETE/METAL PAN
STAIR SYSTEM AND 2 HR. CONCRETE BLOCK
ENCLOSURE. &6.C TO COORDINATE WITH
STRUCTURAL DRANINGS FOR ALL OFPENINGS
AND REINFORCEMENT REQUIREMENTS. (TYF.)

© 00 » ®& O 9@ @ OB\ © O

QIORORS

FILE#

EXISTING NINDON TO BE
REMOVED. CLOSED OFF
OPENING. SEE NOTE #lO

STAIR EGRESS CAPACITY

2324 PERSONS X 0.3"= 70.2" REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH
702" / 2 STAIRS = 201" REQD PER STAIR

44" PROVIDED » 30.|"

& 00 © 6& @ é@ & 0 o O

QICRORS

9

0

FOURTH FLOOR FPLAN

ONO

SCALE : 945"

g3 i<y
|
|
?Y? (TYP.)
| | &'
_ |- _ _ |
N B N ELEVATCR LOBBY N¢ - N N N
SMOKE-PRCOT ENCLOA
I (TYP) ( |
. A @}
\
] — — — — — 0— O — —
EXISTING ELEVATOR SHAFT TO REMAIN. G6.C. | '
TO MODIFY EXISTING SHAFT AND PROVIDE (1) .
CAR IN EXISTING $HAFT. COORDINATE WITH
STRUCTURAL DNGS AND ELEVATOR MF6. : |
RECOMMENDATIONS. SEE NOTE #6 | | |
] — — — — = — = O —{ —
|
5 %éf——i
—0 o
Q | [
] — — — — Sk — & - -
| 6-lo" 3
y
|
\
|
— — — — O — — 2! — — O — —
LOSE OFF EXISTING
PENING TO MATCH &
TH EXISTING FLOOR !
E STRUCT. DNG'S.
] — — — — — — 0 — m-— ' 0 — —
o o o o o o o o | o o
REMOVE & REPLACE
ALL EXISTING WINDONWS
(TYP,). SEE NOTE #2
A . . . . _ . . . -
e b — | L — = [ —= == =3 F— T 3 4= _ =5
) \ ]!
6\'8\\ \"OH \'4\\ \"OH \'4\\ \"OH \"OH \’4\\ \"OH \'4\\ \"OH \"OH \"OH \"OH4\’OH \"OH I \"OHS\'HH \"OH:B\"OH \"OH q\'BH \"CH \'4\\ \"OH \’4\\ "‘O ‘HH \’4\\ \"OH \'5\\ \"OH 5\"0\\
7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 1 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 1 7 ( 7 7 7 7 7 1
NOTE:

G.C. TO COORDINATE ALL WNINDOWN OFENING
SIZES AND LOCATIONS WITH EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS AND WINDOW MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATIONS. SEE DRANWINGS A-200

THROUGH A-202

WNALL TYPE LEGEND: LEGEND:
NON RATED

A EURRING AT INTERIOR CMU WALL - (I) LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD
OVER J5" METAL CHANNELS @ 16" OC.
TYPICAL PARTITION - (1) LAYER %" TYPE "X" 6YPSUM BOARD ON EACH SIDE

EXISTING CONDITIONS TO REMAIN
EXISTING CONDITIONS TO BE DEMOLISHED AND REMOVED

= CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL

OF 2 )5" METAL STUDS @ 16" OC. R CONCRETE BLOCK WALL - 2HR FIRE RATED

‘ BATHROOM CHASE WALL PARTITION - (I) LAYER %" TYPE "X" WATER GYPSUM BOARD PARTITION - SEE PLAN FOR SIZE.
RESISTANT 6YPSUM BOARD ONE SIDE OF 3%" METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. I \AASONRY VENEER
A PARTITION - (1) LAYER OF %" TYPE 'X" GYPSUM BOARD, ON EACH SIDE OF 3 \/ "7\ 50" DIAMETER CLEAR HANDICAP FLOOR
%' METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C. (6 APARTMENT ELECTRICAL PANEL) _7 TURNING SPACE.
A FURRING AT EXTERIOR cMU WALL - (1) LAYER %" TYPE "X" GYPSUM T 71 'T" FLOOR TURNING SPACE
BOARD ON 3 %" GALV. METAL STUDS @ 16 O.C. NITH 3 /4" (R-I5) BATT
INSULATION UNFACED [f] 30" x 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

FURRING AT EXTERIOR CMU WALL - (1) LAYER %" TYPE "X" 6YPSUM
BOARD ON | /2" GALV. METAL STUDS @ |16 OC.

A FURRING AT EXTERIOR CMU WALL - (1) LAYER %" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
BOARD ON | I/2 " GALV. METAL STUDS @ 16 O.C. NITH | }5" SEMI-RIGID
INSULATION (R7.5) UNFACED

| HOUR RATED

| HOUR RATED TENANT SEPARATION PARTITION - (1) LAYER OF %" TYPE "X"
GYPSUM BOARD ON (1) SIDE, (2) LAYERS OF %" TYPE "X" 6YPSUM BOARD
ON OTHER SIDE OF 3 %" METAL STUDS e 16" 0.C. WITH 3 5" SOUND
ATTENUATION INSULATION. EXTEND STUDS ¢ GYPSUM BOARD UP TO
UNDERSIDE OF CONCRETE DECK ¢ SEAL TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF
CONCRETE/METAL DECK AND/OR ROOF DECK W/ CONT. FIRESTOP SEALANTE
FIRESAFING INSULATION (6A FILE #AP-1052) (STC 50-54) EXISTING.

O,
o
€
!
B

2 HOUR RATED

2 HOUR RATED EXTERIOR PARTITION - (2) LAYERS OF 3/4" TYPE "X"
GYPSUM BOARD, (INSIDE) %" EXP EXTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD SHEATHING
(OUTSIDE) OVER 3 2 " GA 1& GALV. METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C. WITH 35" BATT
INSULATION (UNFACED) (R-15) (UL-424)

2 HOUR RATED INTERIOR PARTITION - (2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" 6YPSUM
BOARD ON EACH SIDE 3 %" METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. WITH 3 4" SOUND
ATTENUATION INSULATION. EXTEND &6YPSUM BOARD ¢ STUDS UP TO
UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR METAL DECK OR ROOF DECK. SEAL TIGHT TO DECK

W/ CONT. FIRESTOP SEALANT & FIRESAFING. (GA FILE #AP-I1522 STC 55-54).
2 HOUR RATED CMU WNALL - CMU NITH CONT. GALVANIZED HORIZONTAL TRUSS

TYPE REINFORCING AT ALTERNATE BLOCK COURSES. SEAL TOP OF
CONCRETE/METAL BLOCK WALL TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF CONCRETE/METAL
DECK OR DECK ABOVE WITH CONT. FIRESTOP SEALANT AND FIRESAFING
INSULATION WHERE GAP EXIST. BETWEEN TOP OF WALL AND BOTTOM OF DECK
(UL #U906)

2 HOUR. RATED MECHANICAL SHAFT WALL - (2) LAYERS OF %" TYPE "X"
GYPSUM BOARD ON ONE SIDE OF 2 /5" METAL C-H STUDS @ 24" 0.C. NITH (1)
LAYER OF |" TYPE "X" 6YPSUM LINER PANEL ON SHAFT SIDE. W/ I" MINERAL
FIBER INSULATION IN CAVITY SEAL TOF OF WALL TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF
CONCRETE DECK W/ CONT. FIRESTOP SEALANT. GA FILE #4095 (5TC-45-44)

3 HOUR RATED

3 HOUR RATED WALL - (I) LAYER J5" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD OVER 75"
METAL HAT CHANNELS @ 24" O.C. OVER 2 HR RATED CONCRETE BLOCK
WNALL WNITH CONT. GALVANIZED HORIZONTAL TRUSS TYPE REINFORCING AT
ALTERNATE COURSES. SEAL TOP OF CONCRETE BLOCK WALL TIGHT TO
UNDERSIDE OF CONCRETE/METAL FLOOR DECK ABOVE WITH CONT.
FIRESTOP SEALANT AND FIRESAFING INSULATION NHERE A GAF EXISTS
BETWEEN TOP OF NALL AND BOTTOM OF CONGRETE/METAL DECK (UL
#914) (PROVIDE STC RATING OF 50-54 COMPACTOR CHUTE FOR SHAFT
ADJACENT TO DWELLING UNITS)

NOTES:

l.  &.C. SHALL DEMOLISH ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT
ENTIRE FLOOR INCLUDING ALL PARTITIONS, DOORS, FRAMES,
PLUMBING FIXTURES, LIGHT FIXTURES ETC. 6.C. SHALL VERIFY ALL
LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES IN FIELD. 6.C. SHALL COORDINATE ALL
EXTERIOR FACADE DEMOLITION WNITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S
REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR REHABILITATION. SEE STRUCTURAL
DRANINGS.

2. G6.C. TO REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL EXISTING NINDONS WNITH NEW
ALUMINUM INSULATED WINDOWS AS SPECIFIED. 6.C. SHALL PROVIDE
ALL REQUIRED MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING WINDOW OFPENINGS AS
NEEDED. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE. COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL
DRANINGS.

3. DEMOLISH AND REMOVE ALL EXISTING STAIRS TO BE ABANDONED,
G.C. TO CLOSE OFF SLAB OPENING WITH NEW MATERIALS TO MATCH
AND ALIGN NITH EXISTING TOP OF SLAB. NEW MATERIALS TO
MATCH REQUIRED FIRE- RESISTANCE RATING. SEE STRUCTURAL
DRANINGS.

4. DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING CONVEYOR SYSTEM. G.C. TO
CLOSE OFF OPENING TO MATCH AND ALIGN NITH NEN TOP OF
SLAB. NEW MATERIALS TO MATCH EXISTING FIRE-RESISTANCE
RATING.

5. PROVIDE NEN SLAB OFPENING AS REQUIRED FOR NEA METAL STAIR
SYSTEM AND ENCLOSURE. &.C. TO VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS IN
FIELD. COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRANINGS

6. EXISTING ELEVATOR SYSTEM TO BE COMPLETELY OVERHAULED,
REMOVE ENTIRE ELEVATOR SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE
SHAFT MODIFICATIONS AS PER ARCHITECT'S DRANWING TO PROVIDE
(2) NEW ELEVATOR CARS IN EXISTING SHAFT. MODIFY ALL
OFENINGS AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE NEW EQUIPMENT, MACHINE ROOM
EQUIPMENT, CABS, STOPS, HOISTWAY IMPROVEMENTS, ETC.

1. 6.C. TO REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING METAL STAIRS SYSTEM
WNITH NEN CODE COMPLIANT EGRESS STAIR SYSTEM.

8. G.C. TO PROVIDE MASONRY OFENINGS FOR NEAN NINDONWS AS
SHONWN ON PLAN. G.C. SHALL COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL
ENGINEERS DRANWINGS FOR SIZE OF LINTELS AND HEADERS.

9. &.C. TO DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING TOILET ROOMS IN THEIR
ENTIRETY INCLUDING ALL FIXTURES, STALL PARTITIONS ETC.

0. 6.C. TO REMOVE EXISTING NINDOW AND DOORS AS NOTED.
OPENINGS TO BE CLOSED OFF. 6.C. TO PROVIDE MASONRY INFILL
TO MATCH AND ALIGN WNITH EXISTING. VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS IN
FIELD.

Il.  &.C. SHALL PROVIDE STRUCTURAL REMEDIATION TO ALL
EXTERIORS FACADES, STRUCTURAL DECK, COLUMNS, BEAMS AND
ALL OTHER REQUIRED STRUCTURAL MODIFICATION THROUGHOUT
ENTIRE STRUCTURES AS CALLED FOR ON STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
DRANINGS (TYP.)

2. &.C. SHALL REMOVE AND REFLACE EXISTING CHAIN-LINK FENCE AT
ROOF PERIMETER WITH NEN FENCE AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER.

13. &.C. SHALL INSPECT AND REFPAIR OR REFPLACE EXISTING PARAPET
COPING STONES WITH NEWN PRECAST CONCRETE COPING STONES AS
REQUIRED.

4. &.C. SHALL INSPECT AND REFPAIR OR REFPLACE EXISTING
TERRA-COTTA CAMEL BACK COPING TILES AS REQUIRED.

5. ALL EXISTING ROOF COVERINGS TO REMAIN 6.C. SHALL PROVIDE
REPAIRS AS NEEDED VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS IN FIELD.

6. 6.C. SHALL REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL EXISTING SKYLIGHTS WITH
NEW INSULATED ALUMINUM SKYLIGHTS AS SELECTED BY THE OANER.

FIRE RATED SHAFT WALL.

WINDOW - SEE WINDONW SCHEDULE ON DNG. A-600

DOOR & FRAME - SEE DOOR SCHEDULE DRANING A-600
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

EXIT LIGHT AND SIGN - CEILING MOUNTED
ELECTRICAL PANEL UNIT
SUSPENDED &YPSUM BOARD

DENOTES AREAS OF NEN FLOOR SLAB
SYSTEM TO MATCH AND ALIGN WITH

THIS DRANING 1S AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF
AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, WHETHER THE PROJECT
FOR WHICH IT IS MADE IS EXECUTED OR NOT. THIS DRANWING SHALL NOT BE USED BY
THE OANER OR OTHERS ON OTHER PROJECTS, FOR ADDITIONS TO THIS PROJECT OR
FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT BY OTHERS EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN ARITING
NITH AUFGANG + SUBOTOVEKY ARCHITECTURE AND FPLANNING PLLC. SUBMISSION OR
DISTRIBUTION TO MEET OFFICIAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS OR FOR OTHER
FPURPOSES IN CONNECTION WNITH THE PROJECT 1S NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS
FUBLICATION IN DEROGATION OF THE RIGHTS OF AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSKY
ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC. REPRODUCTION OR PUELICATION BY ANY
METHOD IN AHOLE OR IN PART IS PROHIBITED. TITLE TO THIS DRANING BELONGS TO
AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSOKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, NITHOUT PREWDICE.

09-29-14 | REVISED PER D.O.B. COMMENTS

05-02-14 | ISSUED FOR CONSULTANTS

08-28-13 | ISSUED TO D.O.B. FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT

DATE REVISIONS
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6.C. TO PROVIDE NEWN CONCRETE/METAL

PAN STAIR SYSTEM INTO EXISTING RATED
STAIR ENCLOSURE WALL 6.C TO VERIFY
LOCATION IN FIELD.

DEMOLISH ¢ REMOVE
EXISTING ROOFTOP
FENCE ¢ PITCH POCKETS.
SEE NOTES.

6.C. TO PROVIDE NEN
PARAPET AT 3'-6" MIN.

ABOVE NEW FINISHED

ROOF. SEE STRUCTURAL
ENG'R. DRANINGS FOR
ATTACHMENT DETAILS.

PROPOSED AREA OF MECHANICAL

()
&
‘ H\"IH \’4\’8\\ b4\'3\\‘ 4\’&\\ \’ ‘é\'BH \'4\’&\\ b4\’6\\ b4\'&\\ b ‘O\’4H ‘ ‘ 4\'&\\ \’4\’3\\ b4\'&\\ \’ q\’&\\‘ \’4 EH \'4 BH 4 &H ‘O\"z\\ \’4\'&\\ \I4\"3H b4\'&\\ b 8\'0\\ ‘ 4\'&\\ \' 5\'2\\ ‘ 4\'&‘\\ \' q\’4\\ ‘ \’4\’5\\ ‘ 5\'2\\ \'4\'8\\ ‘
MO. MO. MO. MO. MO. MO. MO. MO. MO. MO. MO MO. MO.
.@ () (ne) .@ (ne) (ne) (ne) <:> N <:> <:> 5. TO PROVIDE NEW
_ _ o o o o - - . . S " . . . AC .C . | /| —r— MASONRY OPENINGS
! . ! . — = | — . ! . = =7"5 . FOR NEW NINDOWS.
P = A ol - | | ‘ _SEE NOTE #2 DG, A-I05
: A (TrP.) \\ ) /1 = e
|
\ /
REMOVE & REPLACE &.C. TO PROVIDE|NEN N y
| ALL EXISTING WINDOWS MASONRY OPENINGS &) N y |
| (TYP.). SEE NOTE #2, FOR NEA WNINDOWS. . \ y ‘
DING. A-IO5 SEE NOTE #9, SEE DNG. | \ | Y,
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ROOF REPLACEMENT NOTES:

ROOFING WORK ON ALL LEVELS OF ROOF (INCLUDING BULKHEADS)
SHALL CONSIST OF COMPLETE RE-ROOFING OF ENTIRE ROOF. NEA
ROOFING SHALL BE 2-PLY SBS. MODIFIED BITUMEN UL CLASS A ROOF
SYSTEM AS MANUFACTURED BY 6.AF. MATERIALS CORPORATION OR
APPROVED EQUAL APPLIED OVER RIGID INSULATION BOARD OVER
TAPERED RIGID INSULATION (R-30) MIN. OVER VAPOR BARRIER OVER
EXISITING ROOF DECK.

NEN ROOF SYSTEM INSTALLATION SHALL BE AS FOLLONWS:

l. 6.C SHALL REMOVE ALL EXISTING ROOF COVERINGS, TAPERED
INSULATION ETC. DONN TO EXISTING ROOF DECK INSPECT ¢
REPAIR ALL DAMAGED OR DETERIORED AREAS OF ROOF DECK
COORDINATE W/STRUCT. DINGS

2. 6.C. SHALL PROVIDE NEWN ROOF DECK PENETRATIONS AS NEEDED
FOR ALL NEW BULKHEADS, COORDINATE NITH STRUCTURAL DNGS.

3. APPLY NEN G.AF LEAKBUSTER MATRIX 307 PREMIUM ASPHALT
ROOF DESKPRIMER OR APPROVED EQUAL OVER ENTIRE EXISTING
ROOF DECK AS PER MANUFACTURERS GUIDELINES.

4.  FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW PRESSURE TREATED WOOD NAILERS

AT ALL BULKHEADS TO MEET HEIGHT OF NEN INSULATION.

5.  REMOVE AND/OR ALTER FACE OF EXISTING 2-PIECE COUNTER

FLASHING AS REQUIRED TO PERMIT INSTALLATION OF NEAN
ROOF FLASHING AT BULKHEADS AND PERIMETER WALLS.
6. INSTALL NEN ENERGY GUARD POLY-ISO ROOF INSULATION BOARD
AND COVER BOARDS WNITH ADDITIONAL R-VALUE =153 AS
PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS. FURNISH AND
INSTALL ADDITIONAL MIN. J4'= |'-0" TAPERED INSULATION
CRICKETS AND ADDITIONAL 4'-0" X 4-0" TAPERED INSULATION
SUMPS AT ALL ROOF DRAINS TO PROMOTE POSITIVE DRAINAGE.

7. FURNISH AND INSTALL NEA 2-PLY UL CLASS A RATED SBS
MODIFIED BITUMEN ROOF SYSTEM OVER FLOOD COAT OF HOT
ASPHALT. INSTALL 6.AF. MODIFIED BASE SHEET WITH MIN. 3" SIDE
LAPS AND MIN. 6" END LAPS, PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEAN ENERGY
STAR COMPLIANT HIGH EMISSIVE, LIGHT COLORED, HIGH ALBEDO
ROOF COVERINGS AS MANUFACTURED BY 6.AF. TOPCOAT
LEAKBUSTER MATRIX 322 ELASTOMERIC COATING APPLIED AT

FILE#

A RATE 13 6AL/IOO SF OR APPROVED EQUAL.

6.C. TO REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL EXISTING ROOF FLASHINGS
THROUGHOUT ENTIRE ROOF (TYP.) INCLUDING ALL BULKHEADS.
FLASH ALL EXISTING ROOF PROTRUSIONS AND BASE FLASHING
WITH G.AF. LEAKBUSTER MATRIX 201 SBS 2-PART FLASHING
SYSTEM OR APPROVED EQUAL AS PER MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS.

FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW FLASHING AT PERIMETER EDGE UsSING
GAF. LEAKBUSTER MATRIX 20! SBS MODIFIED BITUMEN FLASHING
SYSTEM OR APPROVED EQUAL AS PER MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATION.

FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW STAINLESS STEEL FLASHING OR G.AF.
M-CURB PREFABRICATED PITCH POCKETS FILLED WITH 2-PART
POURABLE SEALER. (TYP.)

WNORKMANSHIP: ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE BY SKILLED
MECHANICS. SUCH METHODS SHALL BE EMPLOYED THAT WILL
PRODUCE THE BEST GRADE WORKMANSHIP.

SHEET METAL WORK EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER SHALL BE MADE
PERMANENTLY WEATHER TIGHT AND WATERTIGHT. SUITABLE
PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO ALLOW FOR THE FREE EXPANSION
AND CONTRACTION OF ALL SHEET METAL WITHOUT CAUSING LEAKS
OR RUPTURE OF THE METAL. ALL SHEET METAL WORK SHALL BE
SECURELY FASTENED. WHERE NECESSARY FOR STRENGTH OR
STIFFNESS, SUITABLE REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED.
FURNISH AND INSTALL NEN 4 LB. 36" X 36" LEAD FLASHING AT
ALL ROOF DRAINS AND SCUPPERS. (TYP.)

FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW 2 LB. LEAD OR STAINLESS STEEL
FLASHING SLEEVES AT ALL SOIL PIPE PENETRATIONS (TYP.)
REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING METAL SCUPPERS WITH NEW 0.015
STAINLESS STEEL SCUPPERS (TYP.)

REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING LEADERS AND LEADER HEADS
AT STAIR BULKHEADS WITH NEN 032. BAKED ENAMEL ALUMINUM OR
KYNAR COATED 24 GA. GALY. STEEL LEADERS AND LEADER
HEADS IN MANUFACTURERS STD COLORS AS SELECTED BY THE
OWNER.

CAP FLASHING SHALL BE IN NO CASE OF LENGTHS EXCEEDING 10
FEET AND SHALL BE SHAPED TO LAY FLAT AGAINST BASE

20.

2.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

FLASHING. IN NO CASE SHALL CAP FLASHING COVER THE BASE
FLASHING LESS THAN 4". EACH JOINT SHALL BE LAPPED NOT LESS
THAN 4" AND LEFT UNSOLDERED.

WHERE BASE FLASHING 1S INDICATED ON THE DRANINGS AS METAL,
IT SHALL EXTEND UP UNDER CAP FLASHING AT LEAST 4" AND
HORIZONTALLY ON ROOF SURFACES NOT LESS THAN 6" AND SHALL
BE COVERED AITH TNO LAYERS OF FELT MOPPED ON. ALL METAL
BASE FLASHING SHALL BE NAILED TO P.T. NOOD NAILERS WITH
NAILS NOT MORE THAN &" 0.C. AND AT ENDS OF RUNS.

METAL CAP AND BASE FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED ACROSS
THE FULL WIDTH OF BULKHEAD DOOR OPENINGS, EXTENDING TO &"
BEYOND JAMBS WITH A CAP FLASHING EXTENDING UNDER THE SILL
OF OPENING WITH ENDS TURNED UP FORMING A PAN UNDER SAME.
INSTALLATION OF ALL FLASHING SHALL ALLON FOR FREE
EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION WITHOUT CAUSING LEAKS, JOINTS IN
CAF FLASHING SHALL LAP 4" AND BE LEFT UNSOLDERED.

MISCELL ANEOUS NORK: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL
NECESSARY CUTTING, REPAIRING, PATCHING, FITTING IN CONNECTION
WITH THE ROOFING AND SHEET METAL WORK REQUIRED TO
COORDINATE THIS WORK WITH THE NORK OF OTHER TRADES IN THE
BUILDING.

CLEANING: ON COMPLETION, METAL NORK SHALL BE THOROUGHLY
CLEANED OF ALL FLUX, DIRT, STAINS, BITUMEN AND BE LEFT IN A
PERFECT CONDITION. THE CLEANING SHALL BE DONE AS EACH
SECTION OF THE WORK 1S COMPLETED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE NEA I5 YEAR (ND.L.) NO
-DOLLAR-LIMITED ROOF SYSTEM WARRANTY,

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AT
THE JOB SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE INITIATION OF ANY CONSTRUCTION WORK.
PERFORM ALL REMOVAL WORK FOR EXTENT SHOAN NITHIN AND AS
REQUIRED TO COMPLETE NEW WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A GHUTE FROM THE ROOF DOAN TO
THE GROUND IN THE AREA WHERE THE DUMPSTER OR REMOVAL
TRUCK WILL BE PARKED. CHUTE SHALL BE SAFELY SECURED TO
THE BUILDING AT ALL TIMES, SHALL NOT INTERFERE AWITH ANY
WINDOWS. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THIS CHUTE IN A SAFE

27.

28.

249.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34,

35.

CONDITION AND SHALL MAKE ALL
REQUIRED AND AS DIRECTED.
ANY AND ALL DAMAGES CAUSED BY THE CONTRACTOR DURING THE
COURSE OF THE WORK SHALL BE REPAIRED TO THE ORIGINAL
CONDITION, AT NO COST TO THE OANER.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TURNED UP BASE FLASHING. TUCK BASE
FLASHING UNDER NEWN TERMINATION BAR. CONTRACTOR TO
PROVIDE NEN TERMINATION BAR AS PART OF HIS NORK. AT TOP
OF TERMINATION BAR, PROVIDE CONTINJOUS SILICONE CAULKING.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE POSITIVE ROOF DRAINAGE FROM
ALL AREAS OF ROOF TO ROOF DRAINS TO ALLEVIATE ALL
STANDING WATER ON ROOF. PROVIDE CRICKET AT ALL ROOF-TOP
EQUIPMENT AND AT ALL OBSTRUCTIONS THAT PROHIBITS WATER
FROM GOING TO ROOF DRAIN.

REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL EXISTING ROOF TOP VENTILATORS
WITH NEN ENERGY STAR RATED DIRECT DRIVE VENTILATORS AT
SAME LOCATIONS (TYP.)

6.C. TO INSPECT AND REPAIR ALL EXISTING MTL RAILINGS. WHERE
NEA ROOF INSULATION AND ROOF COVERINGS PRODUCE A
FINISHED ELEVATION MEASURED FORM THE TOP OF THE FINISHED
ROOF TO THE TOP OF THE ADJACENT ROOF RAILING OR PARAPET
OR LESS THAN THE CODE REQUIRED 3'-6" ABOVE TOP OF FINISHED
FLOOR CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE RAILING AND PARAPET
EXTENSIONS AS SELECTED BY THE OANER. 6C. SHALL VERIFY ALL
LOCATIONS IN FIELD.

CONTRACTOR SHALL RE CAULK ALL EXISTING PARAPET COPING
JOINTS. THROUGHOUT .

SCRAPE/WIRE-BRUSH (REMOVE ALL LOOSE PAINT) PRIME AND
PAINT ALL EXISTING HM DOORS & FRAMES (TYP.,) COLOR AS
SELECTED BY OANER.

(TYP.)

CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL EXISTING DUCT WORK
WATERPROOF COVERING AND INSULATION. PROVIDE AND INSTALL
NEA 2" MIN. EXT. INSULATION AND WATERPROOF COVERINGS TO
MATCH EXISTING.

6.C. TO INSPECT AND REPAIR EXISTING LOUWERS. REMOVE AND
REPLACE ALL SEALANTS AND BACKER RODS (TYP.)

MCESSARY REPAIRS AS

(B
Y

PENTHOUSE FLOOR PLAN/ROOF PLAN @

SCALE : 24, = |'-O" N

NOTE:

G.C. TO COORDINATE ALL NINDON OFENING
SIZES AND LOCATIONS WITH EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS AND WINDOW MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATIONS. SEE DRANWINGS A-200
THROUGH A-202

EXISTING CONDITIONS TO REMAIN

— === EXISTING CONDITIONS TO BE DEMOLISHED AND REMOVED
= CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL

CONCRETE BLOCK WALL - 2HR FIRE RATED

GYPSUM BOARD PARTITION - SEE PLAN FOR SIZE.

MASONRY VENEER

5'-0" DIAMETER CLEAR HANDICAP FLOOR
TURNING SPACE.

'T" FLOOR TURNING SFPACE

30" x 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
FIRE RATED SHAFT WALL.

WINDOW - SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE ON DING. A-600

DOOR & FRAME - SEE DOOR SCHEDULE DRANING A-600
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

EXIT LIGHT AND SIGN - CEILING MOUNTED
ELECTRICAL PANEL UNIT
SUSPENDED 6YFPSUM BOARD

THIS DRANING 1S AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF
AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, WHETHER THE PROJECT
FOR WHICH IT IS MADE IS EXECUTED OR NOT. THIS DRANWING SHALL NOT BE USED BY
THE OANER OR OTHERS ON OTHER PROJIECTS, FOR ADDITIONS TO THIS PROJECT OR
FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT BY OTHERS EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN ARITING
NITH AUFGANG + SUBOTOVEKY ARCHITECTURE AND FPLANNING PLLC. SUBMISSION OR
DISTRIBUTION TO MEET OFFICIAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS OR FOR OTHER
FURPOSES IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROJECT IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS
FUBLICATION IN DEROGATION OF THE RIGHTS OF AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSEKY
ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC. REPRODUCTION OR PUELICATION BY ANY
METHOD IN AHOLE OR IN PART IS PROHIBITED. TITLE TO THIS DRANWING BELONGS TO
AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSEKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, NITHOUT PREWDICE.

A 09-29-14 [ REVISED PER D.O.B. COMMENTS
05-02-14 [ ISSUED FOR CONSULTANTS
09-12-13 [ ISSUED TO D.O.B. FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT
DATE REVISIONS
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fax: 800.772.8304
www.asaparchitecture.com

tel: 845.368.0004
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©

NEW STAIR "A" BULKHEAD
ROOF FPLAN

SCALE : 45"

‘\,@H

©)

©,

EXISTING ELEVATOR
MACHINE ROOM PLAN

SCALE : 45"

G)

i

/ ALUM. LEADER

‘\5@\\

O

SKYLIGHT NITH CONT.

— @ STATIC VENT 144 S.|. MIN.

AND NIRE-MESH SCREEN

& @

NEW STAIR "B"
ROOF PLAN

,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | @

THRU WALL SCUPPER
GALV. METAL

¢ LEADER

LEADER BOX
©

2'-0" W. STEEL
ROOF ACCESS
LADDER (PTD.)

THRU WALL OVERFLONW

SCUPPER

LINE OF CMU. NALLS

BELOW (TYP.)

EXTRUDED ALUMINUM

COPING (TYP)

2 PLY BUILT UP ROOF
SYSTEM (COLOR WHITE)
OVER TAPERED ROOF
INSULATION 2" MIN.

THICKNESS (TYP.)

BULKHEAD @

SCALE : 955"

‘\:OH

¢ |LEADER

GALV.METAL ( 3
LEADER BOX

©

THRU WALL 2'-0" WN. STEEL
SCUPPER ROOF ACCESS
LADDER (PTD.)
= 7} (7\7\7777 77;/1 o 4'_@
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INSPECT ¢ REPAIR OR
REPLACE EXISTING

PARAPET COPING (TYF’.)@

SERVICE ELEVATOR

MACHINE ROOF PLAN

SCALE : 955"

3 ) GALV. METAL
LEADER BOX
¢ LEADER
THRU WALLXI /
SCUPPER\

‘\:OH

)

—INSPECT ¢ REPAIR OR
REPLACE EXISTING
PARAPET COPING (TYP.)

©

@

R C
@
=G

©O

ALUMINUM
METAL
LOUVER

FENCE ¢ PITCH POCKETS.

g O G.C. TO PROVIDE NEW
PARAPET AT 3'-6" MIN.

ABOVE NEW FINISHED

ROOF. SEE STRUCTURAL

ENG. DRANINGS FOR

ATTACHEMENT DETAILS.

PARAPET REPAIRS ETC.
SEE ROOF PLAN -DWG A-106

NOTE: FOR ALL ROOF REFLACEMENTS

'i

IS
zZ =2

METAL STAIR
SYSTEM (PTD.)
WITH 3'-6" H.
RAILING. SEE
NOTE #3|, DNG.

RO

™S—— 20" \. STEEL
ROOF ACCESS

LADDER (PTD.)
©.

I N

)

2 PLY ROOF SYSTEM (COLOR WHITE)

2 PLY ROCOF SYSTEM

(COLOR WHITE)

OVER TAPERED ROOF
INSULATION 2" MIN.

THICKNESS (TYP.)

OVER TAPERED ROOF INSULATION 2"

MIN. THICKNESS (TYP.)

ELEVATOR MACHINE
ROOM FPLAN

SCALE : 945"

‘\‘GH

N

©O

™~S—— 20" . STEEL
ROOF ACCESS

LADDER (PTD.)
©.

ELEVATOR MACHINE
ROOM ROOF PLAN

SCALE 3/32H = |'-O"

N

©0

WALL TYPE LEGEND: LEGEND:
NON RATED EXISTING CONDITIONS TO REMANN
FURRING AT INTERIOR CMU WALL - (I) LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X' GYPSUM BOARD  —— —— =y(5TING CONDITIONS TO BE DEMOLISHED AND REMOVED
OVER /5" METAL CHANNELS @ 16" OC.
TYPICAL PARTITION - (1) LAYER %" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH SIDE
OF 2J4" METAL STUDS @ 6" OC.

2= CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL
CONCRETE BLOCK WALL - 2HR FIRE RATED

BATHROOM CHASE WALL PARTITION - (I) LAYER %" TYPE "X" WATER GYPSUM BOARD PARTITION - SEE PLAN FOR SIZE.
RESISTANT 6YPSUM BOARD ONE SIDE OF 3%"' METAL STUDS e 16" O.C. MASONRY VENEER

PARTITION - (1) LAYER OF %" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, ON EACH SIDE OF 3 ( \ 5'-0" DIAMETER CLEAR HANDICAP FLOOR
%" METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C. (8 APARTMENT ELECTRICAL PANEL) «_7 TURNING SPACE.

FURRING AT EXTERIOR MU WALL - (1) LAYER %" TYPE "X" GYPSUM T T FLOOR TURNING SPACE

BOARD ON 3 %' GALY. METAL STUDS @ 16 O.C. NITH 3 4" (R-I5) BATT Sl

INSULATION INFACED || 20" x 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

FURRING AT EXTERIOR CMU WALL - (1) LAYER %" TYPE "X' 6YPSUM =

BOARD ON | I/2" GALY. METAL STUDS @ 16 O.C. Z FIRE RATED SHAFT NALL.

FURRING AT EXTERIOR ¢MU WALL - (1) LAYER %" TYPE "X" &YPSUM @ WINDOW - SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE ON DG, A-600

BOARD ON | I/2 " GALV. METAL STUDS @ 16 0.C. WITH | /4" SEMI-RIGID

INSULATION (R71.5) UNFACED @ DOOR ¢ FRAME - SEE DOOR SCHEDULE DRANING A-600
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

| HOUR RATED @

| HOUR RATED TENANT SEPARATION PARTITION - (1) LAYER OF %' TYPE "X" KA EXIT LIGHT AND SIeN - CEILING MOUNTED

&YPSUM BOARD ON (1) SIDE, (2) LAYERS OF %" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD == E|ECTRICAL PANEL UNIT

ON OTHER SIDE OF 3 %" METAL STUDS e 16" O.C. NITH 3 /4" SOUND
ATTENUATION INSULATION. EXTEND STUDS ¢ GYPSUM BOARD UP TO
UNDERSIDE OF CONCRETE DECK ¢ SEAL TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF
CONGRETE/METAL DECK AND/OR ROOF DECK W/ CONT. FIRESTOP SEALANTE
FIRESAFING INSULATION (GA FILE #AP-1052) (5TC 50-54)

2 SUSPENDED 6YFPSUM BOARD

2 HOUR RATED

2 HOUR RATED EXTERIOR PARTITION - (2) LATERS OF 3/4" TYPE "X"
GYPSUM BOARD, (INSIDE) 5" EXP EXTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD SHEATHING
(OUTSIDE) OVER 3 2 ' GA 18 GALY. METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. NITH 34" BATT
INSULATION (UNFACED) (R-I5) (UL-424)

2 HOUR RATED INTERIOR PARTITION - (2) LAYERS 5/&" TYPE "X" 6YPSUM
BOARD ON EACH SIDE 3 %" METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C. NITH 3 5" SOUND
ATTENVATION INSULATION. EXTEND &YFPSUM BOARD ¢ STUDS UF TO
UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR METAL DECK OR ROOF DECK. SEAL TIGHT TO DECK

W/ CONT. FIRESTOP SEALANT ¢ FIRESAFING. (6A FILE #AP-I522 STC 55-59).
2 HOUR RATED CMU WALL - CMU WITH CONT. GALVANIZED HORIZONTAL TRUSS

TYPE REINFORCING AT ALTERNATE BLOCK COURSES. SEAL TOP OF
CONCRETE/METAL BLOCK WALL TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF CONCRETE/METAL
DECK OR DECK ABOVE WITH CONT. FIRESTOP SEALANT AND FIRESAFING
INSULATION WHERE GAP EXIST. BETWEEN TOP OF WALL AND BOTTOM OF DECK
(UL #U906)

2 HOUR. RATED MECHANICAL SHAFT WALL - (2) LAYERS OF %' TYPE "X"
GYPSUM BOARD ON ONE SIDE OF 2 /5" METAL C-H STUDS @ 24" 0.C. WITH (1)
LAYER OF |" TYPE "X" 6GYPSUM LINER PANEL ON SHAFT SIDE. W/ " MINERAL
FIBER INSULATION IN CAVITY SEAL TOP OF WALL TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF
CONCRETE DECK W/ CONT. FIRESTOP SEALANT. GA FILE #4095 (5TC-45-44)

N

3 HOUR RATED

2 HOUR RATED WALL - (I) LAYER J5" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD OVER "
METAL HAT CHANNELS @ 24" O.C. OVER 2 HR RATED CONCRETE BLOCK

ANALL WITH CONT. GALVANIZED HORIZONTAL TRUSS TYPE REINFORCING AT

ALTERNATE COURSES. SEAL TOP OF CONCRETE BLOCK WALL TIGHT TO

UNDERSIDE OF CONCRETE/METAL FLOOR DECK ABOVE WITH CONT.

FIRESTOP SEALANT AND FIRESAFING INSULATION AHERE A GAP EXISTS
BETWEEN TOP OF WALL AND BOTTOM OF CONGRETE/METAL DECK (UL
#914) (PROVIDE STC RATING OF 50-54 COMPACTOR CHUTE FOR SHAFT

ADJIACENT TO DNELLING UNITS)

NOTES:

l.  &.C. SHALL DEMOLISH ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT
ENTIRE FLOOR INCLUDING ALL PARTITIONS, DOORS, FRAMES,

PLUMBING FIXTURES, LIGHT FIXTURES ETC. 6.C. SHALL VERIFY ALL

LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES IN FIELD. 6.C. SHALL COORDINATE ALL
EXTERIOR FACADE DEMOLITION WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S

REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR REHABILITATION. SEE STRUCTURAL

DRANINGS.

o

DRANINGS.

3. DEMOLISH AND REMOVE ALL EXISTING STAIRS TO BE ABANDONED,

G.C. TO REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL EXISTING WINDOWS WNITH NEN
ALUMINUM INSULATED WINDOWS AS SPECIFIED. 6.C. SHALL PROVIDE
ALL REQUIRED MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING NINDOW OFENINGS AS
NEEDED. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE. COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL

G.C. TO CLOSE OFF SLAB OFPENING WITH NEN MATERIALS TO MATCH
AND ALIGN NITH EXISTING TOP OF SLAB. NEN MATERIALS TO
MATCH REQUIRED FIRE- RESISTANCE RATING. SEE STRUCTURAL

DRANWINGS.

4. DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING CONVEYOR SYSTEM. 6.C. TO
CLOSE OFF OPENING TO MATCH AND ALIGN WNITH NEN TOFP OF
SLAB. NEW MATERIALS TO MATCH EXISTING FIRE-RESISTANCE

RATING.

5. PROVIDE NEN SLABE OPENING AS REQUIRED FOR NEWN METAL STAIR

SYSTEM AND ENCLOSURE. &.C. TO VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS IN

FIELD. COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL DRANINGS

6. EXISTING ELEVATOR SYSTEM TO BE COMPLETELY OVERHAULED,
REMOVE ENTIRE ELEVATOR SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE

SHAFT MODIFICATIONS AS PER ARCHITECT'S DRANING TO PROVIDE

(2) NEN ELEVATOR CARS IN EXISTING SHAFT. MODIFY ALL

OPENINGS AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE NEW EQUIPMENT, MACHINE ROOM
EQUIPMENT, CABS, STOPS, HOISTIWAY IMPROVEMENTS, ETC.

1. &.C. TO REMOVE AND REFPLACE EXISTING METAL STAIRS SYSTEM
WNITH NEN CODE COMPLIANT EGRESS STAIR SYSTEM.

8. &.C. TO PROVIDE MASONRY OFENINGS FOR NEW NINDOWS AS
SHOWN ON PLAN. 6.C. SHALL COORDINATE WNITH STRUCTURAL
ENGINEERS DRANINGS FOR SIZE OF LINTELS AND HEADERS.

9. &.C. TO DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING TOILET ROOMS IN THEIR
ENTIRETY INCLUDING ALL FIXTURES, STALL PARTITIONS ETC.

0. &.C. TO REMOVE EXISTING NINDON AND DOORS AS NOTED.
OPENINGS TO BE CLOSED OFF. 6.C. TO PROVIDE MASONRY INFILL
TO MATCH AND ALIGN NITH EXISTING. VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS IN
FIELD.

Il.  &.C. SHALL PROVIDE STRUCTURAL REMEDIATION TO ALL
EXTERIORS FACADES, STRUCTURAL DECK, COLUMNS, BEAMS AND
ALL OTHER REQUIRED STRUCTURAL MODIFICATION THROUGHOUT
ENTIRE STRUCTURES AS CALLED FOR ON STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
DRANINGS (TYP.)

2. &.C. SHALL REMOVE AND REFPLACE EXISTING CHAIN-LINK FENCE AT
ROOF PERIMETER WITH NEWN FENCE AS DIRECTED BY THE OANER.

13. &.C. SHALL INSPECT AND REFPAIR OR REFPLACE EXISTING PARAFET
COPING STONES WITH NEWN PRECAST CONCRETE COPING STONES AS
REQUIRED.

4. &.C. SHALL INSPECT AND REPAIR OR REPLACE EXISTING
TERRA-COTTA CAMEL BACK COPING TILES AS REQUIRED.

15, ALL EXISTING ROOF COVERINGS TO REMAIN G.C. SHALL PROVIDE
REPAIRS AS NEEDED VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS IN FIELD.

6. &6.C. SHALL REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL EXISTING SKYLIGHTS WITH
NEW INSULATED ALUMINUM SKYLIGHTS AS SELECTED BY THE OANER.

NOTE:

SCOPE OF WORK AT ALL ELEVATOR
MACHINE ROOMS AND ELEVATOR MACHINE
ROOM ROOF PLANS TO BE DETERMINED

THIS DRANING 1S AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF
AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, WHETHER THE PROJECT
FOR WHICH IT IS MADE IS EXECUTED OR NOT. THIS DRANWING SHALL NOT BE USED BY
THE OANER OR OTHERS ON OTHER PROJIECTS, FOR ADDITIONS TO THIS PROJECT OR
FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT BY OTHERS EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN ARITING
NITH AUFGANG + SUBOTOVEKY ARCHITECTURE AND FPLANNING PLLC. SUBMISSION OR
DISTRIBUTION TO MEET OFFICIAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS OR FOR OTHER
FURPOSES IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROJECT IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS
FUBLICATION IN DEROGATION OF THE RIGHTS OF AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSEKY
ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC. REPRODUCTION OR PUELICATION BY ANY
METHOD IN AHOLE OR IN PART IS PROHIBITED. TITLE TO THIS DRANING BELONGS TO
AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSEKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, NITHOUT PREWDICE.

/\| 09-29-14 | REVISED PER D.O.B. COMMENTS

05-02-14 [ ISSUED FOR CONSULTANTS

09-12-13 [ ISSUED TO D.O.B. FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT
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EXISTING PARAPET
(BEYOND)

METAL STAIR SYSTEM
(BEYOND)

!
|
PROVIDE NEN EGRESS
!

7

BULKHEAD SEE NOTE #I7

/ EXISTING FREIGHT ELEVATOR

7

/

T

REMOVE ¢ REPLACE ALL EXISTING
WINDOWS (TYP.) SEE NOTE 5 (BEYOND)

I

INSPECT ¢ REPLACE EXISTING
/ COPING (BEYOND). SEE NOTE #l|

4+

REMOVE ¢ REPLACE 4 o
| y EXISTING LOUVER WITH © —— 2-0" . STEEL ROOF
NEAN ALUM. LOUVER —— o ' ACCESS LADDER (TYP.)
| e ]
] EXISTING ELEVATOR e fﬁ;ﬁ%gf‘%gf’wﬁg BOX
NEA BULKHEAD STAIR | — =77~ W e — METAL STAIR SYSTEM | ] MACHNE ROOM SEE ~~ T T T T T T TTTTTN T . -+ :
ENCLOSURE-STAIR "A" N W 3-6"H RALING. —+—— | NOTE #|7 / EXTRUDED ALUMINUM
I ST COPING (TYP.
\ S —= |\ F . (TYP)
Ny o | 0 o NEA BULKHEAD STAIR
(. NG 1A S| Y ] 4 ‘HNV“NNN‘NNNNN“‘/ENCLOSURE%TA\R B
. . BRICK FINISH
BRICK FINISH
6.C. TO PROVIDE NEN  © Z
PARAPET AT 3-6" MIN. © > = T.0. ROOF
ABOVE NEA FINISHED ,,E_::,r_”f_,oT,,f,g}
ROOF. SEE STRUCTURAL . - - - - - - . . - . - - - - - -
ENG. DRANINGS FOR — — —
ATTACHMENT DETAILS.
CLOSE UP EXISTING 2= |
OPENING WITH MATERIALS — o
TO MATCH EXISTING : ) — — — — -
ADJIACENT (TYPICAL) / T . D
/ AN AN | |
REMOVE ¢ REPLACE — —
ALL EXISTING W\NDOWS/
CAULKINGSEE NOTE #5 |
T.O. 4TH FLOOR
CLOSE UP EXISTING et [ "ﬁ_j;gjf.@gn**& i
?EEQLT% ?EQ\ g’ﬁJgR\ALS _ _ _ __ _ _ _ S PROVIDE MASONRY
— REPAIRS AS REGQUIRED
Sl #
= | § #2
o = —ey
rE1 r.E r'E1 rE1 rE'1 rE1 [.:] [E] [:.] [.E] [.EE_., rE1 rE1 rE1 rE1 \;Fl‘
/ N\ AN 9
/s N g/ N |
REMOVE & REPLACE ALL — —
EXISTING WINDOWS
(TYPICAL). SEE NOTE #8 < .
S N ,LQ-,ZRP,E-QCB,Q R I
CLOSE UP EXISTING EL.. +34-3" ¥
OPENING WITH MATERIALS ! o
TO MATCH EXISTING
ADJACENT (TYPICAL) EXISTING ADJACENT
N | 3 9TORY BUILDING
1
®
| &N
VRV T [ T ] T ] I ] Y~ N\ I NN T N N NV N N vg 1 1 ) T ] X L ] T ] Vg [ ) ™~ A
|
SN I g [y 4 _T0. 2ND FLOOR
- — — EL.: +16'-1 &'
T
- - — [ I i i I ——
S
R
] [ . o
L L - L —IeN
K
e I |/ TO.MEZZ FLOORg. | =
! K EL.: +6'-| "
/// /// /// , \\\ // \\\ > N N N N —:\N
K \ o B 1 I I | IR Iz 11 S I S O I 1 S U S I N I 4 T-Q-J?Tﬂ—,@%,,& iy
\ N N L e N \\\ \\\ \\ EL .'t Ol_ou —
\\\ \\/ \\\ &Y / N E \@ > & } i \ V% s s :if
N AN AN // L AN Vi N // AN i / // P ’ // *”
. - < — S— *|-_| — nlks | =~ |} — AN | — \ i ’ 4 /7 . "
- VIDE NEA - '
PRO
ALUMINUM/GLASS X \ \
ENTRANCE DOORS e PROVIDE NEW PROVIDE NEW FIRE
PROVIDE NEN FIRE PROVIDE NEA EXISTING CONCRETE
ALUMINUM/GLASS RATEDINSULATED
RATED INSULATED STEEL ALUMINUM/GLASS SYSTEM. (TYP)) £ SIDENALK LEVEL
S e NOTE 415 A‘ STOREFRONT STEEL DOOR ¢ FRAME.
: PROVIDE NEA Eﬁ?@ﬂﬁ DOORS K207 SYSTEM. (TYP)
ALUMINUM/GLASS : SEE NOTE #I5
STOREFRONT FPROVIDE NEAN
SYSTEM. (TYP)) REVOLVING DOORS PROVIDE NEWN
SEE NOTE #I5 SYSTEM. SEE NOTE #6 ALUMINUM/GLASS
ENTRANCE DOORS
SYSTEM. (TYFICAL) THIS DRAAING 1S AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF
_ AUFGANG + SUBOTOVEKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, WHETHER THE PROJECT
SCOPE OF NORK NOTES: (TYP.). ALL PAINTED FINISHES IN COLORS AS SELECTED BY THE OANER. FOR WHICH IT 1S MADE 1S EXECUTED OR NOT. THIS DRANING SHALL NOT BE USED BY
THE OANER OR OTHERS ON OTHER PROJIECTS, FOR ADDITIONS TO THIS PROJECT OR
. 6.C. SHALL PROVIDE FOR ALL REGUIRED SAFE GUARDS INCLUDING, BUT ~ |O- &6.C. TO REMOVE AND REFLACE EXISTING ALUM. COPING NITH NEW A SOUTH ELEVATION FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT BY OTHERS EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN ARITING
NOT LIMITED TO, SIDENALK SHEDS, SCAFFOLDING, NETTING |, ETC., ALUMINUM EXTRUDED COFINGS IN COLORS AS SELECTED BY THE ONNER. WITH AUFGANG + SUBOTOVEKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC. SUBMISSION OR
CONTRACTOR SHALL FILE AMD PAY FOR ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND -200 SCALE : W' = |'-O" DISTRIBUTION TO MEET OFFICIAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS OR FOR OTHER
SIGN-OFFS. Il FOR ALL EXISTING PRECAST CONCRETE COFINGS AND TERRACOTTA TILE P8 PURPOSES IN CONNECTION NITH THE PROJECT 1S NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS
o 6.C. SHALL REMOVE ANY LOOSE DAMAGED OR DETERIORATED BRICK CAMEL BACK COPINGS G.C. SHALL INSPECT AND REPLACE DAMAGED PUBLICATION IN DEROGATION OF THE RIGHTS OF AUFGANG + SUBOTOVSKY
N ’ UNITS WITH NEW. 6.C. TO VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES IN ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC. REPRODUCTION OR PUBLICATION BY ANY
éggﬁfg:‘é’iggﬁ,ﬁfg ;?LS;AEE;EBBYR‘O(’VTN;:&ONRY UNITS TO MATCH FIELD. METHOD IN WHOLE OR IN PART 1S PROHIBITED. TITLE TO THIS DRANING BELONGS TO
s Gl TO BAMCUT AND REMOVE EXISTING POINTING. PROVIDE FOR NEN AUFGANG + SUBOTOVEKY ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING PLLC, WITHOUT PREJUDICE.
BN o g ‘ 2. PONER WASH ALL EXISTING FACADES, PROVIDE ¢ INSTALL NEW
ziﬁ%ﬁv@‘ﬁ? ﬁ[iggi‘,r%m;‘NLSE'D(T(T;&?E FOINTUF AS REQD. HYDROZO DOUBLE 7 OR EQUAL WATER REPELLENT SILOXANE SEALER ON
s : ° ALL EXTERIOR BRICK SURFACES @ | GAL/IOO SF. (TYP)
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